DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-02-5115

Project Description:  NB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 41.3 to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 54,531,970.30

Change Order No.: _85 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount:  (-$25,843.10)

Description and Reason for Change:_Due to the installation of the southbound
counterflow lanes (to accommodate traffic for Contracts 5216 and 5220), there are
three (3) median light poles that will not be installed under this contract. The
Contractor had already purchased the materials to perform this work prior to the
cancellation of the work. Pursuant to Section 109.5. the Contractor will be
compensated on a Force Account basis for the materials. This Change Order is
prepared in conjunction with concurrent Extra Work Order #124.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

. o ’ WieP d . iy ,"/ it /
s é;n//’ /J// L fm Project Manager ! ,-',f’s;/ op

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-02-5115

Project Description:  NB Tri-State Tollway (I-294) M.P. 41.3to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 54,531.970.30

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 124

Authorization Amount:  $16,500.00

Description and Reason for Change:_ Due to the installation of the southbound
counterflow lanes (to accommodate traffic for Contracts 5216 and 5220), there are
three (3) median light poles that will not be installed under this contract. The
Contractor had already purchased the materials to perform this work prior to the
cancellation of the work. Pursuant to Section 109.5, the Contractor will be
compensated on a Force Account basis for the materials. This Extra Work Order is
prepared in conjunction with concurrent Change Order #85.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
{llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

- -1

L ' ;".J - /
2 e S ’

e s
/. , , /o
Lt S e €-—  Project Manager Ly

Name: Térry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.:RR-02-5116

Project Description: NB Tri-State Mainline Roadway Widening and
Reconstruction

Contractor:_Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 57,435.440.50

Change Order No.58/ Extra Work Order No.

Authorization Amount: $151,981.92

Description and Reason for Change:

This change order involves additional costs associated with furnishing, modifying,
and retrofitting structural steel members necessary to tie the proposed and the

existing steel girders at the Algonquin Road bridge.

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
Authorized by law.

)
W VJZ*:"" Project Manager ’G/{J AJ’

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
Terry McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.:RR-02-5116

Project Description: NB Tri-State Mainline Roadway Widening and
Recanstruction

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 57,435.440.50

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 60
Authorization Amount: $ 2,881.42
Description and Reason for Change:

Construction Revision #1 (CR #1) was issued to the contractor on 11/17/06, two
months after the Notice to Proceed was given to the contractor (9/19/06). Within
CR #1 was a redesign of the fixed bearings for new girders G1 through G4 for
the 1-294 bridge over Busse Highway. The change specifically added 2 anchor
bolts to each bearing bringing the total anchor bolts to 4. This revised plan was to
be used at 8 locations on the contract, this leads to a total of 16 anchor bolts that
were added as a result of CR #1 that were not part of the initiat contract. The
cost of all anchor bolt instailations were to be included in the contract lump sum
bid price for ltem 503C2 — FURNISH AND ERECT STRUCTURAL STEEL
GIRDER SPANS, thus the addition of these bolts reflects an additional cost to
the Contractor. Considering this revision was to an incidental item, this change
was overlooked at the time the construction revision was released.

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized
by law.

/"/l..-"_) / 4
i Ny 2/ » Py
".c%;/ //% VC‘{” “ Project Manager /3 903
Name: * Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

-

Contract No.:RR-02-5116

Project Description: NB Tri-State Mainline Roadway Widening and
Reconstruction

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 57.435,440.50

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 61
Authorization Amount: $ 1,691.21
Description and Reason for Change:

it was found that for many of the existing bridge structures the centerline was 2"
to 8" further to the east than was indicated in the contract plans. As the bridge
staging was laid out according to the proposed alignment and offset, it resulted in
stage 2 of the bridge construction (the inside stage} being 2" to 6" narrower than
detailed in the plans. As such, almost all transverse bars needed to be modified
to maintain acceptable clearances. The modified bars then needed to be epoxy
coated prior to inclusion in the work. This ATP is for the added work associated
with modifying and applying the epoxy coating due to changes in field conditions.

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized
by law.

o !, §
/ : ~ | ; H ;
/ ; S Y P2 Py
’ I/WN\/K {\V{/L— Project Manager ‘Q igD ; ()2;
Name: Terry McCabe Title Date ‘




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.; -06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (I-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3

Contractor:

Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24.955.331.25

Change Order No.: _8 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $50,927.70

Description and Reason for Change:___Several adjustments to Roadway items are
necessary based on RFI #8, 12, 14, 28, 42, and 53. This will result in the aggregate

changes to eighteen (18) pay items and two (2) new items will be created under

concurrent

Extra Work Order #12.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-8 of the
llfinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

/

The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

//-\ -
/ o . /’ / Ve

/f']/fd /’ L]

s
/ ; sy /1 /ug/éf Project Manager "/ ’51-/55

Name: Tefry McCabe Title Date



DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5215

Project Description:  $B Tri-State Tollway {1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24 955.331.25

Change Order No.: { Extra Work Order No.._12

Authorization Amount: $23,400.00

Description and Reason for Change:___Several adjustments to Roadway items are
necessary based on RFI#8, 12, 14, 28 42 _and 53. This will result in the creation of
two (2) new items herein and the adjustment to eighteen (18) pay items under
concurrent Change Order #8.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/}.‘/'// A . '-\')./' '//’ //' V /
" Loy //ﬁ’/c [ . % — Project Manager /://é/ﬁ 3
Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24,955,331.25

Change Order No.: { Extra Work Order No.:_13

Authorization Amount: $40,000.00

Description and Reason for Change:___Current plans restrict the stream flow during
construction to allow for extension of the existing box culvert under Ramp F. This
will cause the water level in Willow Creek to rise more than normal during storm
events. Conseguently a moderate storm event with the restrictions could cause the
water level in Willow Creek to exceed the same level as would be reached during the
100 year storm event without construction restrictions. The existing sheet pile shall
be cut off to limit potential adverse impacts on a Force Account basis.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed. -

[ X ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law,

/

d /ﬁ/’/?/ /}?/ L_//LC,//‘ELF Project Manager / f/" 1870
Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: -06-5216

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 41.3 to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assac., LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $38,692,728.73

Change Order No.: _10_/ Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount:  $2,560.00
Description and Reason for Change:_In order to construct an MSE wall, and new

sign foundation, the existing sign at Sta. 2207+26 needs to be removed. A
temporary sign will be installed until the permanent sign is erected at a later time.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

- ey /
- ’ g ff { ',. ;
oy S,V £ Project Manager 7 .//67 34

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5216

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway {1-294) M.P. 41.3 to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc., LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $38,692.728.73

Change Order No.: _11_/ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount:  (-$5.660,167.14)

Description and Reason for Change:_The Authority has approved the Value
Engineering Proposal for the deletion Retaining Walls #2 and #4 and modification
of Retaining Wall #1. The resuitant Change Order along with concurrent Extra
Work Order #2 will result in a net savings to the Authority of roughly $188,000.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llfinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

T Ve S Yy
/ (_/,-/z’w,,r«?’//’g,’;/u(,d‘/éf Project Manager iy
Name: Terfy McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5216

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 41.3to M.P. 42 8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc., LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $38.692,728.73

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.:_ 2

Authorization Amount: $5,471.769.07

Description and Reason for Change:_The Authority has approved the Value
Engineering Proposal for the deletion Retaining Walls #2 and #4 and modification
of Retaining Wall #1. The resultant Extra Work Qrder along with concurrent
Change Order #11 will result in a net savings to the Authority of roughly

$188,000.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

P -
- ’

oy w/// ¢ (/x iiﬁ, Project Manager " -"/éj/
Name: Férry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.:1-06-5220

Project Description: SB Tri-State Mainline Roadway Widening and
Reconstruction

Contractor: F.H. Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $ 39.883,040.86

Change Order No.25
Authorization Amount: $60,175.94
Description and Reason for Change:

The contract plans provide for MOT to be established on sidestreets crossing
beneath the tollway. The setup and removal of the varying contract traffic
configurations, as well as the increasing vehicle counts on pavement lanes due
to lane reductions, has caused damage to sidestreet pavements as a result of
this contract work, with no contract specified maintenance or method to repair the
damage. As part of IDOT highway permits, IDOT requires that the Tollway
maintain the integrity of the riding surface on all cross streets within their
jurisdiction. Similarly, City of Park Ridge and City of Des Plaines has put forth
requests to IDOT and ISTHA to repair the sidestreet riding surfaces located
within this project’s limits. As a result this change order will be processed for
contract line items to perform the intended work.

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed
[X1 The change is germane to the originai contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
Authorized by law.

S
o e IV w4
//PM ] m/ C{/ A/é/é, Project Manager f’///%ff

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
Terry McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.:1-06-5220

Project Description: SB Tri-State Mainline Roadway Widening and
Reconstruction

Contractor: F.H. Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $ 39.883,040.86

Change Order No.26
Authorization Amount: ($442,267 .60)
Description and Reason for Change:
This work involves costs associated with the balancing of Roadway related
contract pay items.
[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
Authorized by law.

//:/;:/‘“;4% L 554‘ Project Manager / "2‘/1 A 1

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
Terry McCabe




DETERMINATION /{ PROCUREMENT

Contract No.:1-06-5220

Project Description: SB Tri-State Mainline Roadway Widening and
Reconstruction

Contractor: F.H. Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $ 39.883,040.86

Change Order No.27
Authorization Amount: ($162,689.64)
Description and Reason for Change:

This work involves costs associated with the balancing of Structural related
contract pay items

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
Authorized by law.

@?}//% Project Manager / L/‘léf

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
Terry McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.:1-06-5220

Project Description: SB Tri-State Mainline Roadway Widening and
Reconstruction

Contractor: F.H. Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $ 39,883,040.86
Change Order No.28

Authorization Amount: ($276,629.35)
Description and Reason for Change:

This work involves costs associated with the balancing of Drainage and Erosion
Control related contract pay items

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
Authorized by law.

/-/‘—j
//ﬁfp/ﬁ//’)//bﬁ@ Project Manager /2/43

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
Terry McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.:[-06-5220

Project Description: SB Tri-State Mainline Roadway Widening and
Reconstruction

Contractor: F.H. Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $ 39.883,040.86

Change Order No.29
Authorization Amount: ($53,885.33)
Description and Reason for Change:

This work involves costs associated with the balancing of Roadway
Appurtenances related contract pay items.

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foresecable at the time the contract was originally signed

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
Authorized by law.

/4/@” ,//’%CZ&’ Project Manager /2/2—@

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
Terry McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.:I-06-5220

Project Description: SB Tri-State Mainline Roadway Widening and
Reconstruction

Contractor: F.H. Paschen

| Awarded Contract Value: $ 39 883,040.86
Change Order No.30

Authorization Amount: $1,121.83
Description and Reason for Change:

This work involves costs associated with the balancing of electrical related
contract pay items.

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
Authorized by law.

)
z‘/ S
vz '/M/%( % Project Manager A /2-%93
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Terry McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-5220

Project Description: SB Tri-State Mainline Roadway Widening and Reconstruction

Contractor: F.H. Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $ 39.883.040.86

—_— s e

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No. 36
Authaorization Amount: $129,824.06

Description and Reason for Change:

The contract plans provide for MOT to be established on sidestreets crossing beneath
the tollway. The setup and removal of the varying contract traffic configurations, as well
as the increasing vehicle counts on pavement lanes due to lane reductions, has caused
damage to sidestreet pavements as a resuit of this contract work, with no contract
specified maintenance or method to repair the damage. As part of IDOT highway
permits, IDOT requires that the Tollway maintain the integrity of the riding surface on all
cross streets within their jurisdiction. Similarly, City of Park Ridge and City of Des
Plaines has put forth requests to IDOT and ISTHA to repair the sidestreet riding
surfaces located within this project's limits. This extra work order will be processed to
pay for the portion of the work not included under contract line items.

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
Authorized by law,

7
//{7/)/57/ /‘/Z,/ L/Méf' Project Manager ({,/—?A/?

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
Terry McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5220

Project Description: SB Tri-State Mainline Roadway Widening and Reconstruction

Contractor: F.H. Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: § 39.883.040.86

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No. a7
Authorization Amount: $5,000
Description and Reason for Change:

The ISTHA Standard Specifications state that the stabilized construction entrances “may require periodic
top dressing with additional aggregate”. It also states that this top dressing will be measured for payment

in tons and will be paid for as AGGREGATE BASE COURSE per sub-section 628.21 of the Standard
Specifications.

The contract documents included a pay item for STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE, but didn't
provide a pay item for the AGGREGATE BASE COURSE needed for the redressing of the entrances
needed throughout the project. This exirg work order will be processed to add this pay item to the

contract to provide an avenue for payment for top dressing of the entrances that will be needed during the
duration of this contract.

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
Authorized by law.

- /
/4/;47(' (/ét/ Project Manager " ,/(’9 %DJP

Name; (Sign & Print below) Title Date
Terry McCabe




DETERMINATION | PROCUREMENT

Confract No.: |-06-5220
Project Description: SB Tri-State Mainline Roadway Widening and Reconstruction
Contractor:_F.H. Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $ 39.883.040.86

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No. 38
Authorization Amount: $3,000

Description and Reason for Change:

The contract plans do not include any provisions to allow for the removal of an existing RTMS unit at
approximate Sta 2307+00 as it was expected that NAVTEQ would remove/relocate their own unit. This
unit needs to be removed to allow the contractor to perform earthwork operations in the area and
complete construction of the Dempster ramp “A” acceleration lane. As a result this extra work order is
being processed to provide an avenue of payment for this work.

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed,

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
Authorized by law,

-

-

o

/
’

9 e S /) /
/f ’% “ M Z- Project Manager /:;!/ j / oj

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
Terry McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5221

Project Description: Southbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (-94) M.P. 56.5 to M.P. 59.7

Contractor: FH Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $25,174,444 .86
Extra Work Order No. 16

Authorization Amount: $51,301.73

Description and Reason for Change: Coordination of the temporary light poles
with the existing fiber optic cabling and relocation of the fiber optic cables.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the -

lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[x]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

’NIC*MW Project Manager /l I 13/ 9%

Name: Mujeeb Basha P.E, Title ‘ Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5221

Project Description: Southbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 56.5 to M.P. 59.7

Contractor: FH Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $25,174,444.86

Extra Work Order No. 17

Authorization Amount: $151,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Acceleration in Lieu of Time Extension-

Stage 1
Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[x]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

'M(’\/;%ryj\, Project Manager m z,/ i

Name: Mujeeb Basha P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5223

Project Description: Interchange Reconstruction, Bridge Replacement Lighting and Signal Modernization-
Tri State Tollway at iL Route 22 M.P, 56.5

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Vaiue: $18,722 509.70
Change Order No.: 01

Authorization Amount: $ 3,727.66

Description and Reason for Change: Plan note #11 on sheet 34, states that thermoplastic pavement
marking is to be used on all HMA pavement under IDOT jurisdiction. The plan sheets show thermoplastic
pavement marking starting at Sta 107+520 and extending east to Sta 109+050. The existing pavement
from Sta 107+520 to Sta 108+002 is Portland Cement Concrete pavement. Thermoplastic pavement
marking will nat adhere to concrete pavement. The DSE was contacted and their recommendation is
using temporary polyurea pavement marking.

Department.  Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllincis Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[1] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reascnably foreseeable at the time
the contract was originally signed.

[x] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

{x] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

-';'; -‘j;f‘ N «/ ;- p i
f’“’éf / ’f"{'(/ Project Manager i ifi?(/ L4

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5223

Project Description: Interchange Reconstruction, Bridge Replacement Lighting and Signal Modernization-
Tri State Tollway at IL Route 22 M.P. 56.5

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $18,722,509.70
Change Order No.; 02

Authorization Amount: § 1,350.00

Description and Reason for Change: Traffic was placed into the Stage 1 configuration on November 17, 2008,
this reduced IL Rte 22 from two lanes in each direction to only one lane in each direction. Due to the volume of traffic
on Rte 22 during peak hours we are encountering some traffic backups on Half Day Road. Many vehicles are
blocking the intersection this does not allow traffic flow from Lakeside Drive, Hewitt, and Westminster Way as well as
blocking the exit ramps from the Tollway. This may adversely impact ramp traffic which may cause traffic to back up
onto the Toliway. These signs are being added to inform motorists not to block the intersections which will improve
traffic flow through the project and minimize the effect of the Route 22 work on the ramp traffic.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Illinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[x] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time
the contract was originally signed.

{x] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[x] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.
"'1’ o
o ;'f "rl [5.‘.' f// . . | / /__!i &
PR/ Project Manager Tefiif ot

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5224

Project Description: Belvidere Road (IL Rte. 120) Bridge Reconstruction
Tri-State Tollway (1-94)

Contractor: Sjostrom & Sons, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $7,762,003.62

Change Order No.: 6/ Extra Work Order No.:____

Authorization Amount: ($18,805.13)

Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order is necessary to adjust

the quantity of existing contract line items from Plan Quantity/Approved Adjusted
Quantity to Pre-Final Quantity.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Sectioh 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, makes the following determination:

[v] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[+ The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%/MZ/” Project Manager il 13/o7

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5224

Project Description: Belvidere Road (IL Rte. 120) Bridge Reconstruction
Tri-State Tollway (1-94)

Contractor: Sjostrom & Sons, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $7,762,003.62
Change Order No.: 7_ / Extra Work Order No.:___

Authorization Amount: ($92,835.88)

Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order is necessary to adjust

the quantity of existing contract line items from Plan Quantity/Approved Adjusted

Quantity to Pre-Final Quantity.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

lllinois Criminal Code, makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably

foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.
[«“] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ "]/ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

4/442_’— Project Manager /tf 3/ o7

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-07-5224

Project Description:  Belvidere Road (IL Rte. 120) Bridge Reconstruction
Tri-State Tollway (1-94)

Contractor: Sjostrom & Sons, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $7,762,003.62
Change Order No.: 8/ Extra Work Order No.._
Authorization Amount: ($39,795.28)

Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order is necessary to adjust
the quantity of existing contract tine items from Plan Quantity/Approved Adjusted
Quantity to Pre-Final Quantity.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[.”] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[‘/] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

g ,W Project Manager /{ / (3/07
N

me: (Sign & Print below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-07-5224

Project Description:  Belvidere Road (IL Rte. 120) Bridge Reconstruction
Tri-State Tollway (1-94)

Contractor: Sjostrom & Sons, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $7,762,003.62
Change Order No.: 9__/ Extra Work Order No.;

Authorization Amount: ($17,431.21)

Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order is necessary to adjust

the quantity of existing contract line items from Plan Quantity/Approved Adjusted

Quantity to Pre-Final Quantity.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

lllinois Criminal Code, makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably

foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.
[L/f The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[M]/ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

4//,4@' Project Manager 1/ 2 08

Nafme: (Sign & Print beiow) Title "Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5224

Project Description:  Belvidere Road (IL Rte. 120) Bridge Reconstruction
Tri-State Tollway (1-94)

Contractor: Sjostrom & Sons, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $7,762,003.62

Change Order No.: 10 / Extra Work Order No.:____

Authorization Amount: ($3,825.65)

Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order is necessary to adjust

the quantity of existing contract line items from Plan Quantity/Approved Adjusted
Quantity to Pre-Final Quantity. '

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Itinois Criminal Code, makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

b1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[L/]/ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%ég i 4 Z_,,,f_. Project Manager /',!/ nBlo7
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: -07-5224

Project Description: Belvidere Road (IL Rte. 120} Bridge Reconstruction
Tri-State Tollway (1-94)

Contractor: Sjostrom & Sons, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $7,762,003.62

Change Order No.; 11_/ Extra Work Order No.._

Authorization Amount: $78,508.50

Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order is a line item increase to
pay items X0325085 Temp Pavement {Interstate) & pay item 31 101200, Sub
Gran Mat., Typ. B, as well as a subsequent elimination of pay item JI1482020, Hot
Mix Asphalt Shoulders, due to a material substitution.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ /] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[(/] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

W Project Manager ({130}

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date




.DETERMINATION { PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: -07-5224

Project Description: Belvidere Road (IL Rte. 120) Bridge Reconstruction
Tri-State Tollway (1-94)

Contractor: Sjostrom & Sons, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $7,762,003.62
Change Order No.: 12 / Extra Work Order No.._
Authorization Amount: ($271,796.00)

Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order is necessary to adjust
the quantity of existing contract line items from Plan Quantity/Approved Adjusted
Quantity to Pre-Final Quantity.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[‘/] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[I/] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

|/4/; ﬂ/{%’ Project Manager 4/ 730 7
ame: (Sign & Print below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No [-07-5224

Project Description: Belvidere Road (IL Rte. 120) Bridge Reconstruction
Tri-State Tollway (1-94)

Contractor: Sjostrom & Sons, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $7,762,003.62
Change Order No..___ / Extra Work Order No.:_3_

Authorization Amount: $1.660.56

Description and Reason for Change: An existing electrical conduit was
discovered that was not referenced on the Issued for Construction drawings. This
extra work is necessary to determine whether or not this line is in_conflict with the
Contractor's work zone. There is no approved pay item in the contract for this
work.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, makes the following determination:

[x] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

R Project Manager 5/,

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5224

Project Description:  Belvidere Road (IL Rte. 120) Bridge Reconstruction
Tri-State Tollway (1-94)

Contractor: Sjostrom & Sons, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $7,762,003.62

Change Order No.:____/ Extra Work Order No.;_4 _

Authorization Amount: $720.00

Description and Reason for Change: Guardrail subcontractor installed 60
quardrail markers at all 8 sections of steel plate beam quardrail to allow guardrail

sections to be clearly visible to the oncoming flow of traffic. There is no pay item
with respect to this scope of work.

Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

. Project Manager 785747 4

me: (Sign & Print below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5226

Project Description: Southbound Roadway & Bridgé Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Toliway (1-94) M.P. 59.7 to M.P. 62.4

Contractor: FH Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $32,932,707.62

Change Order No.: 14

Authorization Amount: $35,926.47

Description and Reason for Change: Additional temporary pavement items based

on Construction Rev #2.

Department. Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

’Wi{;gﬂ Project Manager 1) ] jod

Name: Mujeeb Basha Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-07-5226

Project Description: Southbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (I-94) M.P. 59.7 to M.P. 62.4

Contractor: FH Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $32,932,707.62
Extra Work Order No. 18

Authorization Amount: $141,381.75

Description and Reason for Change: Addition of temporary soil retention system
to remain in place along the stage 2 work zone.

Department. Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

‘UH/The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x] The change is germane to the original contract as sighed.

[x] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

ﬂ’} 1 /L/{,Zyv,i, Project Manager 1)ys o

Name: Mujeeb Basha Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5228

Project Description: Southbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 62.4 to M.P. 65.0

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $21,821,252.80
Extra Work Order No.: 14

Authorization Amount: $24 783.70

Description and Reason for Change: Addition of temporary soil retention system
to remain in place along the stage 2 work zone.

Department. Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably.
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

e = Project Manager // éﬁ Jo¢&

Name*Eugene Kim Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5232

Project Description: Tri-State Tollway (1-94) SouthboundRoadway and Bridge
Reconstruction and Widening M.P. 65.0 to M.P. 70.5

Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $48,940.,943.78

Change Order No.: 12 / Extra Work Order No.:____

Authorization Amount; $ 90.000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Additional Structural Repairs of DesPlaines
River Bridge.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was onginally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

ﬂi /ZZ o Project Manager /! //z /o v

Name; Abée Rihani Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5232

Project Description: Tri-State Tollway (1-94) SouthboundRoadway and Bridge
Reconstruction and Widening M.P. 65.0 to M.P. 70.5

Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $48.940.943.78

Change Order No.:_13 / Extra Work Order No.:__

Authorization Amount; $.5,450.00)

Description and Reason for Change;_Electrical Item Quantity Batancing

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

4&; ZZ;?,- Project Manager ///z: /a ¥

Name: AbeRihani Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5232

Project Description: Tri-State Tollway (1-94) SouthboundRoadway and Bridge
_ Reconstruction and Widening M.P. 65.0 to M.P. 70.5

Contractor:_Plote Construction, Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $48,940.943.78

Change Order No.: _/ Extra Work Order No.: 20
Authorization Amount: $_10.000.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Polymer Modified mortar repairs to existing
beams of the DesPlaines River Bridge.

Department. Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

% //Za- Project Manager Vol4 ZA ¥y

Name: Abe-Rihani Title ’ Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5232

Project Description: Tri-State Tollway (I-94) SouthboundRoadway and Bridge
Reconstruction and Widening M.P. 65.0 to M.P. 70.5

Contractor:_Plote Construction, inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $48.940.943.78

Change Order No.: _/ Extra Work Order No.: 20

Authorization Amount: $.6,508.61

Description and Reason for Change:_Relocate structures 352 and 535 to avoid
conflict with proposed noise wall.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

% /ZEZW Project Manager /% Z, 9f

Name: Abe Rihani Title ‘Date



DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5232

Project Description: Tri-State Tollway (1-94) SouthboundRoadway and Bridge

Reconstruction and Widening M.P. 65.0 to M.P. 70.5

Contractor:_Plote Construction, Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $48.940.943.78

Change Order No.: _/ Extra Work Order No.: 20

Authorization Amount: $474.32

Description and Reason for Change: Remove and reinstall downspouts at Rt 120
to construct slopewall.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

% /Z,Zg,.__,___ Project Manager

Name: Abe Rihani Title

Date f///f»/"?_




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5235

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and Widening:
Southbound Tri-State Tollway (1-94)

Contractor: Woalsh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $21,148,888.18
Extra Work Order No: 14
Authorization Amount: $11,490.00

Description and Reason for Change: The original contract plans did not include quantities for the
installation of filter fabric, which is required as per illinois Department of Transportation Standard
Specifications Art. 281.04 for Stone Riprap Class A4. As indicated by the original contract plans,
Stone Class Riprap Class A4 is to be placed at storm sewer outfalls as noted. Moreover, the
installation of filter fabric is needed for the additional quantities of riprap at Mill Creek and Stearns
School Rd., as authorized by PCO #14.

Department:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.
[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

i’

b Jeff K

Project Manager {{/24!/&‘?'
e%ng Title Mate
AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLW A




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.; -07-5237

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Resurfacing: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-94)

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $30,331,091.10
Change Order No: 08
Authorization Amount: $31,846.80

The SB ditch on either side of Mill Creek was graded and landscaped according to
plans under the 1-07-5234 contract in the fall of 2007. This work included the
removal of revetment mats in the ditches. During the spring of 2008, heavy rains
caused the flooding of Mill Creek and created heavy flows in the roadway ditches
leading to the creek. The severe flows caused erosion of the ditch lines and back
slopes. Furthermore, the original design of the ditches did not account for the large
grade changes in the ditch created by the instaliation of ditch retention structures
installed under the Plaza 21 reconstruction project.

In order to mitigate the ditch erosion issues, the designer reviewed the current
conditions during flows caused by heavy rains. The designer determined that the
ditch line adjacent to either side of the bridge should be lined with at least a 6-foot
wide area of rip rap within 1,100 to 1,500 feet of Mill Creek. See Attachments B-1
and B-2 for related correspondence from the designer. After reviewing the mitigation
plans with the contractor, it was determined that a 10-foot wide area of rip rap should
be used to line the ditch. This wider area will allow the contractor to build the ditch
using the rip rap as a haul road and eliminate the need for exira equipment
(conveyors) to transport the materials to the portions of the ditch that would be
inaccessible to dozers and end loaders.




Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
Project Manager 1 //7./05’ THE ILLINOIS TOLLW

Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5237

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and Resurfacing:
Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-94)

Contractor: Piote Construction Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $30,331,091.10

Extra Work Order No: 16

Authorization Amount: $167,153.20

The SB ditch on either side of Mill Creek was graded and landscaped according to plans
under the 1-07-5234 contract in the fall of 2007. This work included the removal of
revetment mats in the ditches. During the spring of 2008, heavy rains caused the flooding
of Mill Creek and created heavy flows in the roadway ditches leading to the creek. The
severe flows caused erosion of the ditch lines and back slopes. Furthermore, the original
design of the ditches did not account for the large grade changes in the ditch created by
the installation of ditch retention structures installed under the Plaza 21 reconstruction
project.

In order to mitigate the ditch erosion issues, the designer reviewed the current conditions
during flows caused by heavy rains. The designer determined that the ditch line adjacent
to either side of the bridge should be lined with at least a 6-foot wide area of rip rap within
1,100 to 1,500 feet of Mill Creek. See Attachments B-1 and B-2 for related
correspondence from the designer. After reviewing the mitigation plans with the contractor,
it was determined that a 10-foot wide area of rip rap should be used to line the ditch. This
wider area will allow the contractor to build the ditch using the rip rap as a haul road and
eliminate the need for extra equipment (conveyors) to transport the materials to the
portions of the ditch that would be inaccessible to dozers and end loaders.




Department The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination;
[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Vv ENT FOI
);,4/{4', 2ty At Project Manager {;/;2/6g AS AG

- Tl "L-‘

N'\}imé:fJef"f Keating < Title " Date  VHE ILLINOASTORE




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5242

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) SB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49,425.999.85

Change Order No.:_47_ / Extra Work Order No.:___
Authorization Amount: $ 16.525.73

Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order accounts for the difference
between the estimated guantity and the actual paid Contractor invoices. This

Change Order addresses the Roadway (Earthwork, Sub-bases and Bases. and
Pavements) cateqory.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/' 1 / ﬁ) / _1 + [{//7/ /?_
/f' Al L) i [0l Project Manager S/ 45

Name: (Sign & I?rmt low) Title Date

Mark B_gheré)ur




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5242

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) SB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49.425,999.85

Change Order No.:__ 48 /[ Extra Work Order No.;___
Authorization Amount: $ 93,175.65
Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order accounts for the difference

between the contract plan quantities and the actual quantities measured in the field.
This Change Order addresses the Structures category.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

4 ‘ ) | - -
;’{';/ /t’f{( ~mf ] (gt Cetd Project Manager { [ / //,7 A S

Name: (Sign & I:’/‘nt”be)éw) Title Date

Mark Bagherpour




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5242

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) SB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49,425,999 .85

Change Order No.:_49 _/ Extra Work Order No..____
Authorization Amount: $ 12,118.00
Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order accounts for the difference

between the contract plan quantities and the actual quantities measured in the field.
This Change Order addresses the Drainage and Erosion Control cateqory.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/’/XZ / V) ey lfi/szf'? Project Manager ///?j/ﬂ )

Name: (Sign & iy%e ) Title Date
Mark Bagherpo




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5245

Project Description: Southbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)
Willow Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 48.3 to MP 52.9

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $39,483.311.49

Change Order No.: 45 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: ($670,916.30)

Description and Reason for Change:

Provide payment for removal and disposal of surplus topsoil and unsuitable material based
on Walsh Construction claim dated April 30, 2008 and in accordance with the Tollway’s Chief
Engineer’s letter dated October 7, 2008. The Contractor has made a claim with reqards to the
removal and disposal of surplus topsoil not suitable as embankment material. This issue
has been reviewed by the CM and CCM. The claim has been reviewed by the claims process

and found to have merit. The Chief Engineer’s letter dated October 7, 2008 provides the
method of payment.

This Change Qrder is associated with Extra Work Qrder No. 33.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hiinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authaority and

Aoa tt]_korized by law.

s .
/%{{;[/P Project Manager N/J.!-/u”f.i

Name: Manar Nashif, PE Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5245
Project Description: Southbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)

Willow Road to |ake-Cook Road
MP 48.3to MP 52.9

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Valye: $39,483.311.49

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.: 33

Authorization Amount: $870.626.30

Description and Reason for Change:

Provide payment for removal and dis osal of surplus topsoil and unsuitable material based
on Walsh Construction claim dated April 30, 2008 and in accordance with the Tollway’s Chief
Engineer’s letter dated October 7 2008. The Contractor has made a claim with regards to the
removal and disposal of surplus topsoil not suitable as embankment material. This issue
has been reviewed by the CM and CCM. The claim has been reviewed b the ciaims process

and found to have merit. The Chief Engineer’s letter dated October 7, 2008 provides the
method of payment.

This Extra Work Order is associated with Change Order No. 45.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

[]
//. autherized by law, .
4{/{ MW Project Manager f!/[&/oéi

Name: Manar Nashif, PE Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.; 1-05-5301

Project Description: Plaza 9 — Elgin — Open Road Tolling

Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc./Kenny Construction Co. JV

Awarded Contract Value: $ 45,653,016.34

Change Order No.: 76 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: ($94,688.00)

Description and Reason for Change: Balance Contract Adjustment Allowance
Department. Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

&% ’éVC Project Manager 11/10/2008

Name: Richard K. Milburn Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-05-5301

Project Description: Plaza 9 — Elgin — Open Road Toliing
Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc./Kenny Construction Co. JV
Awarded Contract Value: $ 45.653,016.34

Change Order No.: 77 / Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: $4857.51

Description and Reason for Change: Additional Duration of Toll Piaza Building
Services

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

4
D’WW{’IMM\' Project Manager 11/10/2008

Name: Richard K. Milburn Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-05-5301

Project Description: Plaza 9 - Elgin — Open Road Tolling
Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc./Kenny Construction Co. JV
Awarded Contract Value: $ 45,653.016.34

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 196

Authorization Amount: $94,688.00

Description and Reason for Change: IFS Card Payment Correction
Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

WM Project Manager 11/10/2008

Name: Richard K. Milburn Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-05-5337

Project Description: Open Road Tolling Plaza 17 (Devon Avenue) Northwest
Tollway MP.0.9to M.P. 2.4

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $42,802,545.58
Change Order No.: 64

Authorization Amount: ($129,365,84)

Description and Reason for Change: Final drainage and erosion control items

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

o
e -7
Cormy | AT Project Manager 12/2/08

Name: Btigene Kim Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-05-5337

Project Description: Open Road Tolling Plaza 17 {Devon Avenue) Northwest
Tollway M.P. 0.9to M.P. 2.4

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $42,802,545.58

Change Order No.: 65

Authorization Amount: ($150,379.96)

Description and Reason for Change: Final balancing roadway items

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
illinois Criminal Code, Makes the foliowing determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

R Project Manager 12/2/08

Name>Eugene Kim Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-05-5337

Project Description: Open Road Tolling Plaza 17 (Devon Avenue) Northwest
Tollway M.P.09to MP. 2.4

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $42,802,545.58

Change Order No.: 66

Authorization Amount: ($6,242.32)

Description and Reason for Change: Final balancing structural items

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

-

Pl -

oy, /: Project Manager 12/2/08 |

Name Eugene Kim ——  Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I1-05-5337

Project Description:  Open Road Tolling Plaza 17 (Devon Avenue) Northwest
Tollway M.P. 0.9 to M.P. 2.4

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $42,802,545.58

Change Order No.: 67

Authorization Amount: ($327,925.35)

Description and Reason for Change: Final balancing miscellaneous items

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

-

~

T E~— Project Manager 12/3/08

Lo

Name~Eugene Kim Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-05-5337

Project Description:  Open Road Tolling Plaza 17 (Devon Avenue) Northwest
Tollway M.P. 0.9 to M.P. 2.4

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company
Awarded Contract Value: $42,802,545.58
Change Order No.: 68

Authorization Amount: ($395,469.85)

Description and Reason for Change: Final balancing roadway appurtenance
items

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

i

2 2" Project Manager 12/3/08

—————

Namef’agene Kim Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-05-5337

Project Description: Open Road Tolling Plaza 17 (Devon Avenue) Northwest
Tollway MP. 0 9to M.P. 2.4

Contractdr: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $42,802 545.58

Change Order No.: 69

Authorization Amount: ($265,700.32)

Description and Reason for Change: Final balancing electricai items

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
ltlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

=2,  Z Project Manager 12/4/08

Name: Eugene Kim Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-05-5337

Project Description: Open Road Tolling Plaza 17 (Devon Avenue) Northwest
Tollway M.P. 0.8 to M.P. 2.4

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $42,802,545.58

Extra Work Order No.: 95

Authorization Amount: $168,996.59

Description and Reason for Change: Electrical CR #5 and balancing

Depariment: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lNinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]I The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Lo L Project Manager 12/4/2008

Name: Eligene Kim Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-05-5338

Project Description: Open Road Tolling Plaza 19 (River Road) Roadway and
Bridge Reconstruction Northwest Tollway (1-90)

Contractor: FHP Tectonics Corporation

Awarded Contract Value: $23,750,161.47

Change Order No.: 58

Authorization Amount: $55,732.20

Description and Reason for Change: Correcting Change Order

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lifinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

(7,//;\4 ey Ll Project Manager [2-£-0 p

Néme: Jim Mayef Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-05-5338

Project Description: Open Road Tolling Plaza 19 (River Road) Roadway and
Bridge Reconstruction Northwest Tollway (1-90)

Contractor: FHP Tectonics Corporation
Awarded Contract Value: $23,750,161.47
Change Order No.: 57

Authorization Amount: $0.00

Description and Reason for Change: Correcting Change Order for Plaza Building
ltems

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR

. THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
@‘”‘ % Project Manager /100 oy

bame: Jim Mayer Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: BR-05-5347

Project Description: BRIDGE REPAIRS

JANE ADDAMS MEMORIAL TOLLWAY (I-80)
M.P.3.8 TO M.P. 24.4

Contractor: Albin Carlson

Awarded Contract Value: $1,862.839.00

Change Order No.:_2 _/Extra Work Order No.:___

Authorization Amount: -$ 118.010.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Adjustments to quantities changes made in
CO #2 are herin. Due to the large increase in quantity for the Structural Repair
items, the bid price was renegotiated with the contractor,_the EWQ is the pay

items with the negotiated price and the CO is the deduction of the original bid
items.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

Me change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Al |
0 | )y
} \L/~ ' Project Manageri o \ t / Z.L_,-/ v

Name: Ron Quinsey Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5347

Project Description: BRIDGE REPAIRS
JANE ADDAMS MEMORIAL TOLLWAY {1-90)
M.P3.8TO M.P. 24.4

Contractor: Albin Carlson

Awarded Contract Value: $1,862.839.00

Change Order No.: 3/ Extra Work Order No.:___
Authorization Amount: $ 616.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Adjustments to quantities changes made in
CO #3 are herin. Field conditions differed from what was shown in the plans for
the Bridge Expansion Joints. The widths of the joints differed than the widths
shown in the plans. The attached CO is the quantities for these changes, it is
necessary to put the correct width joint in each location.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illincis Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

l . 4 ? . BYR
NL Project Manager Ll 09

quga:\Ron Quinsey Title 0 o Date

| L [ t
\L’,-b i‘} U’:) '\_lw’)u “\ Y :,:__:'_u‘_\ )

1




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5347

Project Description: BRIDGE REPAIRS

JANE ADDAMS MEMORIAL TOLLWAY (I-90)
M.P.3.8 TO M.P. 24.4

Contractor:_Albin Carlson & Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $1.862.839.00

Change Order No.: 4/ Extra Work Order No..__
Authorization Amount: $0.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Adjustments to quantities changes made in
CO #4 are herin. Field conditions differed from what was shown in the plans for
the PVC DRAIN PIPES. The diameters differed than the diameters shown in the
blans. The attached CO is the quantities for these changes, essentially the 8”
item is being deducted and the 6” item is being increased.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

l’\\L/ ' Project Manager W / 10/ I

Name? Ron Quinsey Title \j “ Date

kk—vw;“’g el 7 .




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5347

Project Description: BRIDGE REPAIRS
JANE ADDAMS MEMORIAL TOLLWAY (I-90)
M.P.3.8 TO M.P, 24 .4

Contractor:_Albin Carlson & Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $1,862.839.00

Change Order No.: 5/ Extra Work Order No..

Authorization Amount: $ 40,194.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Adjustments to quantities changes made in
CO #5 are herin. Field conditions differed from what was shown in the plans for
the Deck Slab Repair items and the Reinf Bars, Epoxy Ctd. After removing the
overlay at the Rte 31 bridge there was more DECK SLAB REPAIRS needed than
what was anticipated in the plans. Also, the guantity for REINF BARS, EPOXY
CTD was originally a nominal quantity, the change represents the actual quantity
used. The ELASTOMERIC CONCRETE ITEMS are based off of the guantities in
place and anticipated.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

e

]
V]/The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

QL—' ' Project Manager ?"‘\ \ l / L‘/ &

Namelj Ron Quinsey Title Date

LY .Vw,\\‘ .
\éc)wko (J‘_’b“

.




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5347

Project Description: BRIDGE REPAIRS

JANE ADDAMS MEMORIAL TOLLWAY (1-90)
MP.38TOM.P.244

Contractor: Albin Carlson

Awarded Contract Value: $1.862.839.00

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.: 2

Authorization Amount: $ 529.144.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Adjustments to guantities changes made in
EWQ #2 are herin. Due to the large increase in quantity for the Structural Repair
items, the bid price was renegotiated with the contractor. the EWQ is the pay

items with the negotiated price and the CO #2 is the deduction of the original bid
items.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

\Pf\ g Project Manager p‘ﬂ’ [ / ZV’/ ¢y

Name:‘Ron Quinsey Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-05-5347

Project Description: BRIDGE REPAIRS
JANE ADDAMS MEMORIAL TOLLWAY (1-90)
M.P.3.8 TO M.P. 24.4

Contractor: Albin Carlson

Awarded Contract Value: $1.862.839.00

Change Order No.:___ / Extra Work Order No.. 3

Authorization Amount: $ 11,400.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Adjustments to quantities changes made in
EWO #3 are herin. The attached extra work order is the addition of the item
BRIDGE DECK GRQOVING to the contract. This item was not included in the
contract by the DSE. It is required to use this item in coniunction with the item
BRIDGE DECK LATEX CONCRETE OVERLAY 2 V2. However, BRIDGE DECK
GROQVING is not incidental to the latex overlay item. The specifications state it
shall be paid under the item BRIDGE DECK GROOVING.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

\\L ' Project Manager Vi b e

Namet Ron Quinsey. Tile 5 Date
B | : i
mzv_‘) NI (U ¥y




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-5472

Project Description: 1-88, Deerpath Road to Fox River Bridge
Contractor; James McHugh Construction
Awarded Contract Value: $44,491,050.00

Change Order No.: n/a
Extra Work Order No.: 33

Authorization Amount: $ 659.000.00

Description and Reason for Change: The scope of work includes all labor, material, and
equipment necessary 1o saw cut, excavate, dispose of excess material, place aggregate

subbase, and place asphalt material for temporary access to the Castrol Industries warehouse.
Reference ATP #42.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

[1] The change is germane 1o the original contract as signed.

[-/{ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law.

O_/K (ZV)_/"\ Project Manager /- 13°%

Nawe: Paul RogowskKi Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5476

Project Description: Widening and Overlay-Veterans Memorial Tollway (I-355)
Mile Post 15.9 to Mile Post 19.4

Contractor: R.W. Dunteman Co./James Fiala Paving/Herlihy Mid-Continent J.V.
Awarded Contract Value: $48,587.066.70

Document Type: Change Order Number; 013

Authorization Amount: $ 32,473.60

Revised Completion Date:

Description and Reason for Change: To compensate the contractor for revised quantities
associated with the installation of an additionat relocated Pole Mounted Camera Assembly.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

w The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by [aw.

W M\/ Project Manager |{—13- 0%

Name: Chad Hupfiphrey Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-5492

Project Description: Willow Road Roadway Reconstruction and Bridge Widening

Contractor;. FHP Tectonics Corp.

Awarded Contract Value: § 23,745.025.60

Change Order No.: __ f Extra Work Order No.:_37
Authorization Amount; $13,800

Description and Reason for Change:

Additional work is required to install, modify, or adjust storm sewer pipe / structures due to the following
conflicts encountered;

A. Additional storm sewer inlets and laterals are required within the transitional pavement an Willow
Road near the Allstate entrance (Approx Sta. 4358+00). During the subgrade preparation. it was
noticed that inlets may be required within the median to capture runoff from the roadway. The
designer was notified and agreed with this proposition (see attached email). [$8,900]

B An abandoned 2" gas line, distribution box, and phone line was in conflict with structure #162.
Complete removal of the 2" gas line and distribution box was required to construct the drainage
system per plan. The phone line was also relocated to avoid the proposed structure. All utilities
were unmarked on the plans. [$1,800

C. Upon field verification, the plan elevations for the finished pavement to tie into the existing
pavement at the intersection of Willow Rd and Landwehr Rd did not match the existing pavement.
This was caught early enough to correct the subgrade and pavement to tie-in with the existing
pavement without extra work. However, there were two structures within the effected area that
required minor modifications to bring the structures to the correct elevation. See attached plan

sheet. [$1,300]

D. Structures #33 and #36 had incorrect rim elevations on the plans. The structures required minor
modifications (adjustment rings) to raise the structures to the correct grade. [$1,700]

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-8 of the lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the
following determination:

DG The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time the
contract was originally signed.

| The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

% %A\ﬂ Project Manager ”/ﬁﬁﬁ

Name: Manar Nashif, P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.; |-08-5494

Project Description: Westbound Reconstruction and Widening Finley Road to
RT. 83 Reagan Memorial Tollway (I-88)
Tollway M.P. 131.9 to M.P. 137.0

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $39,872,432.95

Extra Work Order No.: 014

Authorization Amount: $197,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Schedule Recovery Interim Completion

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]I  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

LA m Project Manager /f;/ / / / 0¥

Name: Efigene Kim Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5516

Project Description: Reconstruction and Widening of the Reagan Memorial
Tollway 1-88

Contractor; F.H.P Tectonics

Awarded Confract Value: $ 53,350,946.75

Change Order No.:_79_ / Extra Work Order No.;__

Authorization Amount; (37,578 36)

Description and Reason for Change: Extra Work Order 66 will add a new pay item
XJ$583606 — Light Pole Foundations, Median Type 2 Offset, in order to avoid the light
pole foundation conflict with the existing median storm sewers. The $28,436.56 Increased
cost for Extra Work Order 66 will be offset by a ($7,578.36) Decrease under Change Order
79. The net result will be an Increase to the contract price of $20,858.20.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lilinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time
the contract was originally signed.

{X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

X1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

Caahlen McAtee Project Manager K/;} jj W

Namez(Sign & Print below) Title " Date/




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5516

Project Description:  Reconstruction and Widening of the Reagan Memorial
Tollway {-88

Contractor: F.H.P. Tectonic

Awarded Contract Value: $ 53.350,946.75

Change Order No.:__/ Extra Work Order No.:_66
Authorization Amount: $28,436.56

Description and Reason for Change: Extra Work Order 66 will add a new pay item XJS83606 -
Light Pole Foundations, Median Type 2 Offset, in order to avoid the light pole foundation conflict
with the existing median storm sewers. The $28,436.56 Increased cost for Extra Work Order 66 will
be offset by a ($7,578.36) Decrease under Change Order 79. The net result will be an Increase to
the contract price of $20,858.20.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[(X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Caahlen McAtee Project Manager /D )/ 2 {/"ff
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title " Date !
int ¢

iy »




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5516

Project Description: Reconstruction and Widening of the Reagan Memorial
' Toliway |-88

Contractor: F.H.P. Tectonics

Awarded Contract Vailue: $ 53.350.948.75

Change Order No.:_80 _/ Extra Work Order No.:__

Authorization Amount;_$3,964.00

Description and Reason for Change: Change Order 80 substitutes item JS816005-Unit -
Duct w/ 4-1/C No. 2 & 1/C No. 8 Ground for ltem JS816006-Unit Duct w/ 4-1/C No. 4 & -
1/C No. 8 Ground. The net result will be an Increase to the contract price of $3,964.00.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the Contract.

Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Hlinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination: ‘

(X The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time
the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

(X1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by faw.

Caahlen McAtee Project Manager // / = / 7 ,(

N?e.’ (Sign & Print below) Title " Date ¢

7 c

(-




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: -06-5516

Project Description: Reconstruction and Widening of the Reagan Memorial
Tollway |-88

Contractor: F.H.P. Tectonics

Awarded Contract Value: $ 53.350.946.75

—_— e e e

Change Order No.._ 81 / Extra Work Order No.._

Authorization Amount: ($3.417.60)

Description and Reason for Change: Change Order 81 adjusts storm sewer pay item
quantities for drainage in the Spring Road Triangle, providing temporary drainage in the I-
88 median and to add an inlet between the EWC Bridge and the Harger Road Bridge.
Extra Work Order 67 adds a new pay item for an Inlet, Type A, w/Type 8 F&G. The net
result will be a Decrease to the contract price of ($2,7 92.60). ' '

The Contractor concurs with this change to the Contract,

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time
the contract was originally signed. :

IX] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

Caahlen McAtee Project Manager [ [ / 5 / DX(

NamezA'Si ' Title * Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5516

Project Description:  Reconstruction_and Widening of the Reagan Memorial
Tollway 1-88

Contractor: F.H.P. Tectonic

Awarded Contract Value; $ 53,350.946.75

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.:_67

Authorization Amount: $1.225.00

Description and Reason for Change: Change Order 81 adjusts storm sewer pay item
quantities for drainage in the Spring Road Triangle, providing temporary drainage in the |-
88 median and to add an inlet between the EWC Bridge and the Harger Road Bridge.
Extra Work Order 67 adds a new pay item for an Inlet, Type A, w/Type 8 F&G. The net
result will be a Decrease to the contract price of ($2,192.60). -

The Contractor concurs with this change to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Illinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the originat contract as signed,

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Caahlen McAtee Project Manager /// S5 /p}(
Namg?(Sign & Pri t below) Title Date

A St 7




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-06-5517

Project Description: |I-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443 497 .31

Change Order No.:_096 / Extra Work Order No.: _

Authorization Amount: -($5,332.10)

Description and Reason for Change: Electrical conduits for permanent fighting in the median are
proposed to be embedded in the median double face barrier wail. However, the proposed median barrier wall
has gaps where it transitions to the existing bridge piers for the East-West-Connector Bridge, for the York
Road pedestrian Bridge, and York Road Bridge. The DSE recommended running the conduits under the |-88
EB Left Shoulder at locations where there is a gap in the proposed median barrier wall. Instead of the
proposed conduit embedded in the median barrier wall, a 4-inch galvanized conduit will be installed using the
trench method.

This change order partially offsets extra work order #164.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by [aw.

M% Senior Project Engineer ///g 45;?’

me: (CaghlenMcAtee, P.E) Title "Dafe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5517

Project Description: |-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443,497.31

Change Order No.:_097 / Extra Work Order No.:__

Authorization Amount; -($21,490.34)

Description and Reason for Change: In coordination with adjacent project 5518, the DSE issued
a revision for the outlet control structure at 22" Street. The drainage revision mainly consists of
installing a new size manhole and replacing the proposed outlet circular pipe with eiliptical pipe.
Using the elliptical pipe will allow 5518 to install the proposed drainage structure at an elevation

which would not conflict with existing utilities on 22" Street. This change order partially offsets Extra
Work Order #163.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/

/LM Senior Project Engineer // / < /@57
(“Name: (Caahion McAtee, P.E) Title Date’




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5517

Project Description: I-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443 497 .31

Change Order No.:_098 / Extra Work Order No.:__

Authorization Amount: $64,617.11

Description and Reason for Change: As temporary pavement marking tape has proven to be less
than adequate during past traffic configuration changes, the decision has been made to perform all
future stage changes using temporary polyurea pavement markings. Stage 4 is shown in the plans
to be completed using temporary polyurea markings, but Stages 5 and 5A, which wiil take placein
2008, were originally planned to utilize temporary marking tape. This extra work order will balance
the temp striping quantities for future stages and possible paint touch up needs.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

‘ Senior Project Engineer [[/ ?;;/Q(

e ( McAtee, P.E) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5517

Project Description: |-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443 497.31

Change Order No.:_099 / Extra Work Order No..

Authorization Amount: $34.258.88

Description and Reason for Change: The project plans indicate the construction of median
barrier wall and base, as well as an attenuator for a median turnaround east of the York Road
Bridge. However, thereis an existing concrete attenuator pad that is not shown in the project plans

that is in conflict with the proposed attenuator pads.
existing pad meets the attenuator manufacturer's sp
warranty, therefore, it is necessary to remove the exis
address the removal of the median pavement to ac

It cannot be determined whether or not the
ecifications so as to not void the attenuator

ting pad. In addition, the project plans do not

commodate the construction of the median

barrier wail.

Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[]

The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

(X]

[]

The change is germane to the originat contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the
authorized by law.

Authority and

F

ay

P2 AR
: 4 / ./ ’-’J}f‘-/
Name: (Caahlen McAtee, P.E)

‘ Date

Sz /Zﬂ’ Senior Project Engineer
Title




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443,497.31

Change Order No.:_100 / Extra Work Order No..

Authorization Amount: - ($11,841 .50)

Description and Reason for Change: The Contractor requested that the proposed 4-inch
galvanized pushed conduit for permanent lighting near the East-West Connector Bridge be installed
instead using the trench method. The Contractor contends that the current work zone lacks the
necessary room for the equipment required to bore the conduits. Instead, the Contractor is
proposing to install the conduit run in stages. The CM has reviewed the site conditions and agrees
with the Contractor's claim that available space will not allow directional boring equipment to be
used. This change order partially offsets extra work order #167.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

. . . S .&r;; ;;: P
: ) Senior Project Engineer TNy
“Name: (Caahlen McAtee

P.E) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443 497 .31

Change Order No.:_101_/ Extra Work Order No..__

Authorization Amount: $558.36

Description and Reason for Change: The proposed Plaza 51 Control Building has some existing
outlets. During the wall tiles installation the installer needed to loosen the conduits feeding these outlets
temporarily so tiles could be installed. The cost of this procedure exceeded the amount estimated by the CM.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the foliowing determination:

[ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by {aw.

i 2
Senior Project Engineer i / / ;kf,f;f}ﬂé{b

Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139 1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443 497.31

Change Order No.:_/ Extra Work Order No.: 162

Authorization Amount: $5,192.00

Description and Reason for Change: The Contractor has completed all grading in the ditch in
the area where the vent pipe is located, and since the vent pipe was not relocated by NICOR priorto
the completion of this grading, the contractor will have to remobilize equipment and labor to this
area, as no other work is taking place in this general vicinity. The Contractor has requested
payment for the re-grading and barrier wall removal on a force account basis, as an additional
mobilization is required, the inefficiencies of removing only three barrier wall sections from an area
where there is no other work taking place, and the need for traffic control to remove the barrier wall.

The CM concurs that the Contractor's request for reimbursement on a force account basis is
reasonable.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

il The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

vy
/ fﬁMC// ¢ ) Senior Project Engineer /i / 9/@

(Me: (Caahteh McAtee, P.E) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor. Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443 497 .31

Change Order No.:_/ Extra Work Order No.:_163

Authorization Amount: $39,732.34

Description and Reason for Change: In coordination with adjacent project 5518, the DSE issued
a revision for the outlet control structure at 22™ Street. The drainage revision mainly consists of
installing a new size manhole and replacing the proposed outlet circular pipe with elliptical pipe.
Using the elliptical pipe will allow 5518 to install the proposed drainage structure at an elevation

which would not conflict with existing utilities on 22™ Street. This extra work order is partially offset
by Change Order #97.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originaily signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

I The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

(_M) Senior Project Engineer )4 ,/ 5’/52‘5’
ame: (Caahlen McAtee, P.E) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction
Awarded Contract Value: $64,443 497.31

Change Order No.:_/ Extra Work Order No.: 164

Authorization Amount: $19,337.10

Description and Reason for Change: Electrical conduits for permanent lighting in the median
are proposed to be embedded in the median double face barrier wall. However, the proposed
median barrier wall has gaps where it transitions to the existing bridge piers for the East-West-
Connector Bridge, for the York Road pedestrian Bridge, and York Road Bridge. The DSE
recommended running the conduits under the 1-88 EB Left Shoulder at locations where there is a
gap in the proposed median barrier wall. Instead of the proposed conduit embedded in the median
barrier wall, a 4-inch galvanized conduit will be installed using the trench method. This extra work
order is partially offset by change order #96.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

% Senior Project Engineer 1/ / z;/D?
ame: (Caahlen McAtee, P.E) Title "Daté




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443 497 31

Change Order No.:_ / Extra Work Order No.:_165

Authorization Amount: $9,130.00

Description and Reason for Change: While preparing the subgrade for the proposed pavement in the
area near the median EWC Bridge foundation, the Contractor observed an existing concrete structure which
was in conflict with the proposed pavement. In addition, a void was observed under the EWC crash wall. The

concrete structure need to be removed and the void need to be filled to avoid affecting the integrity of the
proposed pavement.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

{ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[xX]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

N The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by faw.

”
-

M Z7: ) Senior Project Engineer /! / g’,’/(j,?’
e: (Caahlen McAtee, P.E) Title Daté




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-5517

Project Description: I-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction
Awarded Contract Value: $64,443 497.31

Change Order No.:_/ Extra Work Order No.: 166

Authorization Amount: $4,120.00

Description and Reason for Change: The project plans indicate the construction of median
barrier wall and base, as well as an attenuator for a median turnaround east of the York Road
Bridge. In discussions with the DSE, it has been determined that the existing subgrade aggregate
under the median pavement will be sufficient for support of the new median barrier wall. However, if
no new aggregate is placed, there is no avenue for reimbursing the contractor for the grading of the

existing stone prior to constructing the proposed median barrier base and wall. This extra wark
order includes reimbursement for this grading.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[XI  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

(1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

M% Senior Project Engineer ///5/@f

e: (Caahten-McAtee, P.E) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5517

Project Description: I-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Waish Construction
Awarded Contract Value: $64,443,497.31

Change Order No.:_/ Extra Work Order No.: 167

Authorization Amount: $14,827.75

Description and Reason for Change: The Contractor requested that the proposed 4-inch
galvanized pushed conduit for permanent lighting near the East-West Connector Bridge be installed
instead using the trench method. The Contractor contends that the current work zone lacks the
necessary room for the equipment required to bore the conduits. Instead, the Contractor is
proposing to install the conduit run in stages. The CM has reviewed the site conditions and agrees
with the Contractor’s claim that available space will not allow directional boring equipment to be
used. This extra work order is partially offset by change order #100.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

(x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

f The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/’,7 .
. yay s 1
,f’/ ,,//4( /T 2 Senior Project Engineer Pl /w 7

‘-~Name: (Caahlerr McAtee, P.E) Title ‘Date’




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5517

Project Description: [-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64.443 497 .31

Change Order No.._/ Extra Work Order No.:_168

Authorization Amount: $1,638.30

Description and Reason for Change: The Elevator in the plaza building had an air free phone
line. The Tollway Maintenance Manager requested to install the fine in a rigid conduit to protect the
line. This task was not included in the contract scope of work.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

0 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

e |
e .

/ fff// <

i
Senior Project Engineer c’: /;’ 1/‘};(/

{Name: (Caahlen McAtee, P.E) Title Date '




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443,497.31

Change Order No.._/ Extra Work Order No.:_169

Authorization Amount: $469.47

Description and Reason for Change: The plans indicate a new water heater to be installed in
the mechanical room. The existing concrete base is not big or high enough to provide a suitable
base that will protect the water heater from damage should the mechanical room have water on the
floor. And to aid in maintenance, it is required to rework the base for the water heater.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

{] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%%% Senior Project Engineer / // M,;/f 4

{_Name: (Caahifén McAtee, P.E) Title " Date'




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443,497.31

Change Order No.:_/ Extra Work Order No.;_170

Authorization Amount: $5,481.00

Description and Reason for Change: The DSE specified a larger, tank-type, wall-mounted water
heater to be installed at the canopy basement lobby. Due to the larger size unit, Tollway
Maintenance personnel requested that the water heater be installed in the ‘lobby" area of the
basement rather than the janitor closet. This relocation will require slight modifications to the water
and electric feeds for the water heater..

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

0 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

1| The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

-

; ////ﬁ‘// //7{} Senior Project Engineer 7 //}_,_,ﬁ, /a,?

|_Name; (Caahlen McAtee, P. E) Title ‘Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: -07-5521

Project Description:  Aurora — Plaza 61 ORT Expansion
Ronald Reagan Memorial Tollway, Mile Post 117.4 to 118.3

Contractor: McHugh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 11.299.468.43

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.: 11

Authorization Amount: $13,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: This EWO is attributed to costs associated
with the corrective milling of newly installed ORT mainline PCC pavements
adjacent to existing pavements. The proposed force account tracked work is

necessary to bring new pavements into tolerances defined per IDOT Standard
Specifications,

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
(QM"A%// Project Manager //— /5‘0 L

Nafme: Jim Mayer, P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Project No.: RR-07-5526

Project Description, Pavement Underdrain Installation 1-88
EB&WEBMP. 44210 MP. 76.1

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop

Awarded Contract Value: 3$4,125,833.59

Change Order No.: 001 [ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: -$14,820.00

Description and Reason for Change:

PAVEMENT MARKING TAPE: The Contract Plans provided for Pavement
Marking Removat {Grinding) to address the existing 6" white skip dahses in
conflict with the proposed lane closure tapers. This grinding would permanently
damage the existing pavement surface course. it is therefore recommended
that Pavement Marking Tape, Type i, 6" (Black) be used in lieu of grinding.
This use of Pavement Marking Tape, added to the Contract on EWO #001, will
eliminate the contract line items of Pavernent Marking Removal and Epoxy
Pavement Marking - Line 8" This CO and EWO will result in a net change lo
the contract amount of ($1,720.00).

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

I:/]/— The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[“1" The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[[]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/MKQ//& Project Manager / /ZUA\?

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
Carlos &, //f‘é)




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Project No.: RR-07-5526

Project Description:  Pavement Underdrain Instailation /-88
EB&WBMP 442to MP. 76.1

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop

Awarded Contract Value: $4,125,833.59

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 001

Authorization Amount: $13,100.00

Description and Reason for Change:

PAVEMENT MARKING TAPE: The Contract Plans provided for Pavement
Marking Removal (Grinding) to address the existing 6" white skip dahses in
conflict with the proposed lane closure tapers. This grinding would permanently
damage the existing pavement surface course. It is therefore recommended
that Pavement Marking Tape, Type I, 6" {Black) be used in lieu of grinding.
This use of Pavement Marking Tape will eliminate the contract line items of
Pavement Marking Removal and Epoxy Pavement Marking - Line 6", which are
efiminated on Change Order #001.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-2 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

m/ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally sighed.

[ ]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[[]  Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

: % & "'//j,/Z Project Manager /Y J,é,/-':’u % 5
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

(SIgn & Frint
Cowths 2. 7idbs




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-08-5540
Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tofiway /-90

IL. Rte. 173 to Plaza 1 Eastbound

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road JV

Awarded Contract Value: $39,536,038.11

Change Order No.: 030 | Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: $5,086.82

Description and Reason for Change:

REMOVE AND RE-ERECT EXISTING DMS AND SIGN STRUCTURE -
The Tollway approved ATP 37.0 requesting to construct new
foundations and relocate the existing sign structure and existing DMS.
The DSE did not anticipate the need to re-run the electric service to the
DMS and CCTV at this location in their plan revision. However, it was
discovered, the existing service is run from the transformer directly
through the sign foundation, then to the controller cabinet. Therefore,
since the existing foundation is being removed, a new service installation
will need to be run. The required Median Barrier Transition, Type IV-C
was inadvertently omitted from the original ATP 037.0 for this added
work. This Change
Order is to be submitted with Extra Work Order #34.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the reguirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

"he circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

I:] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

D The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

e Project Manager /7 éﬁ .5

Name: (/Sign_v_& Print below) Title Date

T
s e . e dm S




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: [-08-5540

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90
Cherry Valley Interchange to Rte. 173 Eastbound

Contractor: $39,636,038.11

Awarded Contract Value: Rockford Blacktop/ Rock Road JV
Change Order No.: { Extra Work Order No.: 034

Authorization Amount: $19,500.00

Description and Reason for Change:

REMOVE AND RE-ERECT EXISTING DMS AND SIGN STRUCTURE--
ATP 037 included the construction of new foundations and the relocation
of the existing sign structure and existing DMS.{This was included on
EWO 25 and CO 20.) The DSE did not anticipate the need to re-run the
electric service to the DMS and CCTV at this location in their plan
revisions. It was discovered that the existing service is run from the
transformer directly through the sign foundation, then to the controller
cabinet. Since this foundation is being removed, a new service
installation is required. The required Median Barrier Transition, TY IV-C
was inadvertently omitted from the original ATP 037 and will be included
in this work on CO 30. This EWOQ will add the new pay item to the
Contract.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

|:] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

|:| The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

B/The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/;’;;%,/{/,;/;% Project Manager St % 1@ 5

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Cowrfn o b4




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: /-08-5542

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90
IL. Rte. 173 to Plaza 1 Easthoung

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road Co., Inc. (JV)

Awarded Contract Valye: 329,458,925 40

Change Order No.: 020/ Extra Work Order No.-

——————————————

Authorization Amount: -81,487.50

Description and Reason for Change:

BARRIER WALL REFLECTORS - The Contract Documents specify that the
barrier wall markers to be installed on the Median Barrier Wall along the
Eastbound left shoulder shall be one-way reflectors and amber in color.
However, the 5543 project will use this Eastbound shoulder as a Westbound
traffic lane, therefore the one-way reflector will not be visible to motoring
public during the construction next year. The CM proposes to install two-way
markers at this time with amber reflectors facing Eastbound traffic this year
and white reflectors facing Westbound traffic next year.

This Change Order is to be submitted with Extra Work Order #1 6.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lilinois Criminal Code, Makes the foliowing determination:

D The circumstances Necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

Tﬁe change is germane to the original contract as signed.

l:] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

"J\ N Project Manager %;/ ! /, 3
Name: (Sign & Print below)  Titie P Date
oot SRS

AR




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.; /-08-5542

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway [-90
IL. Rte. 173 to Plaza 1 Eastbound

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road Co., Inc. (JV)

Awarded Contract Value: $29,458,925.40
Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 015
Authorization Amount: -$1,500.00

Description and Reason for Change:

DRAIN PIPE PAINTING CREDIT - Drawings #420, #486 and #491 of 655
contain a Note which instructs the Contractor to paint the PVC Drain Pipe
installed at the Elevator Road, Belvidere Road and Swanson Road bridges. The
Contractor has requested deletion of this work. The DSE has stated that the
intent of this note is to ensure color compatibility with the bridge structure. Since
the Elevator Road and Swanson Road bridge are concrete structures and the
Belvidere Road bridge is a steel structure which has been painted gray, and the

PVC drain pipe installed by the Contractor is also gray in color, the CM proposes
to delete this painting.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

’:] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

e
'The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

D The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
.authorized by law.

Y AN . - v { 1 ; [ L"f‘.
| W Project Manager {1 . SESRTES

Name:_‘(Sign & Print below)  Title ’ Date

5 . i ; . n
Ly PN, WP

!n{“"’l‘: Pl S NN \,

| i




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: /-08-5542

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90
IL. Rte. 173 to Plaza 1 Eastbound

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road Co., Inc. (JV)

Awarded Contract Value: $29,458,925,40
Change Order No.: { Extra Work Order No.: 016
Authorization Amount: $2,296.00

Description and Reason for Change:

BARRIER WALL REFLECTORS - The Contract Documents specify that the
barrier wall markers to be installed on the Median Barrier Wall along the
Eastbound feft shoulder shall be one-way reflectors and amber in color.
However, the 5543 project wifl use this Eastbound shoulder as a Westbound
traffic lane, therefore the one-way reflector will not be visible to motoring public
during the construction next year. The CM proposes to install two-way markers
at this time with amber reflectors facing Eastbound traffic this year and white
reflectors facing Westbound traffic next year.

This Extra Work Order is to be submitted with Change Order #20.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

I:] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

ﬁ]e change is germane to the original contract as signed.

I:l The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
. Authorized by law. o u

L Project Manager

Name: (Sigﬁ & Print below)  Title D Date
W ‘

R LI I ST g '
i \r"f‘
=




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: /-08-5544

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway I-90
Plaza 1 to Rockton Road

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road Co., Inc. (JV)

Awarded Contract Value: $10,387,813.74

Change Order No.: 007 [ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: —29445,75

Description and Reason for Change:

FULL DEPTH BRIDGE DECK PATCHES--The current plan calls for only
partial depth patching on the rockton Rd. bridge deck over 1-30. The CM
anticipates the need for some full depth patching in fieu of a portion of
partial depth patching due to the current conditions of the deck. EWO #6
adds a new pay item to the Contract and this CO deducts the quantities
from the plan pay item.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

D The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

D The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

’The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

AUHUINIZCSU LY 1dv.

e 7 .-/y.’a/”"”_,\_ . ] i
~ if:z-y é? =t ,/{//, Project Manager [ //?—4 9
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Cartos & 7 bl




DETERMINATION f PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: /-08-5544

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway I-90
Plaza 1 to Rockton Road

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road Co., Inc. (JV)

Awarded Contract Value: $10,387,913.74

Change Order No.: 008 [/ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $5,117.09

Description and Reason for Change:

TEMPORARY STORM SEWER--The change in quantities is necessary
because two runs of temporary storm sewer were omitted from the quantity
calculations despite being called out in the plan. This change order will
result in a net increase to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

@'he circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

D The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

dULHIVEIZEU LY Tavy.

o £ . 'f.
/,:—ayéﬁ?({,{‘/;k// Project Manager e 42 / J
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

—_

Ceoptis & Vi dbs




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: [-08-5544

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90
Plaza 1 to Rockton Road

Contractor: Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road Co., Inc. {JV)

Awarded Contract Value: $10,387,813.74

Change Order No.: 009 /Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: -$50,210.57

Description and Reason for Change:

TEMP SOIL RETENTION SYSTEM BALANCE--The special provisions
require the contractor to design and install the Temporary Soil Retention
System. The design submitted by the contractor was approved and was
one third the size the DSE had pravided for. This CO reflects the balance
of quantities from the field measurements and will result in a net increase to
the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Iinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

‘The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

|:| The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

]___l The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
AULNUT LU DY 1AWy,

N - — e
L 2/ = —'/’./i_ '(’/-:, H ) 'r'“' ’-" ,}[
/,// 27 Project Manager S s
Name: (Sign & Print below)} Title Date
Coapdz £ AL s




DETERMINATION { PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: [-08-5544

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-80
Plaza 1 to Rockton Road

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road Co., Inc. (JV)

Awarded Contract Value: $10,387,913.74

Change Order No.; 010 [/ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: -$188,572.96

Description and Reason for Change:

TEMP PATCHING BALANCE--Additional milling quantities were added to
the Contract on ATP 002. Because of the additional milling, the quantities
for the patching items related to the shoulder patches can be elimated. This
CO will result in a net deduction to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

"The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

|:| The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

|:| The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
aulliurtegu LYy 1aw.

. , . '”’, . A ,,-::/ Project Manager / f/”’i

_7/

Name: (Slgn & anbelow) Title Date

I -.‘-‘;-"f V]




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: /-08-5544

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90
Plaza 1 to Rockton Road

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road Co., Inc. (JV)

Awarded Contract Value: $10,387,913.74

Change Order No.: 0711 [ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: -$124 502.34

Description and Reason for Change:

TRAILER MOUNTED FULL MATRIX PCMS BALANCE--This CO includes
pay items for Trailer Mounted Full Matrix Portable Changeable Message
Signs that were not utilized and are being deducted from the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination;

B’The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

|:| The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

I:] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
dULHULILEU DY 1avy.

-
;1 7

_ i,, /f) . Lo """"';'Z;XZ Project Manager et S

U,

Name: (Slgn & Print below)  Title Date
IR A




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: /-08-5544

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway I-90
Plaza 1 to Rockton Road

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road co., Inc. (JV)

Awarded Contract Value: $10,387,913.74

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 005

Authorization Amount: $86,764.43

Description and Reason for Change:

TEMPORARY SOIL RETENTION AT THE BOX CULVERT - Temporary
sheeting is necessary to support the open Tollway lanes while the box culvert is
installed per the plans. This jtem was not included in the original plans and
needs to be added.

The DSE has indicated that the sheeting was not incidental and has provided a
means of placement without using sheeting (See the attached cofrespondence).
The CM and CCM have agreed that the method recommended is impractical due
to the granular soils (sand, gravel) in the area. Sheeting is required to prevent
undermining the adjacent mainline pavement. The CM recommends acceptance
of the temp sheeting and the costs associated with the process.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
INinois Criminat Code, Makes the following determination:

|:| The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

|:| The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

& o )
/’:ﬁf(j;//_),ﬁ% Project Manager // /,2/(;73’
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title " Date

Cﬁ( f‘{é’j (;’::-r "'/-;PZKJ




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-08-5544

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90
Plaza 1 to Rockton Road

Contractor: Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road co., Inc. (JV)

Awarded Contract Value: $10,387,913.74

Change Order No.: { Extra Work Order No.: 006

Authorization Amount: $38,178.00

Description and Reason for Change:

FULL DEPTH BRIDGE PATCHES--The current plan calls for only partial depth
patching on the Rockton Rd. bridge deck over 1-90. The CM anticipates the need
for some full depth patching in lieu of a portion of partial depth patching due to
the current condition of the deck. This EWO adds Pay item #XJT50311 (Deck
Sfab Repairs (Full Depth)) to the Contract. Change Order #7 will deduct the
quantities from the contract pay item.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

|:| The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

|:| The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

Z],The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/'Z-J A PP ~ ‘ -
o S o ,“é///}/f Project Manager / /,//x?—,é 4
Name: (Sign & Print below)  Title Date

Cewles £, bl s




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5547

Project Description: Bridge Rehabilitation on Tri-State Tollway (1-294) MP 40.9

Contractor; Lorig Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 1,473,284.93

Change Order No.:_ 3

Authorization Amount: $ 420.00

Description and Reason for Change: Pavement Marking Removal - The plans did not
include any permanent pavement marking on EB I-190 and WB I-190. Due to the temperature
restriction on Thermoplastic Pavement Markings, IDOT has agreed to allow the use of polyurea
pavement markings in lieu of the thermaplastic. Existing locations needed to be removed to
properly install the polyurea pavement markings.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

OM W‘/ Project Manager J[-7~200%

Name: (Sign & Prifit below) Title Date

CHAD Hrumpitey




DETERMINATION { PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5547

Project Description: Bridge Rehabilitation on Tri-State Tollway (I-294} MP 40.9

Contractor: Lorig Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 1.473,284.93

Extra Work Order No.:_ 9

Authorization Amount: $ 8,211.50

Description and Reason for Change: The plans did not include any permanent
pavement marking on EB |-190 and WB [-190. However, Maintenance of Traffic plans
showed staging on EB |-190 under the bridge and WB 1-190 approaching the bridge.
Existing pavement markings had to be removed in order to stage traffic. IDOT
requested that thermoplastic pavement markings be placed on EB 1-190 and WB 1-190
leading up to the bridge. In addition, the asphalt approaches are to be overlaid in
order to match the new deck elevation and will require new pavement markings.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

17 /1
%// ) )5 T Project Manager |- -100k
Name: (Sigy'& Print below) Title Date

C/’/ Favi HMMPW'?L*}{




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5547

Project Description: Bridge Rehabilitation on Tri-State Tollway (1-294) MP 40.9

Contractor: Lorig Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 1,473,284.93

Extra Work Order No.: 10

—

Authorization Amount: $ 4,092.56

—_—

Description and Reason for Change: The design included installation of a steel beam on
Span 1 for staging purposes. The plans show new intermediate diaphragms installation
between the new beam and existing beams. The D2 diaphragms, between beams 2A and 2,
were installed with the 2A beam, but the location of the stage line did not allow installation of D3
diaphragms, between beams 2A and 3. In Stage H, the existing conditions did not allow for the
D3 diaphragms to be installed with the angles shop welded on both sides. The DSE
recommended a new 4 x 7 angles be welded and bolted to the diaphragm.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

O[/( W/ Project Manager N—1¢-0%

Name: (Sign4 Print below) Title Date
CHAD  Hnmpaad




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5548

Project Description: Repairs to Bridges 253 and 257 and Culvert 247C

Contractor:  Lakes & Rivers Contracting, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 337,876.20

Change Order No.:_002 / Extra Work Order No.:___ v

Authorization Amount: $ 8,836.25

Description and Reason for Change:_Construction of additional access road and
subsequent restoration work to stabilize the disturbed areas at SN247C site

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

{/]/ " The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonabiy
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[D]/ The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[v 1~ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Mzl

Project Manager @ M %ﬂb}m /) | q?]\)bj

Name: {Sign & Print below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5548

Project Description: Repairs to Bridges 253 and 257 and Culvert 247C

Contractor:  Lakes & Rivers Contracting, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value:? 337,876.20
Change Order No.:_003 / Extra Work Order No.;___

Authorization Amount: $ 1,750.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Additional installation of 8" diameter PVC

drain pipe onto and be supported on the existing slopewalls at Structure nos. 253
& 257,

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

['] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

M/ The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[‘-—]/The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

,\/’2 : %‘a‘?}'\a : 7o
Project Manager /ﬂ/) é\,%?_) /) ) v~ / 0\5)

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5549

Contractor._ PLOTE CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Awarded Contract Value: $4,103,411.00

Change Order No.._03 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $ -1,500.00

Description and Reason for Change: The quantities is not applicabie at location
where Epoxy Pavement Marking, 10" needed.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

M Cp//,% Project Manager /Oé/c;g

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Céﬁrnéj £ ¢ ﬁ§5




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5549

Contractor: PLOTE CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Awarded Contract Value: $4,103.411.00

Change Order No..___/ Extra Work Order No.:_02

Authorization Amount: $4,500.00

Description and Reason for Change: The guantities is needed at location to
match existing Epoxy Pavement Marking, 10"

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

ﬁtf& /ﬁ% Project Manager /a/?/éz
ame:}Sign& rint below) Title Date

Cortos £ 77Ebs




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5550

Project Description: Bituminous Pavement Resurfacing and Repairs

Ronald Reagan Memorial Tollway
M.P. 113 to M.P. 140

Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $1,131,015.65

Change Order No.:_2 _ / Extra Work Order No.:___

Authorization Amount: ($47,110.20)

Description and Reason for Change: A breakdown of the final balancing
quantities is attached. This Change Order includes increases and decreases in
quantity for items which are complete and for which quantities have been agreed
to with the Contractor. An explanation for the increase or decrease in quantity for
each item is included on the attached sheets.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ]

[X]
[]

The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

: |
%( M Project Manager 2-8- 0%

Name: (Sigw/& Pfint below) Title Date
CHAD Humpgoeo




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5550

Project Description: Bituminous Pavement Resurfacing and Repairs

Ronald Reagan Memorial Toliway
M.P. 113 to M.P. 140

Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $1,131,015.65

Change Order No.:___ / Extra Work Order No.: 4

Authorization Amount: $3,928.50

Description and Reason for Change: An item for Epoxy Pavement Marking 10"
was not included in the contract. This item is needed to stripe areas of the gore
per ISTHA pavement marking details. This gore striping was removed in areas
where the contractor milled and overlaid the ramps. This extra work order will

create an item to compensate the contractor to provide permanent pavement
marking in those areas.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
IHinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ }  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

M The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

. ? rd 7 / ,
C/f / 757 Z}/ ' Project Manager ([~21-09
Name: (Sigrn'& Pfint below) Titie Date

eiv) H?fbwme‘{




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5551

Contractor:  GFS/ACCI.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 1,493.510.00

Change Order No.:_01_/ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: ($_169,068.45)

Description and Reason for Change: Final change order to balance and close
out the project

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
ltlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ | The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

\ | ,, Pt L s

Project Manager
Na me: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
e

\ 4 AT
e T, NS c:\

i




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5553

Project Description: Intermittent Concrete Pavement Repairs
Tri-State Tollway (1-294)
Jane Addams Memorial Tollway (I-90)

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $6,629,130.40
Change Order No.:_2_/ Extra Work Order No.:_

Authorization Amount: $70,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: The plan quantity for SLAB JACKING,
SPECIAL is not sufficient to correct the profile at the locations called out in the
plans. The plan quantity was calculated for one siab at each location. In order to

properly correct the profile leading into and out of the each bridge, multiple slabs
need to be raised.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

% The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

) /7
d/ 727 Z“/ Project Manager |-21-18

Name: (Sigr& Pfint below) Title Date
CHAD  Hrmp iy




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5553

Project Description: Intermittent Concrete Pavement Repairs
Tri-State Tollway (1-294)
Jane Addams Memorial Tollway (1-90)

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $6,629,130.40
Change Order No.:_3__/ Extra Work Order No..____
Authorization Amount: ($927,399.63)

Description and Reason for Change: A breakdown of the final balancing
quantities is attached. This Change Order includes increases and decreases in
quantity for items which are complete and for which quantities have been agreed
to with the Contractor. An explanation for the increase or decrease in quantity for
each item is included on the attached sheets.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

// % Project Manager {1-9-08

Name: (Sign & Prlﬁt below) Title Date
4 H‘A’) ,Lf[umf’bﬁﬂzﬂf




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5553

Project Description: Intermittent Concrete Pavement Repairs
Tri-State Tollway (1-294)
Jane Addams Memorial Tollway (1-80)

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $6,629,130.40

Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No.: 3

Authorization Amount: $4,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Addendum 1 included a drawing that details
the installation of the foam core insert in the dowel bar retrofit repairs. Addendum
2 removed the foam core insert. The Special Provisions discuss the foam core
insert, however, they do not provide any information on the material to be used.

The Tollway directed the contractor to proceed with installation of the foam core
insert as outlined in Addendum 1.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

M The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

céé 7/7//;/ | Project Manager -17-%

Name: (Sigrf & Print below) Title Date
CHAD Humpizey




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-5805

Project Description: Ronald Reagan Tollway (I-88) and Naperville Interchange
Roadway, Ramp and Retaining Wall Construction
M.P.126.5 to M.P. 128.31

Contractor:  Walsh Construction Company of lilinois

Awarded Contract Value: $30,229 597.51

Change Order No.: 28

Authorization Amount: $185,250.87

Description and Reason for Change: Concrete Pavement Removal

Department; Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechangeis germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINQIS TOLLWAY
ﬁﬁ; PN g ar Project Maﬁger /11108

/Name: Jim Mayer Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5805

Project Description: Ronald Reagan Tollway (1-88) and Naperviile Interchange
Roadway, Ramp and Retaining Wall Construction
M.P. 126.5 to M.P. 128.31

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company of lilinois

Awarded Contract Value: $30,229,597 51

Extra Work Order No.: 34

Authorization Amount: $2,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Restore Sprinkler System at Central Park

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Iinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechangeis germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.
AS AGENT FOR
. THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
( 27,«m Project Manager /{7 Y-

Mame: Jim Mayer Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5805

Project Description: Ronald Reagan Tollway (1-88) and Naperville Interchange

Roadway, Ramp and Retaining Wall Construction
M.P.126.5 to M.P. 128.31

Contractor:  Walsh Construction Company of Illinois

Awarded Contract Value: $30,229,597 51

Extra Work Order No.: 35

Authorization Amount: $62,300.00

Description and Reason for Change: M-8 Sign Shop Parking Lot

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

Ilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably

foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.
[ ] Thechangeis germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

ﬁ//ﬁ\ % Project Manager / /=74 -of

Mame: Jim Mayer” Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-05-7704

Project Description:  North-South Tollway 1-355
Des Plaines Valley Bridge

Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $124,929,000.00

Change Order No.: 007 | Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: -34,800.00

Description and Reason for Change:
BALANCE 1505--This line item is for Contract Adjustment Allowances

which was not needed on this contract. This CO deducts the quantites
from the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

E’l' The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

|__7|/The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

|:| The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

rﬁbb,ﬂ\)\)ﬁ-—\ Project Manager 2t B

Narme(Sign & Rrinybelow)  Title Date
A v wWarane




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: /-05-7712

Project Description:  North-South Tollway /-355
Toll Plazas 91 to 95

Contractor: IHC/JF Edwards JV

Awarded Contract Value: $29,253 737.25

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 100

Authorization Amount: $4, 858 36

Description and Reason for Change:

PLAZA 89 FIBER OPTIC PA TCHING--Toliway IT requested that the
7712 project assist in the reassignment of fiber optic patching at the
Plaza 89 (Boughton Rd.) site. This work requires labor and materials to
correct mis-assigned fiber optic cables. This work is necessary fo bring
the various ISTHA fiber networks on fine through the 1-355 South
Extension Corridor. Originally contract 7726 patched fiber optic cables
into a section of the site as directed by Tollway personnel. Contract 7712
was directed to repalch cables. This EWO adds Pay ltem #X1006782
(Plaza 89 Fiber Optic Patching} to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
fllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

B The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

E’The change is germane to the original contract as signed,

l:] The change is otherwise in the hest interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

)(\_’U\)Q\___ Project Manager Hate 2

Nafoe: (Sign &Q‘Bt below) Title Date

"l‘“-u H«Mu-urn



DETERMINATION /{ PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: {-05-7712

Project Description:  North-South Tollway {-355
Toll Plazas 91 to 95

Contractor: {HC/JF Edwards JV

Awarded Contract Value: $29 253,737.25

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 101

Authorization Amount: $34,755.39

Description and Reason for Change:

SOLAR POWER--The Tollway and CCM requested an investigation of
potential environmental friendly additions to the project, specifically in
terms of renewable energy. The CM provided the option of installing
photovoltaic laminate panefs on the metal roof of the Maintenance
Building at Plaza 94 to collect solar energy and return that power to the
Utility for credits to the Tollway. This EWO adds Pay Item #X1011600
(Install Solar Panels) to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

|:| The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

B/The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

D The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

M_W Project Manager L2 o Py

Nante:{Sign &Ei\nbbelow) Title _ Date
L

Jl“l—‘ er-"EL




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No._: 1-05-7712

Project Description:  North-South Tollway [-355
Toll Plazas 91 to 95

Contractor: IHC/JF Edwards Jv

Awarded Contract Valye: $29,253,737.25

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 102

Authorization Amount: 3372.10

Description and Reason for Change:

RELOCATE COUNTING ROOM CAMERA-- A PTZ camera in the Plaza
99 (Spring Creek) Control Building Counting Room will be relocated as
directed by the ISTHA Inspector General. The relocation requires no
addjtional wiring or conduit, only the labor required to remove and
reposition the camera in a new cefling tile. This EWO adds Pay Item

#X 1021600 (Relocate Counting Room Camera) to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

IZf The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

D The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

)TLW Project Manager P IS N

Namer{Sign &\Printhelow) Title Date
3 ot Wi e




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-05-7712

Project Description: _North-South Tollway 1-355
Toll Plazas 91 to 95

Contractor: IHC/JF Edwards JV

Awarded Contract Value: $29,253,737.25

Change Order No.: ! Extra Work Order No.: 703

Authorization Amount: $2.312.13

Description and Reason for Change:

FIRE ALARM NOTIFICATION--Fire alarm notification systems were
installed at the Plaza 99 (Spring Creek) Control and Annex Building and
the Maintenance Building. ISTHA contracted with ADT for the monitoring
services. Homer Township Fire Prevention District formally ended their
refationship with ADT. EWO 99 jncludes the costs for the monitoring of
the Plaza 99 system.This EWO will include the costs for installation and
monitoring costs that were paid for by Gibson Electric for the Plaza 99
Control and Annex Buildings. These costs are not related to those
included on EWQ 99. This EWO adds Pay ltem #X1031672 (Fire Alarm
Notification Service-Contro! & Annex) to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-8 of the
Ilinois Criminai Code, Makes the following determination:

IE The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

B The change is germane to the originai contract as signed.

|:| The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

)Y_&'W Project Manager (Vg ol
Name: (Sig@nt below) Title Date

'\"hb—\ wk\rp!’"—,




DETERMINATION /{ PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-05-7712

Project Description:  North-South Tollway 1-355
Toll Plazas 91 te 95

Contractor: IHC/JF Edwards JV

Awarded Contract Value: $29,253,737.25

Change Order No.: { Extra Work Order No.: 104

Authorization Amount: $10,498.67

Description and Reason for Change:

E2.1 & E2.2 REVISIONS--The details for the power feed from Plaza 94
Control Building to the Annex Building is outlined in the power feed
schedule. A change made in the schedule on Addendum #3 was
completed on sheet E2.1 but not carried over correctly to sheet E2.2.
This EWO adds Pay ltem #X1041600 (E2.1 & E2.2 Revisions) to the
Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

|:| The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

D’The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

|:] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

A_\"\}m‘ Project Manager I SRNPCE N

Narre—{Sign &@ below) Title Date
dovia ViAA-poop.



DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: /-05-7712

Project Description:  North-South Tollway [-355
Toll Plazas 91 to 95

Contractor: IHC/JF Edwards JV

Awarded Contract Value: $20,253,737.25

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 106

Authorization Amount: $18,983.35

Description and Reason for Change:

RTMS RECONFIGURA TTON--Reconfiguration of the RTMS systems are
required based on the ISTHA Provider's revised directives after system
integration. The Provider reviewed the injfial installation which was
completed based on their direction, and noted several concerns. The
subcontractor was directed to perform additional work at each RTMS
focation. This EWO adds Pay ltem #X1051308 (RTMS Reconfiguration)

to the Contract.
Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-3 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

D/The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

‘]’The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

I:I The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

)ﬂi\/\}ﬁ-’-\\f Project Manager 1. 1€ 28
Namie: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

E\.p...a WPheoan




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: /-05-7712

Project Description:  North-South Tollway /-355
Toll Plazas 971 to 95

Contractor: IHC/JF Edwards JV

Awarded Contract Value: $29,253,737.25

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 106

Authorization Amount: $22.042.90

Description and Reason for Change:

PLAZA 99 COMED SERVICE--The Contract Documents established a
focation for the Utility transformer that provides power to the Plaza 99
facilities. The Utility revised that location after the bid. The revision
relocated the transformer 240 feet away, requiring conduit, wire and

trenching. This EWO adds Pay Item #X1061600 (Plaza 99 ComEd
Service) fo the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
IMinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

l:‘/]l The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

E’The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
D The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.

)\’*&-\9@-—— Project Manager 1WngeS

Name? (Sign Wnt below) Title Date
S A A



DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-05-7712

Project Description:  North-South Tollway {-355
Toll Plazas 91 to 95

Contractor: IHC/JF Edwards JV

Awarded Contract Value: $29,253,737.25

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 107

Authorization Amount: $5,581.19

Description and Reason for Change:

DAMAGED VIDEQ JUNCTION BOX--A Video Power Junction Box was
damaged by an adjacent project contractor operation. The darmage to the
Video Power Junction Box at station 475+00 occurred between the time
of installation and the following days operations. The CM confirmed that
the GC on Contract #7712 was not responsible for the damage. The party
responsible for the damage could not be identified, therefore, the Toltway
required #7712 to make the repairs. This EWO adds Pay item
#X1071309 (Damaged Video Power Junction Box} to the Contract

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

B/The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

B/The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[:] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

M, Kp@__ Project Manager 4.5
Nake:)(Sign &\&)ﬁgt below) Title Date
Sl Bl Sl




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: /-05-7712

Project Description:  North-South Tollway 1-355
Toll Plazas 91 to 95

Contractor: IHC/JF Edwards JV

Awarded Contract Value: $29,253,737.25

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 108

Authorization Amount: 323 483.26

Description and Reason for Change:

GENERATOR MUFFLER INSULATION-- The heat from the exhaust
Systems can damage the Prefabricated Ramp Control Building interior
wafl and ceiling panels and can adversely affect the sensitive equipment
housed in Control 118 - Electrical Generator at Plaza 99, Insulating
Blankets are recommended by the muffler manufacturer and are
designed to reduce the externaj system surface temperature by up to
1000 degrees Fahrenheit. This EWO adds Pay item #X 1081600
(Generator Muffler insulation) to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

D The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[z,/‘rhe change is germane to the original contract as signed.

D The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

)ﬁ.»}g\\,__\ Project Manager k. oR

Nahsg; {Sign & Prigt below)  Title Date

»j @A p \’J-ﬂ-u-.-aﬂ_




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-05-7712

Project Description:  North-South Tollway 1-355
Toll Plazas 91 to 95

Contractor: IHC/JF Edwards JV

Awarded Contract Value: $29,253 737,25

Change Order No.: / Extra Work QOrder No.: 109

Authorization Amount: $1,703.83

Description and Reason for Change:

FIBER OPTIC JUMPERS-- Fiber optic jumpers are required to provide
connectivity to the fiber backbone at the Plazas and Comm Towers.
These jumpers provide the links between the 7726 contract work and the
7712 contract work. These are not included in either contract. The
Tollway requested the additional SC to ST 10 jumpers fo provide full
connectivity through Plaza 89 (Boughton Rd.). This EWO adds Pay Item
#X 1091600 (Fiber Optic Jumpers) to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hiinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

B’ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

BThe change is germane to the original contract as signed.
]:] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.

Whe.. Project Manager | . Y )
N#me? (Sign & Phnt below)  Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-05-7712

Project Description: North-South Tollway 1-355
Tolf Plazas 91 to 95

Contractor: IHC/JF Edwards JV

Awarded Contract Value: $29,253 737.25

Change Order No.: { Extra Work Order No.: 110

Authorization Amount: $1,072.63

Description and Reason for Change:

CORTELCO HARDWARE--Cortelco phones are a necessary part of the
communication interfaces between the Toll Booths, the Plaza and CA.
These units are not included in the Contract Documents. These are
normally provided by the Tollway, but at this time there are none in their
stock. The Tollway and the GC provided cost estimates for hardware and
installation at the Electricaf Logistics meetings. This EWO adds Pay itemn
# X1101600 (Cortefco Hardware) to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

E”The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originaily signed.

B’The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

D The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

A\W Project Manager horg . o8

N&me;}(Sign Wt below) Title Date
jﬂ-\-’r-—" USF.NSRY




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-05-7712

Project Description:  North-South Tollway [-355
Toll Plazas 91 to 95

Contractor: IHC/JF Edwards JV

Awarded Contract Value: $29,253,737.25

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 111

Authorization Amount: 35,075.55

Description and Reason for Change:

ETC COMMUNICATIONS--Communication hardware is required by the
Tollway & ETC to complete a communication fink between ETC
equipment at Plaza 99. Two additional IFS 8020 cards are necessary fo
route ETC communication signals between the Plaza 99 Controf and
Annex Buildings. This EWO adds Pay Iltem #X1111600 (ETC
Communications} to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

BThe circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

B’The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
D The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.

,BY_&,\)\‘),‘;Q_\ Project Manager nerd , =%

Name” (Sign & Prin below)  Title Date
Jraro Na s



DETERMINATION / PROCU REMENT

Contract No.: /-05-7712

Project Description:  North-South Toliway {-355
Tolf Plazas 91 to 95

Contractor: {HC/JF Edwards JV

Awarded Contract Value: $29,253,737.25

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.- 112

——e

Authorization Amount: 36,432 41

Description and Reason for Change:
ISP OFFICE CABLING--Tollway staff determined that additional
communication cabling was required to match the revised needs of the

fliinois State Police at the Plaza 99 ISP offices. This EWO adds Pay ftem
#X1121600 (ISP Office Cabling) to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

B’ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

E/The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

D The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law,

JH_,\W Project Manager g =R

[ (Sign\& Print below)  Title Date
v oD =ri_




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-05-7712

Project Description:  North-South Tollway {-355
Toll Plazas 91 to 95

Contractor: IHC/JF Edwards Jv

Awarded Contract Vaiye: $29 253 737.25

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.- 113

———e e,

Authorization Amount: $45 364 42

Description and Reason for Change:
VETERANS MEMORIAL--Based on design and directives from the
Tollway, a Veterans Memorial including flagpotes, an obelisk, lighting for
the obelisk and flagpoles, and PCC sidewalk to be installed at both the

Plaza 99 Controf and Annex Buildings. This EWO adds Pa y ftem
#X1131600 (Veterans Memoriaf Uplighting) to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
liinois Criminal Code, Makes the foliowing determination:

]:fr The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed,

B’The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
D The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law,

/\ﬁﬂ_\h}w—\ Project Manager g ofs

Name)(Sign &Brif below) Title Date
s Na ez




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-05-7712

Project Description: _North-South Tollway 1-355
Toll Plazas 91 to 95

Contractor: IHC/JF Edwards JV

Awarded Contract Value: $29,253,737.25

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 114

Authorization Amount: $40,305.28

Description and Reason for Change:

COMM TOWER POWER--The Contract Documents did not include the
Utility Connections for the Communication Towers constructed under the
7718 Contract. This includes instaliation of power feed conduit, cabling
and appurtenances. The Tollway directed the 7712 Contract fo complete
those Utility Connections after bid. This EWO adds Pay ltem #X1141600
(Comm Tower Power) to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[:’r The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

D/The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

D The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/-Xpl\_ Lr=e— Project Manager 1V g o,

Na{q.ia: {Sign& &int below} Title Date
Mt RS

] u.-ni_lf_.




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-05-7712

Project Description: North-South Toflway 1-355
Toll Plazas 91 to 95

Contractor: {HC/JF Edwards JV

Awarded Contract Value: $20,253,737.25

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 115

Authorization Amount: $150,840.47

Description and Reason for Change:

VIDEO & FIBER OFTIC SYSTEM REVISIONS--it was decided by the
Tollway to bring all video signals from the Plazas back into the Central
Administration (CA) systems in a pure digital format. Contract Documents
included different approaches to signal transfer from Plazas back to CA.
This EWO includes the deletion of equipment that is no longer necessary,
adds new equipment to process the video signals digitally, and provides
connectivity drawings fo route those signals from remote locations back
to CA. This EWO adds Pay ltem #X1151600 (Video & Fiber Optic
System Revisions} to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

E’The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

B’ The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

|:| The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

)&. L Project Manager Wi oS
Naﬁr(‘SignW below) Title Date

_So-\h-" \}sﬁp—wu?"—-



DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-05-7712

Project Description: North-South Toltway 1-355
Toll Plazas 91 to 95

Contractor: IHC/JF Edwards JV

Awarded Contract Value: $29,253,737.25

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.- 116

Authorization Amount: 32.140.00

Description and Reason for Change:

RELOCATE ANNEX SUPERVISOR'S OFFICE--Relocation of power and
cormmunication conduit was required when the Toliway directed the
relocation of restrooms at the Plaza 99 Annex Building Supervisor's
office. This EWO adds Pay Item #X 1161600 (Relocate Annex
Supervisor's Office) to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

HThe circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

B’!’h/e change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[:l The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/\rL,\}\YQ-\ Project Manager 1L24, «%

Narse{Sign &Rrint below)  Title Date
Jeso Wapesr




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-05-7728

Project Description:  North-South Tollway [-355

FRoadside Completion Improvements

Contractor:  {HC Construction Companies, LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $1,934,493.95
Change Order No.: 001  { Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: $9,620.00

Description and Reason for Change:

RELOCATION OF ROADWAY LIGHTING--A Safeguard Gate assembly
installation is required for the permanent lighting at Station 533+50. An
existing barrier wall will need to be removed and consequently, the
embedded existing conduit and lighting wires will need removal. To properly
maintain the lighting during construction, temporary overhead wiring is
required. The Contract Documents allow for this type of work, however it
does provide for the installation of new Unit Duct in the proposed conduit
which is necessary to power the affected poles once the construction is
complete. Pay ltem #1549 (Relocation of Roadway Lighting and Cables,

Special) will be utilized for this work.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

llinois Criminal Code, Makes the foliowing determination:

D The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably

foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

E] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

D The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.

%—% Project Manager

(20 ) - 2oo K

Name:{Byeri & Prift below) )  Title
{Fé%ﬁ &chil&e/%z%

Date



DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: (-05-7728

Project Description:  North-South Tollway [-355

Roadside Completion Improvements

Contractor:  |HC Construction Companies, LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $1.934,493.95
Change Order No.: { Extra Work Order No.: 001
Authaorization Amount: §2,600.00

Description and Reason for Change:
STORM SEWER CLEANING--Previous contracts stockpiled excess
excavated material from the I-3565 South Extension project in surplus
properly located north of 127th street and west of the R.O.W. During heavy
rains, the erosion controf measures that were in place were breached
causing sediment to fill a drainage structure in the adjacent subdivision as
well as a portion of the pipe running from this drainage structure. This
sediment was not discovered until after the associated contracts were
closed. The cleaning of the structure will be completed by this Contract. This
EWO adds Pay ltem #2WO1 (Storm Sewer Cleaning) to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

I:] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

E[ The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Ty '—"”ﬁ
£ - J s ~Project Manager |2-ol-2ccd
Kame{Siyrr& Priqt below)} Title Date
_j”']";ﬁ{:“"’g b af.b%z:}_
. 5




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-05-7728

Project Description:  North-South Toflway 1-355

Roadside Completion Improvements

Contractor: {HC Construction Companies, LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $1,934, 493 .35
Change Qrder No.: { Extra Work QOrder No.: 002
Authorization Amount; $6,929.79

Description and Reason for Change:
FUEL TANK REVISION--As requested by the Tollway, the contractor was
requested to switch to above ground piping for the proposed fuel site located
at Plaza 99. In addition , it was requested to change from the proposed
Omntec Monitor/Leak Detection System to a VeederRoot Tank Monitor/Leak
Detection System. These changes will render the system much more
efficient and consistent as the VeederRoolt Tank Monitor/Leak Detection
System is used at other Tollway fuel sites. This EWO will add Pay Item
#EWO?2 (Fuel Tank Revisions) to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

D The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

E\The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager \2-o\-1se¥

Na/?g @n&mbelom Title Date

Deme Yy




DETERMINATION /f PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: [-05-7728

Project Description:  North-South Tollway 1-355

Roadside Completion Improvements

Contractor: IHC Construction Companies, LL.C

Awarded Contract Value: $1,934,493.95
Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 003
Authorization Amount: $37,500.00

Description and Reason for Change:
MAINTENANCE BUILDING ELECTRICAL WORK-- The installation of a new
50 AMP 3-Pole Breaker, a new 30 KVA Transformer, a new circuit 120/208
volt panel board and the installation of a previously supplied solar panel is
required after it was detfermined that the existing electrical facilities at the
Plaza 99 Maintenance Building are insufficient to accommodate the existing
electrical needs, the added electrical need from the proposed installation of
the fueling facility at this focation and for the Tollway's future electrical
needs. The Tollway requested design changes in the Maintenance Building
to accommodate these needs. In addition, it was determined that the solar
panel previously supplied under Contract#7712 but not installed, would be
installed under this Confract. This EWQ adds Pay [tem #EWQO3
(Maintenance Building Electrical Work} to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

D The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

EThe change is germane to the original contract as signed.

El The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

R 7(‘\/?7 D Woject Manager yl-e|-2s:a8
Name:| L &'Print.below)  Title Date

et Chreio ?5




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: [-05-7728

Project Description:  North-South Tollway [-355
Roadside Completion Improvements

Contractor:; IHC Construction Companies, LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $1,934,493.95

Change Order No .- { Extra Work Order No.: 004

Authorization Amount: $13,000.00

Description and Reason for Change:

CONTROL BUILDING ELECTRICAL WORK-- Communication wire and
conduit for the water meters at the Control Building at Plaza 99 was added
work to Contract #7712. The additions are needed for the water meters fo
function properly. The Tollway determined that this work would be deleted
from Contract #7712 and added to Contract #7728. This EWO adds Pay ltem
#EWO4 (Control Building Efectrical Work) to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llincis Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

D The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

ﬁThe change is germane to the original contract as signed.

|:] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

m Project Manager (2-ct - 2eeg

e <
Name, (Sigs. 8¢ rint below Title Date
R s

LS




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: [-05-7728

Project Description:  North-South Tollway {-355

Roadside Completion Improvements

Contractor: IHC Construction Companies, LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $1,934,493.95
Change Order No.: { Extra Work Order No.: 005
Authorization Amount: $34,500.00

Description and Reason for Change:

REVETMENT MAT--Excessive erosion is taking place at the intersection of
139th Street and NB Frontage Road. To rectify this situation, it has been
determined by the designer and confirmed with the Tollway, that the
concrete revetment mat should be installed in this area. The revetment mat
material is available due to a design change under Contract #7710. Once
installed, the revetment mat shall covered with topsoil and seeded. This
EWO adds Pay ltem #EWO5 (Revetment Mat) to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

|:| The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

JEThe change is germane to the original contract as signed.

|:] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

'<,-<7‘],..__ Project Manager [2-6l-22e¥

l\fame \&8 Prlnt bylow)  Title Date
ek



DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: [-05-7728

Project Description:  North-South Tollway -355

Roadside Completion Improvements

Contractor:  |HC Construction Companies, LL.C

Awarded Contract Value: $1,934,493.95
Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 006
Authorization Amount; $23,500.00

Description and Reason for Change:

ROCK DITCH CHECKS--Excessive erosion is taking place along the existing
ditch adjacent to Ramp D which terminates at Long Run Creek. This area
was originally constructed under Contract #7710. To rectify this situation, it
has been determined by the designer and confirmed by the Tollway, that five
Rock Ditch Checks will be installed along the ditch line with a riprap apron.
This EWQ adds Pay ltem #£EWO6 (Rock Ditch Checks) to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Minois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

|:| The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

E‘\The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

|—_—| The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

KR D)k, Project Manager | 2-01-22ck
N‘&gezi%n A%:R&n int W Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-8968

Project Description: |-06-8968, Southbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction
and Widening-Tri-State(1-294)-Mile Post 6.1 to Mile Post 9.05

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company of lllinois

Awarded Contract Value: $25,917 445.76

Document Type: Change Order Number: 016
Authorization Amount: $68,120.00

Completion Date: October 31,2008

Description and Reason for Change:

The contract pay items Aggregate Shoulder with Filter Fabric (ltem 420) and Aggregate Shoulder Special
(Item 421} have an established unit of measure based on the ISTHA Standard Specifications as TONS. A
review of the design calculations discovered that the quantity for these items was calculated at a unit of
measure of CUBIC YARDS. This ATP converts the quantity to the proper unit of measure and covers the
quantity placed.

The contract pay item Energy Attenuator, Temporary (704B) has an established unit of measure based on
the Contract I-06-8968 Special Provisions as EA/IMONTH. A review of the design calculations discovered
that the quantity for this item was calculated at a unit of measure of EACH. This ATP converts the
quantity to the proper unit of measure and covers the quantity placed.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
[llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

v . e .
]'/q\ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
‘ foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
rized by law.
AS AGENTa]ng) y

THE ILUINDIS TOLLWAY o
AN DT Project Manager 200K

Name: Sherl White Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-8968

Project Description: |-06-8968, Southbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction
and Widening-Tri-State(1-294)-Mile Post 6.1 to Mile Post 9.05

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company of Illinois

Awarded Contract Value: $25,917,445.76

Document Type: Change Order Number: 017
Authorization Amount: $(133,973.76)

Completion Date: October 31,2008

Description and Reason for Change:

The contractor has proposed to defer portions of several pay items from Contract 8968 and complete this
work as part of Contract 8969 (See Exhibit A). The focation of the work to be deferred is at the Kedzie
Basin. The contractor is the same for both contracts.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

f:}]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.
AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY . 1
ey OO DUETT Project Manager JU AP T
Name: Sherl White Title ‘Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-8968

Project Description: [-06-8968, Southbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction
and Widening-Tri-State(1-294)-Mile Post 6.1 to Mile Post 9.05

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company of Hlinois

Awarded Contract Value: $25,917,445.76

Document Type: Change Order Number; 018
Authorization Amount: $(44,697.43)

Completion Date: Qctober 31,2008

Description and Reason for Change:

The following is an adjustment to final quantities of various Roadway Lighting and Electrical Work items
{see Exhibit A).

Final quantities for Roadway Lighting and Electrical Work items 901A. 9018, 904B, 907F1, 907F5, 907F8,
907G5, 907G6, 908A2, 908E6G, 908F3, 90816, 90988, 9091, 910C2C, 916B, 81300220, X003, & X014
have been agreed to by the contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

\[.;fi.] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
' foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.
AS AGENT FOR

THEIILLINOIS TOLLWAY, |
. . R =

bl o W, Project Manager JE 0
Name: Sherl White Title " Date

J
1




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-8968

Project Description: 1-06-8968, Southbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction
and Widening-Tri-State{|-294)-Mile Post 6.1 to Mile Post 9.05

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company of llinois

Awarded Contract Value: $25,917,445.76

Document Type: Change Order Number: 019
Authorization Amount: $(262,609.06)

Completion Date: Qctober 31,2008

Description and Reason for Change:
The foltowing is an adjustment to final quantities of various Drainage items (see Exhibit A).

Final quantities for Drainage items 601B1, 601E1, 601 E2, 601E3, 601E10, 601GR, 601H, 601 N, 601NT,
601R1, 604B, 604E, 607A2, 607A3, 607D2, 610A3, 610B2, 610B2T ,610D ,610G 61 ORD, 612C2
612C2s, 612C3, 620A2, 620A3, 621, 623B, 623C, 625A, 6258, 628, 628A, 6288 .628C, 628CR, 628E,
628H, 628|, 628M1, 628M2, 628P, 628Q2, 630A, 630B,630C,X009,X012, X013, & X015 have been
agreed to by the contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

Tfil_ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
* » foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.
AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

el AT Project Manager REERI AN
Name: Sherl White Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-8968

Project Description: 1-06-8968, Southbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction
and Widening-Tri-State(l-294)-Mile Post 6.1 to Mile Post 9.05

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company of lllinois

Awarded Contract Value: $25,917,445.76

Document Type: Change Order Number: 020
Authorization Amount: $(72,721.94)

Completion Date: October 31,2008

Description and Reason for Change:
The following is an adjustment to final quantities of various Structures items (see Exhibit A).

Final quantities for Structures items 501A, 5018, 501F, 502C2, 5048, 507, 515G, 526, 531, 533, 537, 539,
541T, 543, 544, 599P30, 599P31, 599P32, 599P33, & X018 have been agreed to by the contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

E*]\ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.
AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLIMOI / : it
L Q,STOLLWA”J i Project Manager -“i"'j'*'{j DK

Name Shert White Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-8968

Project Description: 1-06-8968, Southbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction
and Widening-Tri-State(l-294)-Mile Post 6.1 to Mile Post 9.05

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company of lllinois

Awarded Contract Value: $25,917,445.76

Document Type: Change Order Number: 021
Authorization Amount: $(396,862.05)

Completion Date: October 31,2008

Description and Reason for Change:

The following is an adjustment to final quantities of various Roadway items (see Exhibit A).

Final quantities for Roadway items 201, 203C, 203U, 206C, 207A, 2078, 2088, 209, 209C, 210, 211A1,
21614, 21654, 219H, 221, 230, 240, 30151, 302C, 401C1, 401C3, 401C5, 401E, 40281, 402D1,

403AN105D ,403C1, 4128, 412C, 4128, 413P01, 413P02, 413P03, 413P04, 413PG, 414C, 415, 416,
41807, 418G7, 419A1, 419A2, 420, 421, 435, X010, & X016 have been agreed to by the contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

\[;4'] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
/N foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

ns REEATEGH Py faw.

THE, ILLINOIS TOLLWAY N
vl S e .

T e S L

oy Project Manager ;{’i-;’f SO
Name: Sherl White Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-8968

Project Description: 1-06-8968, Southbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction
and Widening-Tri-State(I-294)-Mile Post 6.1 to Mile Post 9.05

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company of lllinois

Awarded Contract Value: $25,917,445.76

Document Type: Change Order Number: 022
Authorization Amount: $(303,685.24)

Completion Date: October 31,2008

Description and Reason for Change:

The following is an adjustment to final quantities of various Roadway Appurtenances items (see Exhibit 1),

Final quantities for Roadway Appurtenances items 701A, 701ASP, 701C, 701E1AS, 701F5, 702A, 704R,
705CM, 705CSF, 705CFSM, 705CFSS, 705CSS, 706CM, 706CSF, 706CFSM, 706CFSS, 706CSS, 707F,
707H 709A, 7098, 709C, 709D, 710A, 712,713, 8038, 803D, 804A4W, 804A4Y, B04A8B, 808, 811A,
812A, 81481, 814D1, 815, 816A, 8225A1, 8225A3, 8225A5, 8225A6, 823NA1, 823NC1, 823ND1,
823NF1, 10010 ,1001D1, 1001D2, 10015,1003A, 1003B, 1003C, 1003C1, 1003C2, 1004A, 10048,
1004C, 10058, 1006C, 70300625, 70400100, 73400200, 78005110, 78300100, & 20030255 have been
agreed to by the contractor,

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[J The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
™ foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

{ ] Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized xlaw.
AS AGENT +

- THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
\i P [ S . N

{
et

oy L A iEe- Project Manager flris o
Name: Sherl White Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-8968

Project Description: 1-06-8968, Southbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction
and Widening-Tri-State(l-294)-Mile Post 6.1 to Mile Post 9.05

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company of llinois

Awarded Contract Value: $25,917,445.76

Document Type: Change Order Number: 023
Authorization Amount: $(48,170.28)

Compietion Date: October 31,2008

Description and Reason for Change:
The following is an adjustment to final quantities of various Drainage items (see Exhibit A),

Final quantities for Drainage items 601H, 628J & 628K have been agreed to by the contractor

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[;ﬁ]\ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
\ foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorize%ﬂy law.

AS AGENT F
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY VP
~ g L0 TG Project Manager D02l

Name: Sherl White Title A Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-8968

Project Description: I-06-8968, Southbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction
and Widening-Tri-State(l-294)-Mile Post 6.1 to Mile Post 9.05

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company of lllinois

Awarded Contract Value: $25,917,445.76

Document Type: Change Order Number: 024
Authorization Amount: $(8,602.92)

Completion Date: October 31,2008

Description and Reason for Change:
The following is an adjustment to final quantities of various Structures items (see Exhibit A).

Final guantities for Structures items 524, 532A, X001, X017, & X018 have been agreed o by the
contractor...

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

\f;.i{] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
' . foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

3

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorszed (_J))a law.

AS AGENT
mE lLlTINOIs TOLLWAY / ; y
e O M}h”_(\! Project Manager Jefit] 2o}

Name. Sherl White Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-8968

Project Description: 1-06-8968, Southbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction
and Widening-Tri-State(I-294)-Mile Post 6.1 to Mile Post 9.05

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company of lilinois

Awarded Contract Value: $25,917,445.76

Document Type: Change Order Number: 025
Authorization Amount: $(49,338.10)

Completion Date: October 31,2008

Description and Reason for Change:

The following is an adjustment to final quantities of various Roadway items (see Exhibit A).

Final quantities for Roadway items 402ANS0B, 402AN105B, 412A, 436B2 have been agreed to by the
contractor

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Iflinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

\“ { - . - -
[:[ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
7 % foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.
ASAGENTFOR i
THEHL}D”}‘@‘S,{TOH Q:ﬂ,“' Project Manager 1wl oany
Name: Sherl White Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-8968

Project Description: 1-06-8968, Southbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction
and Widening-Tri-State(l-294)-Mile Post 6.1 to Mile Post 9.05

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company of lllinois

Awarded Contract Value: $25,917,445.76

Document Type: Change Order Number: 026
Authorization Amount: $(26,242.42)

Completion Date: Qctober 31,2008

Description and Reason for Change:

The following is an adjustment to final quantities of various Roadway Appurtenances items (See Exhibit
A).

Final quantities for Roadway Appurtenances items 704B, 813, 813A, 8138, 814T1, 814T2, 814T3, 1001T
& 1007 have been agreed to by the contractor.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[I The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
7N, foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized be law.
AS AGENT FO
. THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY . .
p{ e (L i{-’t..‘#'iaiﬁﬁ;g?’,;:e_ﬂ Project Manager b f It ,"':QOCJ %
Mame: Shor! Whita Tile Daie




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: -06-8968

Project Description: 1-06-8968, Southbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction
and Widening-Tri-State(1-294)-Mile Post 6.1 to Mile Post 9.05

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company of illinois

Awarded Contract Value: $25,91 7,445.76

Document Type: Change Order Number: 027
Authorization Amount: $(229,337.17)

Compietion Date: QOctober 31.2008

Description and Reason for Change:
The following is an adjustment to final quantities of various Other items (see Exhibit A).

Final quantities for Other items 1501, 1505, 1515, 999NEG286, 999ADJ3, X005, & X006 have been agreed
to by the contractor, .

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[*]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
- foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The changeis germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

(" ASAGENTFOR ;
\‘, Ly - ELWA I ;5 i, f e
~1ulf; i‘rj;l'}‘?!sg:.[%{ig,({yb Project Manager /211 daok

Name: Sherl White Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: -06-8971

Project Description: Southbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction
and Widening
Contractor: K-Five Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $22,339,948.80
Document Type: Change Order Number: 021
Authorization Amount: $20,604 .50

Revised Completion Date:

Description and Reason for Change: This

authorization is written to adjust final quantities of various
Roadway items.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[\L The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.
AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLWA bl s
NP Ly M (;Q(}G}\g

N2 A O
—f';;fjl;,_}_ixzi Cq L,L?Tij_gm Project Manager 112608
- Name: Sherl White Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.; I-06-8971

Project Description: Southbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction
and Widening
Contractor: K-Five Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $22,339,948.80
Document Type: Change Order Number: 022
Authorization Amount: ($7,194.20)

Revised Completion Date:

Description and Reason for Change: This
authorization is written to adjust final quantities of various
Drainage & Erosion Control items.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllincis Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

\[,lk The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
‘f’

,. foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR [
\EILLINOES JOLLWAY "i %7250
LDp(' Q. LU ‘& Project Manager 1&4!2008 S
Name: Sheri Whlte Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-8971

Project Description: Southbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction
and Widening
Contractor: K-Five Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $22,339,948.80
Document Type: Change Order Number: 023
Authorization Amount: ($132,093.00)

Revised Completion Date:

Description and Reason for Change: This
authorization is written to adjust final guantities of various
Roadway items.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:
A

K]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
/N foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

%

",

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
r,_\THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

P

\\\L f'ﬁ . £ f’l,,_-"' .
~ Al G (s Project Manager
Name: Sherl White Title




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-8974

Project Description: Roadway & Bridge Widening SB / Tri-State Tollway
(1-294) M.P. 11.13 to M.P. 15.53

Contractor: K-Five Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $35,365 677.51

Document Type: Change Order Number: 13
Authorization Amount: ($10,185.00)

Revised Completion Date:

Description and Reason for Change: This work will consist of placing a bored electrical duct package
under bridge slopewalls. The contract plans show
plowed/trenched electrical ducts to be placed underneath bridge
slopewalls at the127th St, Cicero Ave, and Ramp J. These ducts
cannot be installed per plan methods because the existing
slopewall would have to be removed to plow or trench in place
per plan. The ducts must be installed by the boring method. The
work will be performed in accordance with Section 907 of the
Standard Specifications.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

.

Tﬁ\ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
/ time the contract was originally signed.

[] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ /]\i ASTAGENTEOR otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.
[ ~ e 7 f
N Tf *:%W ¥ 2y F0 [0 e
i ,LJJ} ,lg}{?ﬂ '9 &ue,_ Project Manager [ )2 R ES! R
Name: Sherl White Title Date '




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-8974

Project Description: Roadway & Bridge Widening SB / Tri-State Tollway
(I-294) M.P. 11.13 to M.P. 15.53

Contractor: K-Five Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $35,365,677.51

Document Type: Extra Work Order Number: 17
Authorization Amount: $ 40,164.80

Revised Completion Date:

Description and Reason for Change: This work will consist of placing a bored electrical duct package
under bridge slopewalls. The contract plans show
plowed/trenched electrical ducts to be placed underneath bridge
slopewalls at the127th St, Cicero Ave, and Ramp J. These ducts
cannot be installed per plan methods because the existing
slopewall would have to be removed to plow or trench in place
per plan. The ducts must be installed by the boring method. The
work will be performed in accordance with Section 907 of the
Standard Specifications,

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

g
i

AN
(p{_] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the
time the contract was originally signed.

[] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ fs f“gﬁgghg(r?!{‘e is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

THE\“;UNQ}S TOL,‘ %‘!- = i /i..;l .
=7l (0, (UeCld Project Manager S LIE ] QDR
Name: Sherl White Title Daté




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-8977

Project Description: Southbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and Widening Tri-State
Tallway M.P. 15.53 to M.P. 18.07

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $29,099,999.17

Document Type: Change Order Number: 030
Authorization Amount: $5,669.09

Revised Completion Date: N/A
Description and Reason for Change:

A change Order is required for the above referenced project. The
Contract completion date for this contract is 10/31/2008.
Completion includes constructing all south bound lanes and
restoring 3 lanes of T-294 traffic southbound.

The construction of the 1-294 Bridge over 95" Street is being
constructed seperatly (8979) no provision is included in the
contract for stage II interim completion date and provide 3 lanes
southbound until Spring 09. To allow 3 lanes southbound at 95"
street Bridge until Spring 09 Temp pavement and signage is
required.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Itlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

\
[ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[ }  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE bL(.’.lNOlS Tout.w |

%&A(& LU © Project Manager !//3/20‘55;‘(‘
Name: Sheri White Title ' Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-8977

Project Description: Southbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and Widening Tri-State Tollway
M.P. 15.53 to M.P. 18.07

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $29,099,999.17

Document Type: Extra Work Order Number: 019
Authorization Amount: $1,000.00

Revised Completion Date: N/A

Description and Reason for Change: The Contract completion date for this
contract is 10/31/2008., Completion includes constructing all

south bound lanes and restoring 3 lanes of 1-294 traffic
southbound.

The construction of the 1-294 Bridge over 953" Street is being
constructed separately (8379) no provision is included in the
contract for stage IT interim completion date and provide 3 lanes
southbound until Spring 08. To allow 3 lanes southbound at 85"

street Bridge until Spring 09 Temp pavement and signage is
required.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

\M/ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
™HE | jLLINOIS TOLLWAY

S« U./LL/@ . /{ - ,\lC} Project Manager ;//% /’Z 07 7‘;

Name. Sherl White Title Date™




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-8977

Project Description: Southbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and Widening Tri-State Tollway
M.P. 15.53 io M.P. 18.07

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $29,099,999.17

Document Type: Extra Work Order Number: 020
Authorization Amount: $47,200.00

Revised Completion Date: N/A

Description and Reason for Change: Six MSE walls were constructed during
the 2007 construction season as part of Contract 8976. The MSE
walls included the use of a type G-3 gutter and outfall to direct
surface water to the newly constructed roadway ditch. At the
locations where the gutter outfalls into the new roadway ditch,
erosion has occurred and needs to be repaired. To correct and
prevent further erosion from occurring the CM proposes to install
a 90-degree concrete gutter return at the outfall location at
each of the MSE walls. The installaticon of the 90-degree concrete
outfall will redirect the flow cf the water to the roadway ditch
and eliminate future undermining of the G-3 gutter

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

\.<] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
/ foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

aS AGENT FOR
L g (LLINOIS TOLLWAY

\‘j / / i A . "!
\:,féguz . /,Lg M~&_ Project Manager /,6[ 2 /0K

Name: Sherl White T Title Date/




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-8977

Project Description: Southbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and Widening Tri-State
Tollway M.P. 15.53 to M.P. 18.07

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $29,099,999.17

Document Type: Change Order Number: 031
Authorization Amount: ($344,932.44)

Revised Completion Date: N/A
Description and Reason for Change: The following is and adjustment to final quantities of

Roadway items.

Department. Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lifinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

\
M The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
/& foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
AREERD bpiaw.

THE ILLINOIS TOLLwAY

\ “ ?
Liabi (- iﬂ%“%ﬂi Project Manager ! f/ l&] Q&W

Name: Sherl White Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-8977

Project Description: Southbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and Widening Tri-State
Tollway M.P. 15.53 to M.P. 18.07

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $29,099,999.17

Document Type: Change Order Number: 032
Authorization Amount: ($2,823.37)

Revised Completion Date: N/A
Description and Reason for Change: The following is and adjustment to final quantities of

ROADWAY ELECTRICAL items.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

\‘t,
\

}(L The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR

EILLINOIS TO WAY | ,
- a0k LL,H;;%: - Project Manager ) JJ‘E/“’ZDGK
Name: Sherl White Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-8977

Project Descrlptlon Southbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and Widening Tri-State
Tollway M.P. 15,53 to M.P. 18.07

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $29,099,999.17

Document Type: Change Order Number: 033
Authorization Amount: $34,669.21

Revised Completion Date: N/A
Description and Reason for Change:

A change Order is required for the above referenced project. After the
completion of Stage T Construction of the SR I-294 Bridge over
Harlem Avenue, erosion from storm water run-off was discovered at
the scouth abutment. The DSE was contacted to develop a solution
to eliminate the erosion problem. The DSE provided a plan which
included new concrete curb and gutter, catch basins, and new

storm sewer pipe to convey storm water to the adjacent roadway
ditch.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

}f The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR

THE Hi.LiNOtS TOLLWAY j

]
N R PN
*1(* ael ‘L‘J{CM Project Manager K23
Name. Sherl White Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-8977

Project Description: Southbound Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and Widening Tri-State Tollway
M.P. 15.53 to M.P. 18.07

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $29,099,999.17

Document Type: Extra Work Order Number: 021
Authorization Amount: $30,000.00

Revised Completion Date: N/A

Description and Reason for Change: After the completion of Stage I
Construction of the SB I-254 Bridge over Harlem Avenue, erosion
from storm water run-off was discovered at the south abutment.
The DSE was contacted to develop a solution to eliminate the
erosion problem. The DSE provided a plan which included new
concrete curb and gutter, catch basins, and new storm sewer pipe
Lo convey storm water to the adjacent roadway ditch.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the llinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

><= The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[1] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.
AS AGENT FOR

Tﬁ? ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
RV PN <AL o
~ ek [y Uﬁk&’lﬁ}-\, Project Manager 1 J§ / 5"/26 K

Name: Sherl White Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-8979

Project Description: Readway and Bridge Reconstruction Widening - Tri-State Tollway (-294)
M.P. 17.56 to M.P. 17.60 - 95" Street Reconstruction

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $10,407,640.06

Document Type: Change Order Number: 008
Authorization Amount: $12,000.00

Revised Completion Date: N/A

Description and Reason for Change: aTe #08 was approved for the costs
associated with implementing Architectural Changes to the 95 Street Bridge per a
request from the Village of Oak Lawn at an estimated cost of $25,400.00. However,
additional funds were needed due to the following reasons.

* The CM’'s original cost estimate included approximately $18,000.00 for furnishing
and installing lettering on the 95 Street Bridge parapet. However, the actual
price submitted by the contractor for material, labor and traffic control to
install the lettering is 524,500.00. Therefore, an additional 56,500.00 is
needed to complete this work.

. To allow lettering to be attachaed to the west parapet, the ccnduit for the
propesed fiber optic facility had to be repositioned from the outside of the
parapet to under the bridgs ‘deck betwaen the fascia and first interior beam. The
CM included an estimate on ATP 008 to relocate the conduit within the first
bridge bay but inadvertently omitted the cost of furnishing and installing
conduit underneath the bridge approach slabs. The additional cost te install the

conduit is approximately $5,500.00
Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-8 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:
[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.
% The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

CM 7242/ Project Manager [-24-03

Name: ChagZHumphrey Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-8979

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction Widening — Tri-State Tollway (1-294)
M.P. 17.56 to M.P. 17.60 — 95™ Street Reconstruction

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Vaiue: $10,407,640.06

Document Type: Change Order Number: 009
Authorization Amount: $1,408.00

Revised Completion Date: N/A

Description and Reason for Change: The Contract Documents
provide a quantity for Item 808 - BARRIER DELINEATOR based on the
need for a delineator every 50FT of Temporary Concrete Barrier
Wall. However SP 709D.6 indicates that one {(l) delineator will be
placed on every section of Temporary Concrete Barrier Wall.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

}H The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

C//Z M—/ Project Manager j]2-5-0%

Name: Chad Hédmphrey Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-07-9011

Project Description: SYSTEM WIDE PAVEMENT MARKING

TRISTATE TOLLWAY (I-294), RONALD REAGAN MEMORIAL
TOLLWAY (1-88) , NORTHWEST TOLLWAY (1-90), NORTH-SQUTH
TOLLWAY |-355

Contractor:_MAINTENANCE COATINGS COMPANY

Awarded Contract Value: $1.495,463.30

Change Order No.:_1_/Extra Work Order No..___

Authorization Amount: -$ 387.568.36

Description and Reason for Change:_Adjustments to quantities changes made in

CO #1 are herin. This is the final change order based on the agreed upon in
place quantities.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
[llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[T The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

1

The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

-~ 4T
éﬁz;—ﬁéf//vé,,/{% Project Manager [ { /f‘;’ﬁ’ J
Name: Carlos Tibbs Title Date

Cartles £y 7ilds



DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-9049

Project Description: Central Administration Buiiding
Parking Lot Expansion

Contractor: Chicagoland Paving
Contractors, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $401,191.00

Change Order No..___/Extra Work Order No.:_ 1

——

Authorization Amount: $35,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Work shall consist of furnishing all labor,
equipment and material to provide a 1' lift of PGE Sub grade 3" material under

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[¥] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[T The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

R

e ST LAt gt Project Manager sy Ree g
Name: Joseph R. Musso Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-02-5115

Project Description:  NB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 41.3to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 54,531,970.30

Change Order No.: _79 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $3.,607.75

Description and Reason for Change: __Minor changes in Roadway items guantities
are being effected herewith.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

T
5 - |
/ij e 45&, Project Manager /aA}!@/g
Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-02-5115

Project Description:  NB Tri-State Toliway (1-294) M.P. 41.3to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 54.531 970.30

Change Order No.: _80_/ Extra Work Order No.
Authorization Amount:  $47.586 .47
Description and Reason for Change:__ The change order is for Quantity adjustments

where authorized quantities have been exceeded. This adjustment is based on final
field measurements.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

.

4 ,él/:/o///?f/ ¢ C/@L Project Manager / "/745 '

Name: Térry McCabe Title . Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.- RR-02-5115

Project Description: NB Tri-State Tollway (I-294) M.P. 41.3 to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 54.531.970.30

Change Order No.: _81 / Extra Work Order No.
Authorization Amount:  $28,428.82

Description and Reason for Change:  The change order is for Quantity adjustments

where authorized quantities have been exceeded. This adjustment is based on final
field measurements.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

P

/

- _/’/.'/ /‘/' : /
‘-/"%,W,/ j‘g/‘ {{jfgtif Project Manager /d/ /74 O/

Tl

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-02-5115

Project Description:  NB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 41.3 to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $54,531.970.30

Change Order No.: _82 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $28,416.57

Description and Reason for Change:__Increases in drainage and erosion control
items quantities are being effected herewith.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ I The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law,

-

/ﬁ’,w’/&/f— ﬁé& Project Manager JA/M?

Name: Ferry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-02-5115

Project Description:  NB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 41.3to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: Plote Construction. Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 54,531,970.30

Change Order No.: _83 / Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: $39,533.92

Description and Reason for Change:__ Increases in roadway appurtenances items
quantities are being effected herewith.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Iinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Yoy /
/ //.A’ ,fi/‘:féfé{w _____ Project Manager {/4/7 af
Name: Tefry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-02-5115

Project Description:  NB Tri-State Tollway (I-294) M.P. 41.3 to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: Plote Construction. Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $54,531,970.30

Change Order No.: {/ Extra Work Order No.: 119
Authorization Amount: $15,859.56

Description and Reason for Change: The CCTV plan shows the installation of a6
Strand Fiber Optic Cable along the east side of 1-294. This fiber optic line is for
the Dynamic Message Board north of contract 5115. Currently a temporary line
is in place along the west side of 1-294 to allow for operation of the message
board untii the proposed line is installed. The contractor's schedule s to install
the proposed line in late Auqust under the next MOT stage. Since this will conflict
Contracts 5216 and 5220, the Tollway agreed to pay the costs of installing the
line immediately.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originaily signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

//7 VY e/ [ R / /
oY 7/ (g K€ _  Project Manager i5/08
Name: Térry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-02-5115

Project Description:  NB Tri-State Tollway (i-294) M.P. 41.3 to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor; Plote Construction. Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $.54.531.970.30

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 120

Authorization Amount: $11,427.35

Description and Reason for Change: Solider Piles installed for the soil retention
systems at the Contract 5115 Touhy Ave. and River Rd. bridges are in conflict
with the Contract 5216 Stage 1 MOT. The above grade portion of the soldier piles
must be removed. Also, the temporary barrier wall must be fastened to the
existing south bound bridge approach slab.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by |law.

A /%,_w

’/ ] ~
7y /} “h Project Manager / 5ok

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-02-5214

Project Description:  NB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 31,957,741.95

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 75

Authorization Amount: $2,000.00

Description and Reasocn for Change: A portion of the work which has previously
been opened to traffic was damaged by motorists. Per Specification 107.12, the
Contractor is not responsible for these damages. The CM has directed the
Contractor to remove and replace the approach 25 foot section of the guardraii
terminal type 1A, special, at Ramp N Station 18+00. This work will be done on a
force account basis.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

D oy
/Jy%//ﬁ/ CE,{,{//‘E__ Project Manager Y008

Name:-Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24 955.331.25

Change Order No.: _3 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount:_($484,141.62)

Description and Reason for Change: Substitute 12 inch PCC pavement for
specified Hot Mix Asphalt pavement for Ramps B, C, F and G. Recent increases
in the cost of bituminous materials have made PCC pavement more economical
than asphalt pavement. The DSE has no objection to the substitution of PCC
pavement for asphait pavement for construction of the referenced ramps.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Y
P
£y AT e Project Manager W 745’/

Name=Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5215

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41.3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24,955 331.25

Change Order No.: _4 _/ Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: $33,382.75

Description and Reason for Change;_Restoration of vegetation at the stripped
area via_permanent seeding, fertilizing, and protection with erosion blanket at the
Ramp “E” right hand side ditch area between Wiliow Creek and the O'Hare plaza.
This restoration was requested by Tollway maintenance.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Minois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

“’/;Wy/% céz;_ Project Manager 7/ 7 A 5

Name: Terry McCabe Title 7 Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5215

Project Description:  $B Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 40.2 to M.P. 41 3
Balmoral Avenue to Devon Avenue

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 24 955 .331.25

Change Order No.: !/ Extra Work Order No.: 7

Authorization Amount: $452 298.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Substitute 12 inch PCC pavement for
specified Hot Mix Asphait pavement for Ramps B, C, F and G. Recent increases
in the cost of bituminous materials have made PCC pavement more economical
than asphalt pavement. The DSE has no obiection to the substitution of PCC
pavement for asphalt pavement for construction of the referenced ramps.

Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/""'/;’/ R "'7?'17 7 "/
L G /f{’/ “e ¢ Project Manager G e
Name: Tefry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: {-06-5216

Project Description: ~ SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 41.3 to M.P, 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc.. LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $38,692.728.73

Change Order No.: _6 / Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount:  $9,495 .20

Description and Reason for Change: Drawing 180A indicates that 6640 pounds
of reinforcing steel is required for the new cantilever sign and foundatijon at
Station 2253+00. The plan quantity for Item 5048 Reinforcing Steel, Epoxy
Coated does not include the 6640 pounds for the cantilever sign foundation. This

CO will increase the quantity of Item 504B to pay for the steel associated with the
cantilever sign foundation.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
[llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.,

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

i
) 04(“"" {nin ) Project Manager 09/25 g,

Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-5216

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (I-294) M.P. 41.3 to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc., LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $38,692.728.73

Change Order No.: _7__ / Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount:  $6.835.50

Description and Reason for Change:_The contractor encountered an existing 15"
RCP storm sewer inside a 30” steel casing at approximate Sta. 2256+00 that was
not shown on the Drainage Plans (see RF|#24 attached). The sewer must be
extended to the edge of the new embankment as part of Contract 1-06-5216. This
work was mistakenly not shown in the plans. The DSE responded to RF|#24 with
revisions to Drawing 122. This CO will increase the quantity of the items required
for the additional construction required by the revised drawing.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

T

“‘“ZZP (s 2 ) Project Manager ol 5“/‘ °&

Y]
Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5216

Project Description:  SB Tri-State Tollway (1-294) M.P. 41.3 to M.P. 42.8
Devon Avenue to Touhy Avenue

Contractor: F.H. Paschen, S.N. Nielsen & Assoc., LLC

Awarded Contract Value: $38,692,728.73

Change Order No.: _8 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount:  $2,420.00

Description and Reason for Change:_There are several areas where storm sewer
and drainage structures that must be removed are not indicated on the plans.
The CM concurs with the contractor that four structures will need to be removed
(Item # 610RD) and has estimated that an additional 80 feet of storm sewer
removal (ltem # 601R1) will be required. The exact amount will be determined
after field measurements have been recorded. This CO will increase the guantity
for Items 601R1 and 610RD.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

o= /& 74/ Project Manager 99/257/2 5
Name: Terry McCabe Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.:1-06-5220

Project Description: SB Tri-State Mainline Roadway Widening and
Reconstruction

Contractor: F.H. Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $.39,883.040.86

Change Order No.21
Authorization Amount: ($137,172.00)
Description and Reason for Change:

The original contract plans call for the construction of a detention pond in the
ramp C infield. The contractor flattened the contract slopes out to minimize
excavation from the ramp to the detention pond while still maintaining the design
intent or the pond. The reduced excavation results in savings to the contract. A
review of barrier warrants was performed by the Contractor and contract
guardrail limits are still adequate in this re-design.

The change order portion of this authorization will result in a net cost savings to

the Tollway in accordance with Section 104.9 of the Standard Specifications for
the savings realized by redesign of the detention pond.

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
Authorized by law.

/; f@?é/é([L Project Manager /"'id/qf

Name: {Sign & Print below) Title Date
Terry McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.:1-06-5220

Project Description: SB Tri-State Mainline Roadway Widening and
Reconstruction

Contractor: F.H. Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $ 39.883,040.86

Change Order No.22
Authorization Amount: $75,000.00

Description and Reason for Change:

An amount of $55,125 was included in the original contract for the contractor to
pay the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) for the cost of railroad flagging. The
contract amount was based on providing railroad flaggers underneath the
UPRR/Busse Highway for contract work being performed within 25 feet of the
centerfine of the railroad track. The UPRR requires railroad flaggers when work
is being performed within 25 feet of the centerline of the railroad track as well as
any work being performed on the UPRR/Busse bridge deck (above the tracks).
The expected billing through June '08 has exceeded this contract estimated

amount, and the work on the Busse Bridge is expected to continue through the
month of October.

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
Authorized by law.

/ _ B .
éfﬂ/ éé”* Project Manager JLHEn A

Lol
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
Terry McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5220

Project Description: SB Tri-State Mainline Roadway Widening and Reconstruction

Contractor: F.H. Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $.39.883.040.86

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No. 31
Authorization Amount: ($3,926.00)
Description and Reason for Change:

The original contract Plans cail for the use of an ISTHA specified epoxy adhesive to be
utilized for the tie bar installation for contract pay items: 401G1 -~ PCC PAVEMENT 137,
401T — PAVEMENT WIDENING, TIE BARS AND 526 - BRIDGE APPROACH SLAB.
The contractor submitted a request to utilize an IDOT approved non-shrink grout for
pavement tie bars in lieu if the ISTHA specified epoxy adhesive. Upon review of the
submittal by the CM, the use of the non-shrink grout was approved. To facilitate this
change, the Contractor submitted a credit to the contract due to the change in contract
material specified at the time of bid.

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.
[ ] Thechangeis germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
Authorized by law.

//o’f,;?/ :ﬁ/ ((:«Qﬁ Project Manager ? /; 7 /ﬁ’g

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
Terry McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5220

Project Description: SB Tri-State Mainline Roadway Widening and Reconstruction

Contractor: F.H. Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $ 39,883.040.86

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No. 32
Authorization Amount: $67,586.00

Description and Reason for Change:

The original contract plans call for the construction of a detention pond in the ramp C
infield. The contractor flattened the contract slopes out to minimize excavation from the
ramp to the detention pond while still maintaining the design intent or the pond. The
reduced excavation results in savings to the contract. A review of barrier warrants was

performed by the Contractor and contract guardrail limits are stilt adequate in this re-
design.

The extra work order portion of this authorization will provide funds for the Valye
Engineering Proposal incentive payment toward the Contractor in accordance with
Section 104.9 of the Standard Specifications for the savings realized by re-designing
grades of the Ramp C detention pond and reducing excavation. A change order will be
processed that wili completely offset the cost of this EWO.

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.
[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
Authorized by law.

//M/i;“/’W Lf/g‘——‘ Project Manager / ﬂ%@

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
Terry McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-068-5220

Project Description: SB Tri-State Mainline Roadway Widening and Reconstruction

Contractor: F.H. Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $ 39,883.040.88

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No. 33
Authorization Amount: $25,000.00
Description and Reason for Change:

Following installation of drainage structures, gutter, and bituminous shoulder of both
Ramps A and C, it became obvious that the contract plans did not include drainage
structures located at the ramp gutter low points. The CM revised drawings adding
structures with outfalls into the adjacent drainage ditches, following the design of
adjacent drainage structures along the ramps. In order to prevent ponding along the
ramp until the added structures could be installed, the contractor was directed to
removed a portion of the gutter to aliow surface drainage over the gutter.

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.
[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
Authorized by law.

W a% Project Manager ”%%5)

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
Terry McCabe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: I-07-5221

Project Description: Southbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (I-94) M.P. 56.5 to M.P. 59.7

Contractor: FH Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $25,174,444 .86
Change Order No.: 11

Authorization Amount: $10,416.00

Description and Reason for Change: Increase/decrease in ground mount sign
quantities to match the plans.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Minois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[L]/f The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/HPU‘%}J, Project Manager f D{ [ b{D\?

Name: Mujeeb Basha Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5221

Project Description: Southbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (I-94) M.P. 56.5 to M.P. 59.7

Contractor: FH Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $25,174,444.86

Extra Work Order No. 12

Authorization Amount: $30,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Costs to purchase the temporary lighting

that will remain in place at the end of Contract #5221.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
liinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

.[,]/r he circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

"Vl\ﬁ‘%): b Project Manager “5“ ljﬂﬁ

Name: Mujeeb Basha P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5221

Project Description: Southbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 56.5 to M.P. 59.7

Contractor: FH Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $25,174.444 86

Extra Work Order No. 11

Authorization Amount: $6,200.00

Description and Reason for Change: Construction of Concrete Flumes to provide .
positive drainage along SB 94 shoulder sta 3087+00-3090+00

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

{}© The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed. .

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authonty and
authorized by law.

/;M%L Project Manager e, [ " | 143

Name: Mujeeb Basha P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5225

Project Description: O'Plaine Road & |l Rte. 132 (Grand Ave) Bridge
Reconstruction and IL Rte. 173 (Rosecrans Road) Bridae
Rehabilitation - Tri-State Tollway (I-84) - Mile Post 66.2. 63.8
and 75.8.

ntractor:_Lorig Construction Company.
Awarded Contract Value: $16.973,805.44

Change Order No.; _/ Extra Work Order No.: 2

Authorization Amount: $2.042.66

Description and Reason for Change:_Changes to structural steel at stage line due
to revised plans wor Grad Avienae 1w et

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law,

ﬂu/ A/c//é-r—— Project Manager 09/25/5 P

Name: Bruce Wallace Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-07-5225

Project Description: Q'Plaine Road & Il Rte. 132 (Grand Ave) Bridge
Reconstruction and IL. Rte, 173 (Rosecrans Road) Bridge
Rehabilitation - Tri-State Tollway (1-94) - Mile Post 66.2. 69.8
and 75.8.

ntractor:_Lorig Construction Company.
Awarded Contract Value: $16.973.805.44

Change Order No.: _/ Extra Work Order No.: 3

Authorization Amount: $ 5.972.90

Description and Reason for Change:_Installation of granular material to make up
difference between removed median and bottom proposed temp pavement.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

ﬁ/%’/‘ Project Manager Lot/ o P

Name: Bruce Wallace Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.; I-07-5226

Project Description: Southbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 59.7 to M.P. 62 4

Contractor: FH Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $32,932,707.62

Change Order No.: 10

Authorization Amount: $ 43,728.00

Description and Reason for Change: Shoulder removal along inside median as

per the contract plans.

Department. Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[4/ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the hest mterest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

ﬂmﬁéﬂ ~ Project Manager $0(p 3}\9“&

Name: Mujeeb Basha Title Date

j VLE’Q b[f\h




' DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5226

Project Description: Southbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Wldemng
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 59.7 to M.P. 62.4

Contractor: FH Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $32,932,707.62

Change Order No.: 11 ¢~

Authorization Amount: ($ 9,600.00) «~

Oescription and Reason for Change: Deletion of existing pay item #84400105- -
Relocate Exist Light Unit. Addition of quantity to pay item #JS821001-Luminaire .
400 W. See EWO #14 which creates new pay item #X9101400-REL EXIST

LIGHT UNIT which clearly defines the requirements to relocate the existing
lighting units.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned; pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E 9 of the
" linois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[x] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and -
authorized by law.

ma%at Project Manager ) 0'*3) b)\‘i\&

Name: Mujeeb Basha Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.; I-07-5226

Project Description: Southbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 59.7 to M.P. 62.4

Contractor; FH Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $32,932,707.62

Change Order No.: 12

Authorization Amount: ($ 203,500.00)

Description and Reason for Change: Deletion of proposed noise wall, being

added to NB Contract #i-07-5227

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
iflinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

W Project Manager J"O) ‘);,IIQS

Name: Mujeeb Basha Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5226

Project Description: Southbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (I-94) M.P. 59.7 to M.P. 62.4

Contractor: FH Paschen

Awarded Contract Vaiue: $32,932,707.62
Change Order No.: 13

Authorization Amount: $87.609.5

Description and Reason for Change: Additional temporary soil retention system at
the stage line.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

H/’ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

MWE)Z, Project Manager /D! l‘ﬂ 04

Name: MujeebJBZsha Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5226

Project Description: Southbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (I-94) M.P. 59.7 to M.P. 62.4

Contractor: FH Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $32,932,707.62

Extra Work Order No. 13 "

Authorization Amount: $60,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Maintain drainage at NW Infield of Route L

176

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination: ‘ :

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

fM Gv%,_L Project Manager il U')l *3’3

Name: Mujeeb Basha Title Date

Wl - B{Abk1




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-52286

Project Description: Southbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 59.7 to M.P. 62 .4

Contractor: FH Paschen

Awarded Contract Value: $32,932,707.62

Extra Work Order No. 14 ¢~

Authorization Amount: $51,698.64

Descfiption and Reason for Change: Addition of new item-Rel Exist Light Unit,

that clearly defines the requirements to relocate the existing light units. See CO #
11 for the deletion of the existing pay item.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/M Um Project Manager 1Y 1 @J%

Name: Mujeeb Basha Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-07-5228

Project Description:  Southbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 62.4 to M.P. 65.0

Contractor:  Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $21,821.252.80
Change Order No.: 8
Authorization Amount: ($25,152.00)
Description and Reason for Change: Deletion of existing pay item #84400105-
Relocate Exist Light Unit. See EWO #8 which creates new pay item #X9100800-
REL EXIST LIGHT UNIT which clearly defines the requirements to relocate the
existing lighting units.
Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

IHinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law. :

——

—— T Project Manager of j2o ; &y

Name: Eugene Kim Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5228

Project Description: Southbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (I-94) M.P. 62.4 to M.P. 65.0

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $21,821,252.80
Change Order No.: 9

Authorization Amount: $85,600.50

Description and Reason for Change: Addition of Contract items based on
Construction Revision #2-Green QOaks Nosie Wall.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[x]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

-

o -
& P
[ : Project Manager /R 2

Nam& Eugene Kim Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: -07-5228

Project Description: Southbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 62.4 to M.P. 65.0

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $21,821,252.80

Change Order No.: 10

Authorization Amount; $7,600.00

Descnphon and Reason for Change: Additional super structure concrete at the

Metra bridge deck due to existing beam fillet depths.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[x]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

-
(_/ 7 ;

N Project Manager [0/

NamezEugene Kim Title Date 77




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5228

.Project Description: Southbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (i-94) M.P. 62.4 to M.P. 65 0

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $21,821 ,252 .80
Extra Work Order No.: 7

Authorization Amount: $1,419.28

Description and Reason for Change: Addition of 4 each access holes in the noise
wall for the Libertyville Fire Department.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
litinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination: :

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and .
authorized by law.

"’4—:)
/F"""‘-—_h_

- ey

Project Manager D22/ 0%

Name: Eugene Kim Title . : Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5228

Project Description: Southbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (I-94) M.P. 62.4 to M.P. 65.0

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $21,821,252.80
Extra Work Order No.: 8
Authorization Amount: $45,188.00
Description and Reason for Change: Addition of new item-Rel Exist Light Unit,
that clearly defines the requirements to relocate the exist light units. See CO#8
for the deletion of the existing pay item.
Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

(oo, T Project Manager et

Namé” Eugene Kim Title Date




DETERMINATIO_N { PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: I-07-5228

Project Description: Southbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 62.4 to M.P. 65.0

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $21,821,252.80
Extra Work Order No.: 9
Authorization Amount: $39,399.50
Description and Reason for Change: Costs to provide preliminary shop drawings
for Crashworthy Noisewall, and final grading costs associated with Construction
Rev #2. :
Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

linois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[x]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as sighed.

[x]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

o . _;._?/’7 . :} R S S
T e Project Manager el

Namé: Eugene Kim Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5228

Project Description: Southbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (I-94) M.P. 62.4 to M.P. 65.0

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $21,821.252.80
Extra Work Order No.: 10

Authorization Amount: $30,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Costs to purchase the temporary Ilghtmg ‘
that will remain in place at the end of Contract #5228 . :

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

(] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originaily signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[x]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and -
authorized by law.

s P Project Manager F (2507

NamezEtigene Kim Title , Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5228

Project Description: Southbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 62.4 to M.P. 65.0 '

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $21,821,252.80
Extra Work Order No.: 11

Authorization Amount: $4,200.00

Description and Reason for Change: Relocation of two each new drainage -
structures to meet proposed embankment at the Metra bridge cone.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of th
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination: - . S

[x]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

. s - — o =
< A—F* Project Manager 4> (o&

NamérEuge;e Kim Title , ~ Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5228

Project Description: Southbound Roadway & Bridge Reconstruct & Widening
Tri-State Tollway (1-94) M.P. 62.4 to M.P. 65.0

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $21,821.252.80
Extra Work Order No.: 12

Authorization Amount: $21,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Additional epoxy coated reinforcement bars
at the Metra bridge deck due to existing beam fillet depths.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination: '

[x]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

S —_!
W,ZTk }‘\\ Project Manager ey

Name: Eugene Kim Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5232

Project Description: Tri-State Tollway (1-94)} SouthboundRoadway and Bridge
Reconstruction and Widening M.P. 65.0 to M.P. 70.5

Contractor:_Plote Construction. Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $48.940.943.78

Change Order No.:_11_/ Extra Work Order No.:___

Authorization Amount: $_(264.262.00)

Description and Reason for Change; Create new item for topsoil furnished from
within the ROW instead of hauling in new topsoil under contract item.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

é%//gér&aw Project Manager /7/3 3 /o &

Name: Abe Rihani Title
Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5232

Project Description: Tri-State Tollway (1-94) SouthboundRoadway and Bridge
Reconstruction and Widening M.P. 65.0 to M.P. 70.5

Contractor:_Plote Construction. Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $48.940.943.78

Change Order No.: _/ Extra Work Order No.: 16

Authorization Amount: $ 198.962.78

Description and Reason for Change:_Schedule recovery to excessive

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/,Zé /ZZQ,LM Project Manager %,4’ /()f
ve ,

Name: Abe Rihani Title
Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: |-07-5232

Project Description: Tri-State Tollway (1-94) SouthboundRoadway and Bridge
Reconstruction and Widening M.P. 65.0 to M.P. 70.5

Contractor:_Plote Construction. Inc.
Awarded Contract Value; $48.940.943.78

Change Order No.: _/ Extra Work Order No.: 17

Authorization Amount: $ 251.048.90

Description and Reason for Change:_Create new pay item for topsoil furnished
from within the ROW instead of hauling in_new topsoil under the contract item.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/A/c /Z;&m Project Manager ?7/ Zﬁ/pf

Name: Abe Rihani “Title
Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.; |-07-5232

Project Description: Tri-State Tollway (I-94) SouthboundRoadway and Bridge
Reconstruction and Widening M.P. 65.0 to M.P. 70.5

Contractor:_Plote Construction. Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $48.940.943.78

Change Order No.: _/ Extra Work Order No.: 18

Authorization Amount: $ 2.500.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Extra equip and labor to excavate over fiber
optic line,

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

e /x/éﬁ:{,@ Project Manager /e‘?/g/ ¥

‘Name: Abe Rihani Title 7/ Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5232

Project Description: Tri-State Tollway (1-94) SouthboundRoadway and Bridge
Reconstruction and Widening M.P. 65.0 to M.P. 70.5

Contractor:_Plote Construction, Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $48.940.943.78

Change Order No.: _/ Extra Work Order No.: 19

Authorization Amount: $ 5.000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Supplemental maintenance of lighting at Rt
120 after completion of 5224 contract.

Department. Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/> /Z/:&«_M__ Project Manager

Name: Abe Rihani Title

P
Date /’a//f/ﬁ &




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5235

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Resurfacing: Southbound Tri-State Tollway (1-94)

Contractor: Walsh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $21,148,888.18
Change Order No: 05

Authorization Amount: ($116,700.00)

Description and Reason for Change: Construction Revision 3 was issued in order to
accommodate the following:

1. The deletion of the noise wall adjacent to Stearns Schaol Road.
2. The redesign of the future noise wall to match the corridor standards.
3. To meet existing drainage structures in the field.

The noise wall was deleted from this contract's scope of work due to the final design for
NB Contract 1-07-5233 not being complete. The walls were to match in size, type and
location and tie into one another. The location of the wall in the 5233 contract was not
set; therefore, it was decided to hold off construction in 2235 to make sure they were
installed at the same offset.

The revision contained significant earth work of the slopes to accommodate the revised
ditch sections. See Attachment C-1 for a description of the changes.

This work required that the contractor re-install and extend the storm sewer crossings to
accommodate the ditches, strip and place additional topsolil, and perform out-of-
sequence work. This out of sequence work is being tracked on a time and materials
basis.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.




[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager /2.7 / 08

ame) Jeff Keati Title Date
AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5235

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Resurfacing: Southbound Tri-State Tollway (i-94)

Contractor: Walsh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $21,148,888.18

Change Order No: 06
Authorization Amount: ($27,000.00)

Description and Reason for Change: The original Stage Ill plans called for the contractor
to put NB traffic on Lane 3, Lane 4, and the Right Shoulder to maintain a safe distance
from the median work zone without the use of barrier wall. Walsh requested to stage traffic
on Lane 2, Lane 3, and Lane 4. This change would require Walsh to relocate the barrier
wall from the SB side to the NB side of the median for the entire length of the project since
the NB offset to the work zone would be 12 feet instead of 23 feet as shown in the plans.
Compensation for the movement of the wall would be offset by the cost of
installation/removal of temporary tape required by Stage Ill plans. Per bid prices, the cost
to install/remove temporary tape for this stage would be $27K ($.90 per foot. x 30,000 ft.).
The cost to relocate barrier wall would be $48K ($4 per foot x 12,000 ft.). Favorably,
Walsh has agreed to relocate the wail for the cost of the temporary tape at $27K.

In light of the need to place permanent pavement marking during favorable weather
conditions, the elimination of weaving traffic within the work zone as shown in the original
stage plans, and the elimination of an additional stage change; the CM team finds that it is
favorable to adjust the Stage |1l plans as requested by Walsh. Furthermore, adjustment to
the Stage |1l plans would allow for a full shoulder along the entire length of the project for
NB and SB traffic. Refer to Attachments P-1 through P-3 for the details of this change.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.




[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager /g/zos”

Jeff Keatin Title
AS AGENT roOg
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWA®™

Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5235

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Resurfacing: Southbound Tri-State Tollway (I-94)

Contractor: Walsh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $21,148,888.18

Change Order No: 07

Authorization Amount: $74,504.68

Description and Reason for Change:

Due to heavy rainfall during the Spring Season, the CM directed the contractor to
place temporary riprap not included in the original plan at the banks and ditch lines
of Mill Creek as requested by Lake County Storm Water Management. The Mill
Creek bridge area is highly sensitive due to an extremely large tributary of Tollway
runoff and steep slopes leading into the creek. To avoid disturbed soil and
suspended sedimentation from polluting the creek, large settling basins were created
with the use of riprap and filter fabric to mitigate heavy ditch flow into the creek. In
addition, the slopes were lined with riprap, and rock-check dams were installed
across the ditch lines.

As a permanent measure to the recurring high water events at Mill Creek, the CM
has determined that Class A4 Riprap should be placed in the ditches as an
alternative of sod for distances of 170 feet north and 390 feet south of the creek.
Because the ditch lines within these limits are readily underwater, conditions would
not allow for the establishment of sod or seed.

Additionaliy, the Stearns School Road Bridge required the use of permanent riprap
not anticipated in the original plan. Because slope wall replacement was not
designed as part of the plan, the CM determined that the use of riprap would prevent
erosion of the naturally graded slope behind the bridge pier. Moreover, drainage
scuppers from the bridge were redirected through the riprap to the adjacent ditches
instead of flowing onto the roadway. Therefore, the ditch lines were also armored
with riprap in both directions from the Stearns School Rd. Bridge.




Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lilinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The changeis germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%—c /ZM +3 ~___Project Manager /m//',?/af’

Name: Jeff Keating Titie Date *




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5235

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Resurfacing: Southbound Tri-State Tollway (1-94)

Contractor: Walsh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $21,148,888.18
Extra Work Order No: 08

Authorization Amount: $574,803.50

Description and Reason for Change : [n June, the Engineering Department finalized
roadway lighting standards for all Tollway construction projects. Existing roadway
lighting will not be modified. The standards define when roadway lighting is to be
installed. With the adoption of this new standard, Engineering recommends that
roadway lighting be added to the North Tri-State Tollway between Stearns School Road
and Russell Road, which is currently under construction. Adding lighting to these
segments will provide consistency across our system.

Roadway lighting was considered during the design phase of the projects, but not
included due to budget constraints. The Tollway considered other options, but is
recommending adding this work to the current contracts. Other options included
postponing this work until the end of these construction contracts, and installing a
portion of the work (light pole foundations) as a part of the existing contract with the
lighting being installed under a new contract. These options are not recommended
because they would lengthen MOT and continue to inconvenience motorists for an
additional 5 months.

The Median Lighting work was originally authorized by the Board of Directors under
Resolution No. 18312 (Attachment A-1).




Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lilinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

} i Project Manager 12 /08
; Title Date

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.:

Project Description:

Contractor:

Awarded Contract Value:
Extra Work Order No:

Authorization Amount:

1-07-5235

Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Resurfacing: Southbound Tri-State Tollway (1-94)

Walsh Construction Co.

$21,148,888.18
09

$15,000.00

Description and Reason for Change
Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Illinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination: In anticipation of heavy rainfall and
large tributary flow entering Mill Creek, the Engineer directed the contractor to instail
additional erosion and sediment control measures during bridge work. These measures
included installation and maintenance of turbidity curtains at the north and south banks,
application of polymer powder to exposed earth for slope stabilization, and a “catch
system” integrated with flocculent logs and polymer charged jute yarn for suspended fine
particles. This plan is being implemented after discussions between Lake County Storm
Water Management, ISTHA, and the Engineer.

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.
[ X1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

L e Project Manager f//f;’@ Y
Name: Jeff Keatirg Title Date

AS AGENT FOi
THE iLLINOIS TOLLW 2>




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-07-5235

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Resurfacing: Southbound Tri-State Tollway (1-94)

Contractor: Walsh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $21,148,888.18
Extra Work Order No: 10
Authorization Amount: $22,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Construction Revision 3 was issued in order to
accommodate the following:

1. The deletion of the noise wall adjacent to Stearns School Road.
2. The redesign of the future noise wall to match the corridor standards.
3. To meet existing drainage structures in the field.

The noise wall was deleted from this contract's scope of work due to the final design for
NB Contract |-07-5233 not being complete. The walls were to match in size, type and
location and tie into one another. The location of the wall in the 5233 contract was not
set; therefore, it was decided to hold off construction in 5235 to make sure they were
installed at the same offset.

The revision contained significant earth work of the slopes to accommodate the revised
ditch sections. See Attachment C-1 for a description of the changes.

This work required that the contractor re-install and extend the storm sewer crossings to
accommodate the ditches, strip and place additional topsoil, and perform out-of-
sequence work. This out of sequence work is being tracked on a time and materials
basis.




Department:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

e Project Manager ﬁ"’/Z‘?/Z‘S"

mg: f&ﬁ?%ﬁ/ Title Date

THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5235

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Resurfacing: Southbound Tri-State Tollway (1-94)

Contractor: Walsh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $21,148,888.18
Extra Work Order No: 11
Authorization Amount: $199,500.00

Description and Reason for Change: The original contract required WALSH to complete the
project by December 19, 2008. The addition of fighting to the median increases the
complexity and scope of the of the contract work. The contractor must meet the original
completion date in arder to close the median wall gaps and complete traffic staging prior to
the start of winter snow removai operations.

Department:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

fﬁ,é,{ / «éj/f;;, Project Manager 16/3/0 %
Nﬁne&: J g éﬁ%atrig 7 Title Ddte/

THE ILLINOIS TOLLW A~




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: -07-5235

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Resurfacing: Southbound Tri-State Tollway (1-94)

Contractor: Walsh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $21,148,888.18
Extra Work Order No: 12
Authorization Amount: $27,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: The original Stage Ill plans called for the
contractor to put NB traffic on Lane 3, Lane 4, and the Right Shoulder to maintain a safe
distance from the median work zone without the use of barrier wall. Walsh requested to
stage traffic on Lane 2, Lane 3, and Lane 4. This change would require Walsh to relocate
the barrier wall from the SB side to the NB side of the median for the entire length of the
project since the NB offset to the work zone would be 12 feet instead of 23 feet as shown
in the plans. Compensation for the movement of the wall would be offset by the cost of
installation/removal of temporary tape required by Stage il plans. Per bid prices, the cost
to install/remove temporary tape for this stage would be $27K ($.90 per foot. x 30,000 ft.).

The cost to relocate barrier wall would be $48K ($4 per foot x 12,000 ft.). Favorably,
Walsh has agreed to relocate the wall for the cost of the temporary tape at $27K.

In light of the need to place permanent pavement marking during favorable weather
conditions, the elimination of weaving traffic within the work zone as shown in the original
stage plans, and the elimination of an additional stage change; the CM team finds that it is
favorable to adjust the Stage Il plans as requested by Walsh. Furthermore, adjustment to
the Stage Il plans would allow for a full shoulder along the entire length of the project for
NB and SB traffic. Refer to Attachments P-1 through P-3 for the details of this change.

Department:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.
[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.




[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Vel fnZng  Projectanager 1o/l

Negmey Jeff Keating ./ Title Date
AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5236

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Resurfacing: Southbound Tri-State Tollway (1-94)

Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $26,387,908.29
Change Order No: 15

Authorization Amount: $250,441.44

Description and Reason for Change: A Change Order is necessary to adjust the quantity
of the existing contract line items from the approved adjusted quantities to Final Quantities. This
will allow for payment of all work that has been completed by the contractor.

A spreadsheet is attached listing roadway items that require adjustment to Contract Quantities.
These quantities were recorded and calculated by the CM, Collins Engineers, Inc. Quantity
adjustments to these items are final field measurements less than or greater than previously
anticipated.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the illinois
Criminal Code, makes the following determination:
[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

7% & ZLQ Project Manager 7%!/ %

Name: Jeff Keating Title Date

Wf%nﬂ‘ ok Page 1 of 1




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5236

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Resurfacing: Southbound Tri-State Tollway (1-94)

Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $26,387,908.29
Change Order No: 16

Authorization Amount: $3,528.00

Description and Reason for Change: A Change Order is necessary to adjust the quantity
of the existing contract line items from the approved adjusted quantities to Final Quantities. This
will aliow for payment of all work that has been completed by the contractor.

A spreadsheet is attached listing structural items that require adjustment to Contract Quantities.
These quantities were recorded and calculated by the CM, Collins Engineers, Inc. Quantity
adjustments to these items are final field measurements less than or greater than previously
anticipated.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, makes the following determination:
[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%/M Project Manager 7/2f fos

Name: Jeff Keating Title Date
MMLM B o / Page 1 of 1




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5236

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Resurfacing: Southbound Tri-State Tollway (1-94)

Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc.
Awarded Contract Value: $26,387,908.29
Change Order No: 17

Authorization Amount: $157,925.95

Description and Reason for Change: A Change Order is necessary to adjust the quantity
of the existing contract line items from the approved adjusted gquantities to Final Quantities. This
will allow for payment of all work that has been completed by the contractor.

A spreadsheet is attached listing drainage and landscape items that require adjustment to
Contract Quantities. These quantities were recorded and calculated by the CM, Collins
Engineers, Inc. Quantity adjustments to these items are final field measurements less than or
greater than previously anticipated.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, makes the following determination:
[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

g )4 ;;,rﬁf;}_ ___Project Manager #2.5‘ i
e Je Kea-t-iﬁ? Title Date
AGENT FOi Page 1 of 1

THE ILLINOIS TOLLW A~




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5237

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Resurfacing: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-94)

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $30,331,091.10
Extra Work Order No: 13
Authorization Amount: $949,617.20

Pescription and Reason for Change: I[n June, the Engineering Department
finalized roadway lighting standards for all Toliway construction projects. Existing roadway
lighting will not be modified. The standards define when roadway lighting is to be installed.
With the adoption of this new standard, Engineering recommends that roadway lighting be
added to the North Tri-State Tollway between Steams School Road and Russell Road,
which is currently under construction. Adding lighting to these segments will provide
consistency across our system.

Roadway lighting was considered during the design phase of the projects, but not included
due to budget constraints. The Tollway considered other options, but is recommending
adding this work to the current contracts. Other options included postponing this work until
the end of these construction contracts, and installing a portion of the work (light pole
foundations) as a part of the existing contract with the lighting being installed under a new
contract. These options are not recommended because they would lengthen MOT and
continue to inconvenience motorists for an additional 5 months.

The Median Lighting work was originally authorized by the Board of Directors under
Resoiution No. 18313 (Attachment A-1).

Department The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of
the lliinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:
[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.




[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager 2//9/08

eff Keatin

Name? Title Date

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5237

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Resurfacing: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-94)

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc,

Awarded Contract Value: $30,331,091.10
Extra Work Order No: 14
Authorization Amount: $900.00

Description and Reason for Change: The original contract documents do not contain any
quantities for installation of permanent Guardrail Markers Type A for new and existing
guardrail sections along Northbound 1-94. The Engineer will use the standard detail for the
lllinois Department of Transportation for the installation of Guardrail Markers Type A.
Refer to Attachment E-1 for the standard detail of Guardrail Markers Type A installation.

IMPACT ON COST

Department The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of
the lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:
[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

} 1 ;é ‘ff;'fw Project Manager fj,’,’ﬁi"
Yanjel Jeff Keating’ Title Date
AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINQIS TOLLWAY




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

——

Contract No.: I-07-5237

Project Description: Roadway and Bridge Reconstruction and
Resurfacing: Northbound Tri-State Tollway (1-94)

Contractor: Plote Construction Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $30,331,091.10
Extra Work Order No: 15
Authorization Amount: $199,500.00

Description and Reason for Change: The original contract required PLOTE to complete the
project by December 19, 2008. The addition of lighting to the median increases the
complexity and scope of the of the contract work. The contractor must meet the original
completion date in order to close the median wall gaps and complete traffic staging prior to
the start of winter snow removal operations.

IMPACT ON COST

Department The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of
the illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:
[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

i
?;,{/‘4 /JM Project Manager jg/g/&?
ate

NEme; defdpatingy” Title

THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-07-5242

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) SB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49,425,999.85

Change Order No.:__36__/ Extra Work Order No.;___

Authorization Amount: ($ 297,499.08)

Description and Reason for Change: While processing the Milwaukee Avenue
Bridge Value Engineering Proposal, the entire plan quantity for Item JT525A02,
Bonded Preformed Joint Sealer, was inadvertently deducted from the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by iaw.

/ ))JZ /U:.%m/ ] 45 ﬁ]’ﬂ7f-‘: { Project Manager (f/ “15’% 5

Name: (Sign §(Priry{below) Title Date

Mark Bagherpour




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5242
Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) SB Reconstruction and Widening

Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49.425.090.85

Change Order No.:__37_ / Extra Work Order No.._

Authorization Amount: ($ 61,880.00)

Description and Reason for Change: The Contractor shall remove concrete for the
Ballard Road and Golf Road Bridges in accordance with the approved Substructure
Removal Limits Value Engineering Proposal.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ]I Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/y//géz IéJj ] [ﬂ-’lﬂ( Project Manager é/ / D%S/

Name: (Sign & ¢rint/6e|ow) Title Date

Mark Bagherpour




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5242
Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) SB Reconstruction and Widening

Dempster to Willow Road. M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $49.425.999 85

Change Order No.: 38 / Extra Work Order No.:___
Authorization Amount: $ 13,782.23

Description and Reason for Change: Balancing quantities for various contract line
items.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

}’}/ﬂqé‘*éjﬂ, /47{%(:/4"( Project Manager V/ Z 54“ o)

Name: (Sign §(’Pri}iﬂ below) Title Date
/

Mark Bagherpour




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.; 1-07-5242

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) SB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49.425.999.85

Change Order No.:__ 39 _/ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $ 8.850.96

Description and Reason for Change: The Contractor is required to utilize the steel H-
piles 12x53 at the Milwaukee Avenue Bridge for Stage 2 construction, which were
previously delivered to the Ballard Road Bridge for Stage 1 construction.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originaily signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/2/11@/2 as é,/-émxr Project Manager _ /4/3/¢S

Name: (Sign & /F,"fnt bel)dw) T Title Date

Mark Bagherpour




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-07-5242
Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) SB Reconstruction and Widening

Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor; Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $49,425,099.85
Change Order No.:_ 40/ Extra Work Order No.._

Authorization Amount: $ 16,646.72

Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order accounts for the difference

between the contract plan quantities and the actual quantities measured in the field.

This Change Order addresses the Roadway (Earthwork, Sub-bases and Bases, and

Pavements) category.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

S e ¢ oo /25
/ é ‘?/’A 4 e Loy p A Project Manager ! &

Name: (Sign & ﬁfint bglow) Title Date

Mark Bagherpour




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5242
Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) SB Reconstruction and Widening

Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49,425.999.85

Change Order No.:_41__ / Extra Work Order No.._

Authorization Amount: $ 139.53

Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order accounts for the difference

between the estimated quantity and the actual paid Contractor invoices. This
Change Order addresses the Structures category.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/%4'£d"/ C"V/ "/ﬂf’f'? Project Manager | G/Z‘f/ 05

Name: (7& Prigt below)’ Title Date

Mark Ba "herpour




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5242

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) SB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49,425 999.85

Change Order No.:__42_ / Extra Work Order No.._
Authorization Amount: $ 11,197.66
Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order accounts for the difference

between the contract plan quantities and the actual quantities measured in the field.
This Change Order addresses the Drainage and Erosion Control category.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

//}/ /‘(/éﬁ?ﬁ{é’yzﬂz&/f Project Manager  ( 5/26"‘ 21

Name: (Sign & ri?/below) ‘ Title Date

Mark Bagherpour




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5242
Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) SB Reconstruction and Widening

Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44,5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49,425,999 .85

Change Order No.: 43 / Extra Work Order No.._

Authorization Amount: $0.00

Description and Reason for Change: Repair of potholes on NB and SB [-294 within

contract limits.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
IMinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechangeis germane to the original contract as sighed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/W M/&Bu 4 é,,,,ém( Project Manager /O/ 2/ /O —5

Name: (Sign & F’}fnt b7bw) Title Date

Mark Bagherpour




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5242
Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) SB Reconstruction and Widening

Dempster to Willow Road, M.P, 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49 425 999 85

Change Order No.:__ 44 /Extra Work Order No.:__
Authorization Amount: $13.784.77

Description and Reason for Change: The Contractor is to install 3 pile and lagging
earth retention system, rather than temporary sheet piling, at the south side of Pier
#3 of the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) Bridge.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechangeis germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/ HMxév}? £.41 é, ,,Qeﬂfzﬂ-y Project Manager f & /2’/ /C‘S

Name: (Sign & Print bglow) Title Date
.

Mark Baqherpoﬁr




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-07-5242

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) SB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49.425.099.85

Change Order No.:___ / Extra Work Order No.: 40
Authorization Amount: $ 22,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: The Contractor is required to remove the
median_barrier base at the proposed temporary crossover and around each of the
bridges.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/ }//"{iz \é"r’i Lej gL Project Manager C}’ / 25 dé T

Name: (Sign;{Printhelow) Title " Date

Mark Bagherpour




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5242

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) SB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49.425.990.85

Change Order No.:___ / Extra Work Order No.: 41
Authorization Amount: $ 10.000.00

Description and Reason for Change: As directed by the Tollway, the Contractor is
required to install Stage 2 MOT over the weekend of August 9" and 10™.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

fli/ﬁ. ;*’vlé 4?’13’11»( Project Manager C? / "l‘—;%a P

Name (Sign & F nnt/below) Title Date

Mark Bagherpour




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-07-5242
Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) SB Reconstruction and Widening

Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49.425.999.85

Change Order No.:____/ Extra Work Order No.: 42

Authorization Amount: $ 314.288.58

Description and Reason for Change: While processing the Milwaukee Avenue
Bridge Value Engineering Proposal, the entire plan quantity for ftem JTS525A02,
Bonded Preformed Joint Sealer, was inadvertently deducted from the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

,//:ﬂ&k“) o) My qCcury Project Manager / /45

Name: (Sign &?frﬁt belbw) Title Date

Mark Bagherpour




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5242
Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) SB Reconstruction and Widening

Dempster to Wiillow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49,425.999.85

Change Order No.:___ / Extra Work Order No.: 43
Authorization Amount: $ 40,222 .00

Description and Reason for Change: The Contractor shall remove concrete for the
Bailard Road and Golf Road Bridges in accordance with the approved Substructure
Removal Limits Value Engineering Proposal.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requiremehts of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the origina!l contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

f//{ifff (;ﬁz?f {L;{(zé,j{{ PrOjeCt Manager / /Z..,C.;_A ',;j

Name: (Sign & /ﬁ’rin}/below) Title Date

Mark Bagherpour




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5242
Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) SB Reconstruction and Widening

Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44.5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $ 49.425.999 .85

Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No.: 44
Authorization Amount: $ 2,907.36

Description and Reason for Change: The Contractor is required to remove paved
shoulder south of the UPRR Bridge.

Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/
/- -1 N . / o
/ }Z‘:’ Véﬁg‘""/ é"’) (27 Project Manager [ ¢/20/6%

Name: (Sign &/Prinf_ below) Title Date

Mark Bagherpour




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5242

Project Description: Tri-State (1-294) SB Reconstruction and Widening
Dempster to Willow Road, M.P. 44 .5 to M.P. 48.3

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Valye: $ 49,425,999 85

Change Order No.:___ / Extra Work Order No.:_45
Authorization Amount: ($ 26,394.00)

Description and Reason for Change: The Contractor is required to utilize the steel
H-piles 12x53 at the Milwaukee Avenue Bridge for Stage 2 construction, which were
previously delivered to the Ballard Road Bridge or Stage 1 construction.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] Thechangeis germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

_L””//////Zié‘g"w[ ey Project Manager  { #, ’Z-C%’/Cﬁf({

Name: (Sign /S P?ﬁt below) Title Date

Mark Bagherpour




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No. 1-07-5245
Project Description: Southbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)

Willow Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 48.3 to MP 52.9

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $39,483.311.49

Change Order No.: 34 / Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: $20,000.00

Description and Reason for Change:

Provide continuous labor, material and equipment to monitor and maintain drainage. Dueto
forecasted and current rainfall from 9/13/08 throu h 9/15/08, the Contractor was requested to
rovide a continuous presence to maintain drainage in order to prevent it from encroachin
onto the pavement. Excessive rain fall is exceeding the capacity of the ditches and drainaqge
system creating a flooding condition.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33F-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] Thechangeis germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

[]
%%/ﬂ Project Manager r’o/p/as

Name: Manar Nashif, PE Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5245
Project Description: Southbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)

Willow Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 483to MP52.9 .

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Valye: $39,483.311.49

Change Order No.: 35 Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $30,000.00

Description and Reason for Change:

Ongoing repairs to the existing pavement and shoulder are required to maintain acceptable

travel lanes,
ravel lanes.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] Thechangeis germane to the original contract as signed.
[]1] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

autharized by law.
/% %/ ﬁ Project Manager fD/Lf/ ke

Name: Manar Nashif, PE Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5245
Project Description: Southbound Tri-State Tollway {1-294)

Willow Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 48.3 1o MP 52.9

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $39.483.311.49

Change Order No.: 36/ Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: $10,523.83

Description and Reason for Change:

Adjust maintenance of traffic devices at the Sanders Road bridge to allow the construction of
the north and south approach slabs within the median. Additional shoulder and wall removal
will be required to complete the improvements. Issue No. 59 addressed some clarifications
and conflicts to complete the proposed improvements in the median at the Sanders bridge.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[ ]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.
% /&/‘g Project Manager foﬂ?{vb

Name: Manar Nashif, PE Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5245
Project Description: Southbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)

Willow Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 48.3 to MP 52.9

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $39.483.311.49

Change Order No.: 37__ / Extra Work Order No.-
Authorization Amount: $5,962.00

Description and Reason for Change:

Regrade the subgrade to adjust to meet existing conditions. The Contractor has graded the
subgrade for Willow Rd. Ramp B per the contract plans to tie into the pavement to remain at

Willow Road. Part of this work will also involve the removal of existing concrete barrier wall.
It was determined that the proposed grades do not match the existing pavement or adjacent
barrier wall grades that are to remain in place. The regrading and barrier wall removal and

replacement will provide a more acceptable transition to meet the existing pavement and
barrier wall.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hiinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[ 1] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

agthgrized by law.
77{2 ////p Project Manager /DA,a/,;g

Name: Manar Nashif, PE Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5245
Project Description: Southbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)

Willow Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 48.3 to MP 52.9

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $39,483,311.49

Change Order No.: 38/ Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: ($3,264.00)

Description and Reason for Change:

The temporary slotted drain added to the contract for the south crossover is provided
without bituminous coating. In order to expedite the installation for the slotted drain, the
Contractor was able to provide an aluminized coated slotted drain in lieu of the required
bituminous coated slotted drain. This found acceptable to the CM.

The remaining slotted drains are to be installed with aluminized coated drain,

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

[]
//Z%/ Project Manager /0/Z3A55

Name: Manar Nashif, PE Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-07-5245

Project Description: Southbound Tri-State Tollway (1-294)
Willow Road to Lake-Cook Road
MP 48.3 to MP 52.9

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $39.483.311.49

Change Order No..__/ Extra Work Order No.: 29
Authorization Amount: $30,000.00

Description and Reason for Change:
Provide labor, material and equipment to repair damaged guardrail along northbound 1-294.
Various repairs have been required and additional repairs are anticipated to guardrail damaged

by the motoring public along northbound 1-294. The repairs are required to be done in a timely
manner to prevent a_ hazardous condition.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminai Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

[]
authgrized by law.
%ﬂ %ﬁ Project Manager J 0/ /'fAb

Name: Manar Nashif. PE Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-07-5246

Project Description: Lake-Cook Road Bridge Reconstruction
MP 52.9

Contractor: Kenny Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $8,252.256.54

Change Order No.:_10 /Extra Work Order No.;___
Authorization Amount: $18,637.20

Description and Reason for Change:

Remove existing temporary pavement, place temporary pavement and provide temporary
asphalt wedge transition between lanes of staged construction. Traffic on Lake Cook Road
is currently in the proposed Stage 3 configuration. The temporary pavement constructed
during the Pre-Stage was proposed to carry traffic during Stage 3, however upon further
review it will not allow for a level uniform pavement lane elevation between EB lanes on Lake
Cook Road due to elevation differences between the temporary pavement and newly
constructed Portland Cement Concrete Base Course widening. The temporary pavement will
be removed and replaced to accommodate an EB through lane during Stage 3.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

[]

authorized by law.
i /
% Project Manager Yoy

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: -07-5246

Project Description: Lake-Cook Road Bridge Reconstruction
MP 52.9

Contractor: Kenny Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $8,252.256.54

Change Order No.:_11_/ Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: $17.872.50

Description and Reason for Change:

Remove and replace the shoulders along NB 1-294. Issue 20 clarified that the existing
shoulder along NB |-294 needs to be removed to allow the demolition of the existing piers.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.
%ﬁ %/{ Project Manager W{u{o{;

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5246

Project Description: Lake-Cook Road Bridge Reconstruction
MP 52 .9

Contractor: Kenny Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $8,252.256.54

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.: 11
Authorization Amount: $2,500.00

Description and Reason for Change:

Reconstruct catch basins located at Sta. 130+53.4 and Sta. 131478, The catch basins have
been installed per plan, but it when the median was staked out based on the revised roadway
plan, the structures are not in line with the proposed flow line. The work involves excavating

around the catch basin to allow the cone to be rotated. The revised drawing was a result of
Issue 17 requesting stations and offsets for the median {See attached).

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

uthorized by law.
/
% Project Manager 91908

Name: Manar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5246

Project Description: Lake-Cook Road Bridge Reconstruction
MP 52.9

Contractor: Kenny Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $8,252 256.54

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.: 12
Authorization Amount: $7.130.00

Description and Reason for Change:

Provide compensation for equipment rental costs related to delays due to differing site
conditions. In order to install the steel piling, the contractor rented a crane and pile hammer.
The delay due to the fiber optic cable conflict at the east abutment resulted in extending the
time frame for the rental of the equi ment which was idle for the period of time it took to

4

relocate this cable, The equipment could not be used elsewhere within the project, The cost
for the idle equipment is less that the cost for demobilization and remobilization during this

period. The Contractor incurred these costs due to delays that were beyond his control.
See attached documentation for costs incurred and approved time extension.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

[]
at}th rized by law.
j%/:[ ﬂp Project Manager /‘3’[6/5’5

Name: Manhar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5246

Project Description: Lake-Cook Road Bridge Reconstruction
MP 52.9

Contractor: Kenny Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $8,252.256.54

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.- 13
Authorization Amount: $5,000.00

Description and Reason for Change:

Remove an existing duct bank that has been abandoned to allow the installation of the
proposed drainage improvements on Lake-Cook Road. An abandoned duct bank is in
conflict with the installation of the catch basin at Sta. 134+55. The duct bank is not shown on
the plans and is in direct conflict with the installation of the sewer.

Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ninois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
. authorized by law.

J%%f/ Project Manager [0//@/6\5

Name: Mahar Nashif Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-05-5301

Project Description: Plaza 9 — Elgin — Open Road Tolling
Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc./Kenny Construction Co. JV
Awarded Contract Value: $§ 45,653,016.34

Change Order No.: 72 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: ($84,706.06)

Description and Reason for Change: Subtract value from Contract Adjustment
Allowance to offset Roadway Lighting Special Extra Work Item.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the foliowing determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

W W-Project Manager 9/19/2008

Name: Richard K. Milburn Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-05-5301

Project Description: Plaza 9 — Elgin — Open Road Tolling
Contractor: Plote Construction, Inc./Kenny Construction Co. JV
Awarded Contract Value: $ 45,653,016.34

Change Order No.:  / Extra Work Order No.: 193
Authorization Amount: $84,706.06

Description and Reason for Change: Roadway Lighting Special
Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

?WW Project Manager 9/19/2008

Name: Richard K. Milburn Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.; 1-05-5338

Project Description: Open Road Tolling Plaza 19 (River Road) Roadway and
Bridge Reconstruction Northwest Tollway (1-90)

Contractor: FHP Tectonics Corporation
Awarded Contract Value: $23,750,161.47
Change Order No.: 56

Authorization Amount: $2,100.00

Description and Reason for Change: Bituminous Concrete Surface Course
Superpave Mix C N50

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINCIS TOLLWAY

Z’”‘\ T g, Project Manager -G

Néme: Jim Mayer Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5348
Project Description: Bridge Rehabilitation

Ronald Reagan Memorial Tollway (|-88)
M.P.92.6 to M.P. 119.3

Contractor: Albin Carlson & Co.

Awarded Contract Value; $824,383

Change Order No.:___ / Extra Work Order No.;_ 2

Authgorization Amount: $3,740.89

Description and Reason for Change: The contract did not provide for quantities
to complete permanent striping. This extra work order will provide payment to the
contractor to perform permanent striping at the 1-88 Bridge over UPRR. These
costs are based on actual costs monitored according to Section 109.04 of the
Tollway Supplemental Specifications.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

% The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/M M Project Manager [0-1-0%

Name: (Sign‘é Print below) Title Date
C Hﬁfg Humieey




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: [-08-5544

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90
Plaza 1 to Rockton Road

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road Co., Inc. (JV)

Awarded Contract Value: $10,387,913.74

Change Order No.: 001 [ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount; -$15,679.72

Description and Reason for Change:

ADDITIONAL MILLING AND SURFACE TO MINIMIZE FUTURE
PATCHING - This work was necessary to minimize future work in the Stage
One live lanes. The existing joints and potholes were in extremely poor
condition and were not safe for traffic. This work was done concurrently
with the shoulder milling and resurfacing and will be paid for using the same
pay items rather than the significantly more expensive patching item. The
contractor has agreed 1o this form of payment.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Cede, Makes the following determination:

The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

IZ/I" The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

|:| The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
duULNunlLzu Ly ldw.

e ,k/{,j e i ,,/ng 7 Project Manager / r,/{ 3
Name: (Slgn & Pnnt below) Title Date

(/ {Lff,c,)f_ . /:ﬁ)




DETERMINATION /| PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: [/-08-5544

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway [-90
Plaza 1 to Rockton Road

Contractor: Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road Co., Inc. (JV)

Awarded Contract Value: $10,387,913.74

Change Order No.: 002 | Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $5,487.33

Description and Reason for Change:

BOX CULVERT LENGTHS - An RFI was issued and determined that the
length of the culverts is shown correctly in the plans but was incorrect in the
summary of quantities. The Change Order corrects that error.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

‘I:'l:i'e circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

—The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

|:] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
duuiuiiZed Uy 1dw,

o 7 S : ; ‘ ‘ -
P Project Manager o e ko
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Y T £ AT




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: [-08-5544

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90

Plaza 1 to Rockton Road

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road Co., Inc. (JV)

Awarded Contract Value: $10,387,913.74

Change Order No.: 003  / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount; -$9,888.50

Description and Reason for Change:

WET REFLECTIVE TAPE - This work is a requirement of the IDOT permit

in order to use their section of roadway. The ISTHA contract needs to
conduct lane shifts, place overhead sign structures, and construct

pavement on IDOT property in order to construct the proposed ISTHA
roadway. The additional costs will be included in the Intergovernmental
Agreement currently being drafted between IDOT and ISTHA. IDOT will
ultimately reimburse the Tollway for the additional costs. This Change

Order is to be submitted with Extra Work Order #1.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

he circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably

foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

D The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

|:| The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

dULNUTILZSU DY Idw.

L S Project Manager

ravs

e //rii/’éf 3

Nafne: (Sign & Print below)  Title

sAols

Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: [-08-5544

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90
Plaza 1 to Rockton Road

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road Co., Inc. (JV)

Awarded Contract Value: $10,387,913.74

Change Order No.: 004 [/ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: -341,500.78

Description and Reason for Change:

CHANGEABLE MESSAGE BOARDS - The IDOT permit requires PCMSs
(2 ea) to be placed in advance of construction in the IDOT section. These
PCMSs will be showing a constant message which will not require
modification capabilities. The contract documents provide for 8 each full
matrix PCMSs. Not all of these will be required: therefore, we are
recommending deletion of 2 each full matrix PCMSs and replacement with
standard PCMSs. This will result in a net savings to the project. This
Change Order is to be submitted with Extra Work Order #2.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

e circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

he change is germane to the original contract as signed.

|:| The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

duumliLed vy ldvv.

74//7// ’////.2/ Project Manager /o //L 4 %
Name (Sign & Prmtbelow) Title Date

Cortos & Tibts




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: /-08-5544

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90
Plaza 1 to Rockton Road

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road co., Inc. (J

Awarded Contract Value: $10,387,913.74

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 001
Authorization Amount: $17,111.00

Description and Reason for Change:

WET REFLECTIVE TAPE - This work is a requirement of the IDOT permit
in order to use their section of roadway. The ISTHA contract needs to
conduct lane shifts, place overhead sign structures, and construct
pavement on IDOT property in order to construct the proposed ISTHA
roadway. The additional costs will be included in the Intergovernmental
Agreement currently being drafted between IDOT and ISTHA. {DOT will
ultimately reimburse the Tollway for the additional costs. This Extra Work
Order is to be submitted with Change Order #3.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

B’The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

E The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[_] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/ L /,,;/ Project Manager Ve / S/
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
Cocarlos &, 77LLS




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-08-5544

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90
Plaza 1 to Rockton Road

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road co., Inc. (J

Awarded Contract Value: $10,387,913.74
Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 002

Authorization Amount: $13,125.00

Description and Reason for Change:

CHANGEABLE MESSAGE BOARDS - The IDOT permit requires PCMSs
(2 ea) to be placed in advance of construction in the IDOT section. These
PCMSs will be showing a constant message which will not require
modification capabilities. The contract documents provide for 8 each full
matrix PCMSs. Not all of these will be required; therefore, we are
recommending deletion of 2 each full matrix PCMSs and replacement with
standard PCMSs. This will result in a net savings to the project. This
Extra Work Order is to be submitted with Change Order #4.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
INinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

he circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

|_—_| The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

|___| The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

-

/,, {5_? 4}0! 4 Project Manager I Ny
Name: (Sign &f’;h}t/below) Title Date

OS[BS




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: /-05-5447

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90

Cherry Valley Interchange Improvements

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/CivilConstructors/Rock Road- Tri-Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $566,499,104.10

Change Order No.: 025 / Extra Work Order No.:
Autharization Amount: $9,819.46

——ee———_—

Description and Reason for Change:

-39 PROFILE ADJUSTMENT - The existing grades shown at the match line
to existing pavement on IDOTs portion of I-39 do not match the new profile of
the reconstructed pavement. The proposed profile is lower than the existing
pavement. A discussion with the DSE has revealed that there appears to be
a 3.5 inch asphalt overlay that was constructed by IDOT after the DSE's
survey was completed.

Because asphalt paving on this section of pavement has already started, the
difference will need to be made up with asphalt. On the proposed pavement,
2.5 inches of the 3.5 inch difference can be made up with a wedge of
additional HMA base course. The last 1 inch will be made up on the IDOTs
portion of -39 with a variable depth surface course removal and replacement.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

I:] The circu ces necessitating this change were not reasonably
forgse€able at the time the contract was originaily signed.

1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

»

/] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

| ; ® NG . oy
l __Project Manager - j (S °'
Ij\jarrféi}%ngn & Prant?lggj_g\\fy) Title Date

| -




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-05-5447

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway [-90

Cherry Valley Interchange Improvements

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/CivilConstructors/Rock Road-Tri-Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $56,499,104.10

Change Order No.: 026 _ / Extra Work Order No.-
Authorization Amount; $2,573.04

——————

Description and Reason for Change:

DISCOVERED FOUNDATION REMOVAL - During excavation of the median
difch at approximately EB Station 484+00, an existing overhead sign
foundation was found buried approximately two feet below existing grade.
The foundation, if left in place, would be in the middle of the ditch and the
bottom would be about 1.5 feet above the final ditch grade. Therefore, the
foundation needs to be removed.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

]:l The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

Me is germane to the original contract as signed.

"-‘D The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

1

{ :
) authorized by law. )_ O . G
‘Project Manager(Pl}k' : 1 {7 ’

\

e: (Sign & Print below)  Title Date
\ ~ N QJU"N;W




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-05-5447

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Toliway 1-90

Cherry Valley interchange Improvements

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/CivilConstructors/Rock Road-Tri- Venture

Awarded Contract Value: 356,499,104.10

Change Order No.: 027 | Extra Work Order No.-
Authorization Amount: -$3,568.87

Description and Reason for Change:

FINAL FIBER OPTIC WORK QUANTITIES - This change order is to account
for the over and under runs of quantities based on actual field measurements
for the Roadway Lighting and Electrical Work category of change orders.
This authorization is specifically to adjust the items associated with the fiber
optic work performed under this contract. the quantities are final and have
been agreed to by both the CM and Contractor. Explanations for changes in
each item can be found in the attached sheet.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illincis Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[:] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

/ms.germane to the original contract as signed.

[y
[:] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
' authorized by law.

————— Project Manager \\ V\,. (7 « { ? . C)%

Ign & Print below) Title Date

. TN
:)r"‘v'?'j Lf\) QL: 4"\}51_,




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: /-05-5447

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90

Cherry Valley Interchange Improvements

Contractor: Rockford Blacktop/CivilConstructors/Rock Road-Tri-Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $56,499,104.10

Change Order No.: 028 /Extra Work Order No.:
Authgorization Amount; $13,163.39

Description and Reason for Change:
SLOPE STABILITY REPAIR - The plans show a large amount of grading for
new slopes adjacent to the mainline 1-90 pavement due to the addition of new
lanes. In the area along eastbound [-90 Just south of Newburg Road Bridge,
After the rip rap was removed, water has been actively flowing out of the back
slope. The continuous water flow has caused the existing bank to erode and
fail, preventing the contractor from shaping it to final grade. The DSE was
contacted and an onsite meeting was held with a geotechnical consultant to
review the situation and offer a solution to the problem. There is an existing
pond on the other side of the Tollway ROW at this location which is believed
to be the source of the water seepage. The geotechnical consultant
performed a soil boring to ascertain the soil stability characteristics. A design
was issued that would maintain the stability of the slope with rip rap. The work
to fulfill the intent of the design includes pay items already a part of the
contract which will be adjusted in Change Order #28 and a new rip rap item

which is created in Extra Work Order #17. Reference ATPs #30 and 30.1.
Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllincis Criminai Code, Makes the following determination:

|:| The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

‘| The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

.~ | authorized by law. ~ -

\i’\ S "”? Ve s
S T ' = 7w o oA

L

J
‘ Project Manager A\
Naﬁdeﬁ’}(Sign & Print below)  Title Date

: )
: N 4 / FoeL
EPRVALVA N GV VRN w«,) /_




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.; [/-05-5447

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90

Cherry Valley Interchange Improvements

Contractor: Rockford Blacktop/CivilConstructors/Rock Road-Tri-Venture

Awarded Contract Value; $56,499,104.10

Change Order No.: 029 | Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: $6,215.44

Description and Reason for Change:

COMED FIBER OPTIC MITIGATION - This project includes work at the
intersection of Irene Road and US 20 to accommodate a new traffic signal.
ComEd has a fiber optic utility that is in conflict with the proposed plans for
the intersection. ComEd has been notified of the conflict, but has not yet
provided a relocation plan for the fiber optic cable. The fiber optic fine is in
conflict with the proposed ditch alignment in the southeast corner of Irene
Road and US20. The conflict can be avoided by extending and straightening
the 42 inch storm sewer run. This would allow the existing ditch to be used at
its current alignment. The DSE has confirmed that extending the pipe is an
alternative to avoid the utility.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

|:| The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

:me change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[_] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

_,g(thorized by law. , |
]l \ ~— " Project Manager 12 ,/ u‘/v‘.;
Name;..{SiQn & Print below) Title S Data

N f’ L

/ VA

! oy s
¢ ™ L } Py
e D W sl

)
FO




DETERMINATION /{ PROCUREMENT

Contract No.; [-05-5447

Project Description:  Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90

Cherry Valley Interchange Improvements

Contractor: Rockford Blacktop/CivilConstructors/Rock Road-Tri-Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $56,499,104.10
Change Order No.: 030 /[ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $33,244.12
Description and Reason for Change:

IRENE RD IDOT PERMIT REVISIONS - A portion of this Contract involves
work on IDOT jurisdiction; therefore, an IDOT permit is required. Throughout
the design phase, the DSE was working with IDOT to incorporate IDOT's
requirements into the plans and specifications; however, the final IDOT
District 2 plan review comments were not available to be incorporated into the
final plan documents. Plan and Special Provision revisions were needed to
be made by the DSE in order for IDOT to issue a permit for Irene Road and
US 20 intersection. Revisions were made to the traffic signal layouts,
maintenance of traffic plans, and the signing and striping plans.

A detour of Irene Road was added to the plans. The cost of adding the
detour is ~$11,000. A Boone County project to reconstruct a box culvert
across Irene Road will also require frene Road to be closed and a detour
implemented. The CM is currently working with Boone County to coordinate
the detour to be used for both projects. This Change Order is being submitted
with Extra Work Order #18.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Iinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

D The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

_."’T'ﬁ’éfbhange is germane to the original contract as signed.

{__] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
- jauthorized by law.

Ly i r / R
\ Project Manager f L/ Ll

Name:{Sign & Print below) _ Tille ) Date

T LV0 E EV O

{




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-05-5447

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway I-90

Cherry Valley Interchange Improvements

Contractor: Rockford Blacktop/CivilConstructors/Rock Road-Tri-Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $56,499,104.10
Change Order No.: 031 [ Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount; $1,608.00

Description and Reason for Change:

SLOPE STABILITY REPAIR - The original ATP and first supplemental ATP,
altached, were for the repair of the failed slope along EB 1-90, south of
Newburg Road. Since the approval of the previous ATPs, a section of slope
has failed along EB 1-90, further to the north of Newburg Road. The DSE has
consulted a geotechnical firm who has performed additional soil borings and
has recommended that rip rap replace the failed slope areas. Although the
final report is still being generated, the recommendation is to place 1.5 feet of
rip rap on fifter fabric. This authorization is for the slope stability work
adjacent to EB I-90, further o the north of Newburg Road. The CM concurs
with the DSEs recommendation for stabilizing the failed slope. This Change
Order is to be submitted with Extra Work Order #19.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

I:| The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

hange is germane to the original contract as signed.

e

,:] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

\ authorized by law. ' |
: ; , \ I {l’_ O (*’
\ Project Managg L §

\

\
i
!i;!
i

i 14
Na‘]’ﬁ'@c (Sign & Print below) Title J 1 Date
!i(-_g :LI‘I'U) l\._\-fau"u 'a ()

Y '3!._4]




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: /-05-5447

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90
Cherry Valley interchange Improvements
Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/CivilConstructors/Rock Road-Tri-Venture
Awarded Contract Value:  $56,499,704.10
Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 017

Authorization Amount: $48,912.00
Description and Reason for Change:

SLOPE STABILITY REPAIR - The plans show a large amount of grading for
new sfopes adjacent to the mainline 1-90 pavement due to the addition of new
lanes. In the area along eastbound 1-90 just south of Newburg Road Bridge,
existing rip rap on the slope was removed in order to excavate to final grade.
After the rip rap was removed, water has been actively flowing out of the back
slope. The continuous water flow has caused the existing bank to erode and
fail, preventing the contractor from shaping it to final grade. The DSE was
contacted and an onsite meeting was held with a geotechnical consultant to
review the situation and offer a solution to the problem. Thereis an existing
pond on the other side of the Tollway ROW at this location which is believed
to be the source of the water seepage. The geotechnical consultant
performed a soil boring to ascertain the soll stability characteristics. A design
was issued that would maintain the stability of the slope with rip rap. The work
to fulfill the intent of the design includes pay items already a part of the
contract which will be adjusted in Change Order #28 and a new rp rap item
which is created in Extra Work Order #17. Reference ATPs #30 and 30.1.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

|:| The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

FThe change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

:‘5&"\ authorized by law.
\
] | Project Manager

Name: (STgr},& Print below)\\zritle Date

L/

. |4
rn_"'f ) L&({) LA 5&7




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-05-5447

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90
Cherry Valley Interchange Improvements
Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/CivilConstructors/Rock Road-Tri-Venture
Awarded Contract Value: $56,499,104.10
Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 018

Authorization Amount: $42 685,62

Description and Reason for Change:

IRENE RD IDOT PERMIT REVISIONS - A portion of this Contract involves
work on IDOT jurisdiction; therefore, an IDOT permit is required. Throughout
the design phase, the DSE was working with IDOT to incorporate IDOT's
requirements into the plans and specifications: however, the final IDOT
District 2 plan review comments were not available to be incorporated into the
final plan documents. Plan and Special Provision revisions were needed fo
be made by the DSE in order for IDOT to issue a permit for Irene Road and
US 20 intersection. Revisions were made to the traffic signal layouts,
maintenance of traffic plans, and the signing and striping plans.
A detour of Irene Road was added to the plans. The cost of adding the detour
is ~$11,000. A Boone County project to reconstruct a box culvert across Irene
Road will also require Irene Road to be closed and a detour implemented.
The CM is currently working with Boone County to coordinate the detour to be
used for both projects. This Extra Work Order is being submitted with Change
Order #30.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

|:|The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foriggeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

E’ﬁ]e change is germane to the original contract as signed.

DThe change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
. authorized by law.

\\. ™ ? (- /i ! ! /’ o {3
1 \ " " Project Manager - ? 1
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title ! Date

ST r




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: /-05-5447

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90

Cherry Valley Interchange Improvements

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/CivilConstructors/Rock Road-Tri-Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $56,499,104.10
Change Order No.: { Extra Work Order No.: 019

Authorization Amount: $70,350.00

Description and Reason for Change:

SLOPE STABILITY REPAIR - The original ATP and first supplemental ATP,
attached, were for the repair of the failed slope along EB 1-90, south of
Newburg Road. Since the approval of the previous ATPs, a section of slope
has failed along EB 1-90, further to the north of Newburg Road. The DSE has
consulted a geotechnical firm who has performed additional soil borings and
has recommended that rip rap replace the failed siope areas. Although the
final report is still being generated, the recommendation is to place 1.5 feet of
rip rap on filter fabric. This authorization is for the slope stabifity work
adjacent to EB I-90, further to the north of Newburg Road. The CM concurs
with the DSEs recommendation for stabilizing the failed slope. This Extra
Work Order is to be submitted with Change Order #31.

Department;
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

|:|The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foresseable at the time the contract was originally signed.

E{;eange is germane to the original contract as signed.

D The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/ N .

Naﬁl?: (Sign & Print below) Title Date '

o DO (0
| 1 }) Lgm,/u::rr_‘/

5




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
———=NAIIVN/ FRUCUREMENT
Contract No.:l-06-5461

Project Description: Widen, Reconstruct EB I-88 DEERPATH to RTE 31

Contractor: K-Five Construction Corporation / Walsh Construction Compary
of lllinois (JV)

Awarded Contract Value: $§ 18,407 981.98

Authorization Amount: $2 §,437.50

Description and Reason for Change:_increases in Quantities of Current Pay
Items to reflect Pavement Surface Transition Work at the West Project Limit.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechangeis germane to the original contract as signed.

[V{ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

@~Q @1&/7’\‘ Project Manager October 9, 2008

Name: (Paul Rogowski)) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5461

Project Description: Widen, Reconstruct EB |-88 DEERPATH to RTE 31

Contractor: K-Five Construction Corporation / Walsh Construction Company
of lllingis (JV)

Awarded Contract Value: $ 18,407.981.98

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 19

Authorization Amount:  $6.000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Add new force account pay item
FRC01900 for Rock Coring for Temporary High Mast Wood Poles.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[/] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

OJQ @—/'\ d Project Manager October 9, 2008

Name: (Paul Rogowski) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5463

Project Description: Steel Fabrication, Ronald Reagan Memorial (1-88) M.P.
138.7 to M.P. 138.8

Contractor: Industrial Steel Construction inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $1 ,956,365.00
Change Order No.:_3 / Extra Work Order No..__

Authorization Amount: $ <120.000.00>

Description and Reason for Change:_Quantity Balancing-decrease the quantity of
existing pay item JT150100.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

. A 4 /
B ),..»" ,)f;’/ i g )
. Name: (Sigh-& Print below) Title Date ,
) o » - > S
L _}—{3/‘3 ) f', _/{ ,4/ / ’é_,f., " e ; f,,'f:-w_,::—” I i;ﬂu’/




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5472

Project Description: 1-88, Deerpath Road to Fox River Bridge
Contractor: James McHugh Construction
Awarded Contract Valye: $44.491.050.00

Change Order No.: 3
Extra Work Order No.: n/a

Authorization Amount: $ 71.850.00

Description and Reason for Change: The scope of work shall consist of all
necessary work to excavate, transport, and dispose of unsuitable material for |-
88. The work shall also include the replacement of the excavated unsuitable

material with porous granular embankment and Geotech fabric. Reference ATP
#45

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] Thechangeis germane to the original contract as signed.

M’ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

:3 "ﬁ’ @—R-—/‘\ ¢ Project Manager Jo o .,;oa_v
Name: Paul Rodowshki) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-08-5472

Project Description: |-88, Deerpath Road to Fox River Bridde
Contractor: James McHugh Construction
Awarded Contract Value: $44,491.050.00

Change Order No.: n/a
Extra Work Order No.: 31

Authorization Amount: § 7.746.23

—_— e

Description and Reason for Change: The scope of work shall consist of the Contractor
furnishing and installing an_additional storm sewer and inlet in Ramp B. Reference ATP #40.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Iffinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination;:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originaily signed.

[] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[L}~ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by

law.
T
T L
\ // _ ' PR
R SN «.ﬂ__._w-‘k,r Project Manager e e 2 k)

Name: Paul Hogowsk;i“ Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5476

Project Description: Widening and Overlay-Veterans Memorial Tollway (1-355)
Mile Post 15.9 to Mile Post 19.4

Contractor: R.W. Dunteman Co./James Fiala Paving/Herlihy Mid-Continent J.V.
Awarded Contract Valye: $48,587,066.70

Document Type: Change Order Number: 007

Authorization Amount: $ ($16,600.00)

Revised Completion Date:

Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order is being prepared in conjunction with
Extra Work Order #013 in order to change the method of payment for Exploration Trenching efforts,

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

}@ The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

M %74 Project Manager 7-5-0¢%

Name: Chad HL’ﬁ‘nphrey Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5476

Project Description: Widening and Overlay-Veterans Memorial Tollway (l-355)
Mile Post 15.9 to Mile Post 19.4

Contractor: R.W. Dunteman Co./James Fiala Paving/Herlihy Mid-Continent J.V.
Awarded Contract Value: $48,587,066.70

Document Type: Change Order Number: 008

Authorization Amount: $ 2,134.66

Revised Completion Date:

Description and Reason for Change: To compensate the contractor for additional work to
complete the installation of Structure 03-14 due to a conflict with an existing 38" gas main.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the foilowing determination:

[ 1  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

/[)(f The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

C/L( %Z) Project Manager 9-1(-0%

Name: ChadMump}\rey Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5476

Project Description: Widening and Overlay-Veterans Memorial Tollway (I-355)
Mile Post 15.9 to Mile Post 19.4

Contractor: R.W. Dunteman Co./James Fiala Paving/Herlihy Mid-Continent J.V.
Awarded Contract Value: $48,587.066.70

Document Type: Change Order Number: 009

Authorization Amount: $ (227,499.50)

Revised Completion Date:

Description and Reason for Change: To compensate the contractor for the revised quantities
due to the revised traffic Staging for South Bound Construction.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

ﬂ@ The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

CA/( M}/ Project Manager 9-17-7¢

Name: Chad Humphrey Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5476

Project Description: Widening and Overlay-Veterans Memorial Tollway (1-355)
Mile Post 15.9 to Mile Post 19.4

Contractor: R.W. Dunteman Co./James Fiala Paving/Herlihy Mid-Continent J.V.
Awarded Contract Value: $48,587,066.70

Document Type: Change Order Number: 010

Authorization Amount: $ (15,975.00)

Revised Completion Date:

Description and Reason for Change: To compensate the contractor for the revised quantities
due to the revised landscape tree planting schedule.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

}% The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

%/L %ﬁ% Project Manager q-2.4-09

Name: Chad/Aumphrey Titie Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5476

Project Description: Widening and Overlay-Veterans Memorial Tollway (1-355)
Mile Post 15.9 to Mile Post 19.4

Contractor: R.W. Dunteman Co./James Fiala Paving/Herlihy Mid-Continent J.V.
Awarded Contract Value: $48,587,066.70

Document Type: Change Order Number: 011

Authorization Amount: $ 4&806:9¢ '-H/ 4ov. oo

Revised Completion Date:

Description and Reason for Change: To compensate the contractor for revised quantities

associated with the removalireplacement of existing 4-foot wide HMA Pressure Relief Joints at various
locations within the Contract project limits.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lffinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

% The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

W M Project Manager (0 - [6—0%

Name: ChngHuerhrey Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5476

Project Description: Widening and Overlay of Veterans Memorial Tollway (I-355)
M.P.15.9to M.P. 10.4

Contractor: Dunteman/FiaIa/HerIihy a Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $48,587,066.70
Document Type: Extra Work Order Number: 012

Authorization Amount; $11.650.00
Revised Completion Date:

Description and Reason for Change: To reimburse the Contractor for the cost of supplying
Direct Connect Cell Phones per Section 1205 of the Contract Special Provisions

Department; Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

N The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

W 4% Project Manager Cf - 5 — 0%

Name: Chad Mumpfrey Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5476

Project Description: Widening and Overlay of VVeterans Memorial Tollway (I-355)
M.P.159to MP. 19.4

Contractor: Dunteman/Fiala/Herrihy a Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Valye: $48,587.,066.70
Document Type: Extra Work Order Number: 013

Authorization Amount: $1 6,600.00
Revised Completion Date:

Description and Reason for Change: To reimburse the Conttractor for the cost of performing
Exploratory Trenching in the area of Utility Crossing under Section 109.04 of the Tollway Special
Provisions. The work is described in the Contact Special Provisions under Exploration Trench Utilities.

ereser Y .o, 1
Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

M The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

OZ/( %41 Project Manager O{JS _»08

Name: Chad Hamptrey Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.; I-07-5476

Project Description: Widening and Overlay of Veterans Memorial Tollway (1-355)
M.P. 15.9 to M.P. 19.4

Contractor: Dunteman/Fiala/Herlihy a Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $48,587.066.70

Document Type: Extra Work Orger Number: 014
Authorization Amount: $1382.81

Revised Completion Date:

Description and Reason for Change: To allow for the reimbursement to the contractor for the

crew down time resulting from encountering an obstruction while installing Pipe Run 08-30 per Section
109.04 of the Tollway Suppiemental Specifications.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

M The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

C/ﬂ/ Z M}/ Project Manager 3-$-0%

Name: Chad Hunfphrey Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5476

Project Description: Widening and Overlay of Veterans Memorial Tollway (I-355)
M.P. 15910 M.P. 19.4

Contractor: Dunteman/Fiala/Herlihy a Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $48,587,066.70

Document Type: Extra Work Order Number: 015
Authorization Amount: $1,706.56

Revised Compietion Date:

Description and Reason for Change: To allow for the reimbursement to the contractor for the

crew down time resulting from encountering an obstruction while installing Structure 05-17 per Section
108.04 of the Tollway Supplemental Specifications.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ /]/ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[z]/ The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

A Y
L J Project Manager 9-5 - 0of

Name: Chad Aumphrey Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5476

Project Description: Widening and Overlay of Veterans Memorial Tollway (I-355)
MP.159to MP. 19.4

Contractor: Dunteman/Fiala/Herlihy a Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $48,587,066.70

Document Type: Extra Work Order Number: 016
Authorization Amount: $3,396.58

Revised Completion Date:

Description and Reason for Change: To allow for the reimbursement to the contractor for the

re-excavation of pipe run 03-14 resulting from encountering an unmarked concrete duct bank per Section
109.04 of the Tollway Supplemental Specifications.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

M The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

CZ/( dﬁ;% Project Manager ﬂ" I1-03

Name: Chadl Hurhphrey Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5476

Project Description: Widening and Overlay of Veterans Memorial Tollway (I-355)
M.P. 15.9 to M.P. 19.4

Contractor: Dunteman/Fiala/Herlihy a Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $48,587,066.70

Document Type: Extra Work Order Number: 017
Authorization Amount: $37.250.00

Revised Completion Date:

Description and Reason for Change: To allow for the reimbursement to the contractor for the
revised MOT for South Bound construction activities, This Extra Work Order is being prepared in

conjunction with Change Order 009, which batances the existing MOT pay items involved with this
modification,

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
linois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

m The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

M M Project Manager 9-17-7%

Name: Chad Humphrey Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: -07-5476

Project Description: Widening and Overlay of Veterans Memorial Tollway (1-355)
M.P. 159 to M.P. 19.4

Contractor: Dunteman/Fiala/Herlihy a Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $48,587,066.70

Document Type: Extra Work Order Number: 018
Authorization Amount: $2,511.06

Revised Completion Date:

Description and Reason for Change: To allow for the reimbursement to the contractor for the
relocation of a camera cable handhole, per the Tollway's request.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

}6 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

W M/ Project Manager -7~ 09

Name: Chad Hurhphrey Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5476

Project Description: Widening and Overlay of Veterans Memorial Tollway (1-355)
M.P. 159 to M.P. 1.4

Contractor: Dunteman/Fiala/Herlihy a Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $48,587,066.70

Document Type: Extra Work Order Number: 019
Authorization Amount: $62,293.00

Revised Completion Date:

Description and Reason for Change: To allow for the reimbursement to the contractor for the

traffic control required to perform the bridge expansion joint repairs at Hitchcock Avenue and the BNSF
RR structures northbound.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

% The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

w 72—/2./ Project Manager 9-17 - 0%

Name: Chag’Huthphrey Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5476

Project Description: Widening and Overlay of Veterans Memorial Tollway (1-355)
M.P.15.9to M.P. 19.4

Contractor: Dunteman/Fiala/Herlihy a Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Valuye: $48,587,066.70

Document Type: Extra Work Order Number: 020
Authorization Amount: $29,000.00

Revised Completion Date:

Description and Reason for Change: To allow for the reimbursement to the contractor for the
excavation, rotation and readjustment to final grade of the cone sections and frames and grates for
structures from 953+00 to 997+00 on the North Bound Lanes.

The offset provided in the contract Drainage Schedule is in error, which was not discovered until the
drainage installation was nearly complete. This wark corrects the error.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

}H The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

W ﬂ‘/é‘f Project Manager 1-2.4 —6%

Name: Chad Hymphrey Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5476

Project Description: Widening and Overlay of Veterans Memorial Tollway (I-355)
M.P. 159to MP. 19.4

Contractor: Bunteman/Fiala/Herlihy a Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $48,587,066.70

Document Type: Extra Work Order Number: 021
Authorization Amount: $15,930.00

Revised Completion Date:

Description and Reason for Change: To allow for the reimbursement to the contractor for the

planting of Norway Spruce trees during the fall pianting season of 2009. The tree species specified in the
plan would have required the extension of the contract into the Spring of 2010,

This Extra Work Order is being prepared in conjunction with Change Order 10, with a corresponding
deduction in value.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

% The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

% ﬁv(@/ Project Manager g4-14- 0%

Name: Chaﬁ/Hurjphrey Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5476

Project Description: Widening and Overlay of Veterans Memorial Tollway (1-355)
M.P. 159 to M.P. 10.4

Contractor: Dunteman/Fiala/Herlihy a Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $48,587,066.70

Document Type: Extra Work Order Number: 022
Authorization Amount: $15,000.00

Revised Completion Date:

Description and Reason for Change: To allow far the reimbursement to the contractor for the
removal of an unspecified overlay on the Jackson Dr. bridge deck.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

m The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

C/Z%. M Project Manager [0—14- of

Name: Chatl Hufnphrey Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.; 1-07-5476

Project Description: Widening and Overlay of Veterans Memorial Tollway (1-355)
M.P.159to M.P. 19.4

Contractor: Dunteman/Fiala/Herlihy a Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $48,587,066.70

Document Type: Extra Work Order Number: 023
Authorization Amount: $21,750.00

Revised Completion Date:

Description and Reason for Change: To aflow for the reimbursement to the contractor for

bridge expansion joint repairs for NB BNSF Railroad and Hitchcock Avenue structures under night time
lane closures.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

M The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

CM M}/ Project Manager (O ~I4-03

Name: CHad Hlimphrey Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.:1-06-5491

Project Description: Sanders Road (North) Substructure Widening and Retaining Walls

Contractor: Dunnet Bay

Awarded Contract Value: $4.368,954.25

Change Order No.:13 / Extra Work Order No.:__
Authorization Amount: (523,9;37.40)

Description and Reason for Change:

The work has been completed for the Roadway items for contract 1-06-5491. The quantity
adjustments for all items are based off final measured gquantities and have been agreed to by the
contractor.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Hlinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time
the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[1 ./ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

p / /A , /_i i -
M"/l / Ll [ Project Manager, P.E. IU‘/7/C’F

Name: Manar Nashif, P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.:1-06-5491

Project Description: Sanders Road (North) Substructure Widening and Retaining Walls

Contractor: Dunnet Bay

Awarded Contract Value: $4.368,954.25

Change Order No.:14 f Extra Work Order No.:__

Authorization Amount: ($49,835.05)

Description and Reason for Change:

The work has been completed for the Structure items for contract 1-06-5491 The quantity
adjustments for all items are based off final measured quantities and have been agreed to by the
contractor,

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Illinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time
the contract was originaily sighed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
(1.7 Thg,jgha_nge is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

i 1 o2/
fn ! 7 Project Manager, P.E. [¢ 1/0x

Name: Manar Nashif, P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.:1-06-5491

Project Description: Sanders Road (North) Substructure Widening and Retaining Walls

Contractor: Dunnet Bay

Awarded Contract Value: $4.368.954 25

Change Order No.:15 / Extra Work Order No.: _
Authorization Amount: ($84,193.80)

Description and Reason for Change:

The work has been completed for the Drainage & Erosion Control items for contract 1-06-5491.
The quantity adjustments for all items are based off final measured quantities and have been
agreed to by the contractor.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time
the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[1] Th%cﬁnge s otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

M

Project Manager, P.E. lfi/?/é?ﬁ

\

Name: Manar Nashif P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.:1-06-5491

Project Description: Sanders Road (North) Substructure Widening and Retaining Walls

Contractor: Dunnet Bay
Awarded Contract Value: $4,368.954 25

Change Order No.:16 / Extra Work Order No.;_
Authorization Amount; ($66,187.20)

Description and Reason for Change:

The work has been completed for the Roadway Appurtenances items for contract 1-06-5491 The
quantity adjustments for all items are based off final measured quantities and have been agreed to
by the contractor.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the foliowing determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time
the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[1, The ﬁange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.
I

/ Project Manager, P.E. 10/7/'5’3

N 1
Name: Manar Nashif, P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.:|-06-5491

Project Description: Sanders Road {North) Substructure Widening and Retaining Walls

Contractor: Dunnet Bay

Awarded Contract Valye: $4.368.954 .25

Change Order No.:17 / Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: $41,943.50

Description and Reason for Change:

The work has been completed for the Roadway Lighting and Electircal items for contract 1-06-
9491. The quantity adjustments for all items are based off final measured guantities and have
been agreed to by the contractor. :

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time
the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[1] /Zéh%[c?nge is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

Project Manager, P.E. *’9/7/00

Name: Manar Nashif, P.E. Title , Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5492

Project Description: Willow Road Roadway Reconstruction and Bridge Widening

Contractor: FHP Tectonics Corp.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 23,745,025.60

Change Order No.: 26 / Extra Work Qrder No.:
Authorization Amount: ($7,878.20)

Des;ription and Reason for Change:

The work has been compieted for the signage items listed below. The gquantity adiustments for
all items are based off final measured quantities and have been agreed to by the contractor.

Approved | Final Changed Percent
ltem No; Description Unit Unit Price | Adj. Oty Qty Qty Cost Explanation Change
There was nominal constrction
SIGN PANEL varfunce between plan quantity and
72000100 T1 SQFr $24.00 824 §04.2 -9.8 {$235.20) actual quantity. (E.19%)

This item was included in the contract
in case the existing sign panel assem bly
to be relocated was in poor condition.
Sign was in good condition and
relocated under item 72400600, This
SIGN PANEL item was not required and shounid be
72000300 1 T3 SQFT $24.00 132 0 -132 ($3,168.00) deleted. (100.00%0}

This item was mistakenly increased in
Construction Revision No., 1 (COFID
by 1,710 Ib, instcad of changing the
quantity to [,710 b, There was nominal

STR STL SIN construction variance between intended
72700100 | SUP BA POUND | $2.00 3460 1708 -1752 (53,504.00) plan quantity and actual quantity. {50.64%)
There was nominal construction
TELES STL variance between plan quantity and
2800100 | SINSUPPORT | FOOT $20.00 912 9103 -1.7 {$34.00) actual quantity. (0.19%)
The quantity was miscalculated and
WOOD SN overestimated by the designer. This
73000100 SUPPORT FOOT $25.00 113 61 -52 ($1,300.00) item was completed per plan, (46.02%)
DRILL There wag nominal construction
SHAFT CONC variance between plan quantity and
73400200 | FDN CUYD | SL100.00 | 6 6.33 0.33 $363.00 actual guantity, 5.50%

Total ($7,878.20)
Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

EZ{ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time
€ contract was originally signed.

[X The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[1  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

s -
// é/{ //f/é | Project Manager . ?A?«/ %

Name: Manar Nashif, P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5492

Project Description: Willow Road Roadway Reconstruction and Bridge Widening

Contractor._FHP Tectonics Corp.

Awarded Contract Value; $ 23.745.025.60

Change Order No.: 27 / Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: $13,500
Description and Reason for Change:

A portion_of the Multi Mode Fiber Optic cable which carries revenue from the 1-294
Willow Road ramp plazas to the main communications building is cailed out to be
relocated (see attached drawing). This relocation was required as part of the Willow
Road Widening project and in preparation for the mainline 1-294 widening project.
Approximately half of the existing line is to remain and the new line is to be spliced in a
hand hole along the west side of the northbound exit ramp. It is proposed to continue
the new line, without splicing, to the main communications building located off the
northbound 1-294 exit ramp to Willow Road. The Tollway Fiber Optic & Utilities
Relocations PM concurs with the proposed change per the attached e-mail thread.

| PR R T £ S SO P ER “Unit : Ap_pi‘bved-‘K - Finat Ch_.aﬁgedf et
Item No: . |- Déscription C B g -Unit - |: Price. | Adj. @ty |/ Qty Qty: | Cost.
36 CTMMT O €BL 10. AWG LOCATE WIRE PLACED
IT871020 { IN CBL DT L.F. ] 5300 1,860.00 | 3,360.00 | 1,500.00 | $13,500.00
Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ﬁi The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

[  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by

law.
v/
/’é[u//{lff Project Manager _ q W °§

Name: Manar Nashif, P.E. Title ' Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5492

Project Description: Willow Road Roadway Reconstruction and Bridge Widening

Contractor: FHP Tectonics Corp.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 23.745.025.60

Change Order No.: 28 / Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: ($17,647.12)

Description and Reason for Change:

The work has been completed for the roadway items listed on the attached
spreadsheet. The quantity adjustments for all items are based off final measured

quantities and have been agreed to by the contractor. See attached spreadsheet for
item_specific explanations.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the llincis Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

M  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law.

i ‘
774&{/[10 Project Manager l()//é/“b

Name: Manar Nashif, P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-06-5492

Project Description: Witlow Road Roadway Reconstruction and Bridge Widening

Contractor: FHP Tectonics Corp.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 23.745.025.60

Change Order No.: 29 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount; ($69,535.88)
Description and Reason for Change:

The work has been completed for the roadway appurtenances items listed on the
attached spreadsheet. The quantity adjustments for all items are based off final
measured guantities and have been agreed to by the contractor. See attached
spreadsheet for item specific explanations.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the illinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by

% %7 ? Project Manager [ '9_/ /6/ ”8

Name: Manar Nashif, P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5492

Project Description: Willow Road Roadway Reconstruction and Bridge Widening

Contractor: FHP Tectonics Corp.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 23.745.025.60

Change Order No.: 30 / Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: ($21,477.80)

Description and Reason for Change:

The work has been completed for the drainage items listed on the attached
spreadsheet, The quantity adjustments for all items are based off final measured
quantities and have been agreed to by the contractor. See attached spreadsheet for
item specific explanations.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

M The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law.

% ﬂ/(g Project Manager [o // 6_/ 0"3

Name: Manar Nashif, P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-08-5492

Project Description: Willow Road Roadway Reconstruction and Bridge Widening

Contractor: FHP Tectonics Corp.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 23.745.025.60

Change Order No.: 31 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $12,746.72

Description and Reason for Change:

The existing multi-mode fiber scheduled to be removed from the existing cable duct
cannot be removed due to the poor condition of the cable duct. As a result, the
additional multi-mode fiber (approved in CO #27) originally proposed to be installed in
the existing cable duct must be installed in new cable duct. All other work remains the
same as described in CO #27.

: L e . Tk ] .Aﬁpmvéq._" o0 | Changed | Lo
Item No: | Description . L St | Unit | UnitPrice | Adj.Qfy. | FimadQry ['Qty 7} Costi
EW0018 | Light Duty Junction Box EACH | $533672 | 3 4 1 $5336.72
LIN
JT871010 | CBL DT PLACED 1.5" SDR 11HDPE FT $7.00 1350.00 | 2.850.00 | 1.500.00 $10,500.00
JT71040 | 360 MM FOC SPLICES EACH | $80.00 36.00 0.00 -36.00 ($2,880.00)
IT871050 | 36C MM FOU TERMINATIONS EACH | $50.00 72.00 108.00 36.00 51.800.00
36 COUNT MM EQ CEL & 2 TWO 3 PAIR
COFPPER CBLS REM FROM ABANDONED CBL LIN
JT871060 | DT ET $1.00 2,01000 | 0.00 2.010.00 {$2,010.00)
Total $12,746.72

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Illinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

{0  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[l The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law.

% m/Q Project Manager [ (13[ DY,

Name: Manar Nashif, P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5492

Project Description: Willow Road Roadway Reconstruction and Bridge Widening

Contractor; FHP Tectonics Corp.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 23.745.025.60

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.._35
Authorization Amount: $34,000.

Description and Reason for Change:

Refer to attached drawing for an illustration of each location mentioned below,

Location A has ground water seeping through the side of the slope causing instability. it is
proposed to excavate the section of instable slope. install subsurface pipe with rip-rap around
the outfall. The depth of excavation will be determined by the engineer to intercept the entire
vertical extent of the seepage areas.

Location B has runoff from Ramp C following the curb and gutter up to the curb depression for
the sidewalk. This runoff outfalls directly onto the slope, causing erosion. It is proposed to re-
grade this area and install rip-rap to prevent future erosion.

Location C has runoff from the sidewalk eroding the slope between the sidewalk and fence
(approx. 1 ft). In turn, this caused a 100’ section of fence to become unstable. The 100" section
of fence must be removed and re-erected. Rip-rap will be installed down the entire slope at this
100" section, and at the 1 ft section between the fence and sidewalk to prevent future erosion.

The portion of this work within the IDOT right-of-way will be part of the intergovernmental
agreement with IDOT for this project.

[ New Ttem Description Unit Unit Price Qty Total
EW(035 SLOPE STABILIZATION UNIT $1.00 34,000 |  $34,000
Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Illinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

P(] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time
he contract was originally signed.

l}(] The change is germane to the original contract as sighed.
[]

The c?e is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

It

Project Manager }0/ 7/ 4

Name: Manar Nashif, P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-08-5494

Project Description: Westbound Reconstruction and Widening Finley Road to
RT. 83 Reagan Memorial Tollway (1-88)
Toliway M.P. 131.9 to M.P. 137.0

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $39,872,432.95

Change Order No.: 22

Authorization Amount: ($50,285.00)

Description and Reason for Change: Seeding and Planting Revisions.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

ey

42, a;z_m Project Manager ) )5 G D
Name: Eugene Kim Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-08-5494

Project Description: Westbound Reconstruction and Widening Finley Road to
RT. 83 Reagan Memorial Tollway (1-88)
Tollway M.P. 131.9to M.P. 137.0

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $39,872,432.95

Change Order No.: 23

Authorization Amount: $29,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Additional Guardrail for Drainage Structure
Hazards.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

= ?;7—'\.\ Project Manager 2/ 7/ of

ﬁ:—“’{??
Namﬁ’:f‘aaeﬁe Kim Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-08-5494

Project Description: Westbound Reconstruction and Widening Finley Road to
RT. 83 Reagan Memoriaf Tollway (I-88)
Tollway M.P. 131.9 to M.P. 137.0

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Vaiue: $39,872,432.95

Change Order No.: 24

Authorization Amount: $45,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Additional Pavement Patching EB 1-88.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

.- .
- £ S

D T Project Manager ier 70T

_

Narme; Eugene Kim Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-08-5494

Project Description: Westbound Reconstruction and Widening Finley Road to
RT. 83 Reagan Memorial Tollway (1-88)
Toliway M.P. 131.9 to M.P. 137.0

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $39,872,432.95

Extra Work Order No.: 10

Authorization Amount: $57,210.00

Description and Reason for Change: Revision to Seeding and Planting items.

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances Necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

w s

P Project Manager /7 ¢ F

Name; Eugene Kim Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
— = TINANIVN/ FRUCUREMENT
Contract No.: I-08-5494

Project Description: Westbound Reconstruction and Widening Finley Road to
RT. 83 Reagan Memorial Tollway (1-88)
Tollway M.P. 131.9 to M.P. 137.0

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Vaiue: $39,872,432.95

Extra Work Order No.: 11

Authorization Amount: $20,590.00

Description and Reason for Change: Temporary lighting shields for EB I-88
residences,

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

7

oy e Project Manager W 2FS o
Name: Eugenhe Kim Title Date

-




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-08-5494

Project Description: Westbound Reconstruction and Widening Finley Road to
RT. 83 Reagan Memorial Tollway (I-88)
Tollway M.P. 131.9 to M.P. 137.0

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $39,872,432.95

Extra Work Order No.: 012

Authorization Amount: $3,300.00

Description and Reason for Change: Junction Chamber Revisions

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.

el Project Manager 2y 2 & 7
Name; Eugene Kim Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-08-5494

Project Description: Westbound Reconstruction and Widening Finley Road to
RT. 83 Reagan Memorial Tollway (I-88)
Tollway M.P. 131.9 to M.P. 137.0

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $39,872,432.95

Extra Work Order No.: 013

Authorization Amount: $96,500.00

Description and Reason for Change: Schedule Recovery

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

.2 /
ol T Project Manager

NamezEugene Kim Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-5516

Project Description: Reconstruction angd Widening of the Reagan Memorial
Tollway |-88

Contractor: F.H.P Tectonics

Awarded Contract Value: $.53,350,946.75
Change Order No..__70 / Extra Work Order No..

Authorization Amount: $50,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order will increase the quantity for item

XXXX0213 - Utility Exploration, by 50,000 units in order to provide sufficient means to accurately
locate existing utilities which may be in conflict with the proposed Work. This Change Order will
resultin an Increase to the Contract Price of $50,000.00.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time
the contract was originaily signed.

X1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

Caahlen McAtee Project Manager
Name;/,(Sign & Print below) Title Date
/_/._:: - -,,.. -

I S Fars - ! -
s By i o ] f] ¥ LR 3
& e C e A g R




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5516

Project Description: Reconstruction and Widening of the Reagan Memorial
Tollway |-88

Contractor: F.H.P Tectonics

Awarded Contract Value: $ 53,350,946.75
Change Order No.:_71_/ Extra Work Order No.:__
Authorization Amount: $26.235 30

Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order adjusts the quantities of line items
XXXA0001 — Retrofit Existing DMS, JT150106 - Lane Closures, Engineer Directed, and
JT150100~ Contract Specified Extra Work ltems, to account for the additional quantities required
by field requirements. This change will result in an Increase to the contract price of $26,235.30.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the Contract.

Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Nllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time
the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[Xi The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by iaw.

Caahlen McAtee Project Manager

Name;,(Sign Print below) , Title Date
,»"-" a/? /’ - ".. S 7 S -
: S e R




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: i-06-5518

Project Description: Reconstruction and Widening of the Reagan Memorial
Tollway 1-88

Contractor; F.HP Tectonics

Awarded Contract Vaiue: $ 53,350,946.75
Change Order No.:__72_/ Extra Work Order No.:._

Authorization Amount;_$2,100.00

Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order adjusts the quantities of line items

73700300 — Remove Concrete Foundation, Overhead, to account for the additional gquantities
required by field requirements. This change will result in an fncrease to the contract price of
$2,100.00.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the |llinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

(X} The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time
the contract was originally signed.
x] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.
Caahlen McAtee Project Manager
_-Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
e ,;v};’/ LA A T




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: -06-5516

Project Description: Reconstruction and Widening of the Reagan Memorial
T 8

oltway |-8

Contractor: F.H.P_Tectonics

Awarded Contract Value: & 53,350,946.75

Change Order No.:_73 _/ Extra Work Order No.:__
Authorization Amount; $0.00

Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order increases the quantity of item

JT150105 - MOT Signage, Engineer Directed, to account for additional signs required for the
Stage 3 traffic switch. The $4,500.00 Increased cost for JT150105 will be offset by a ($4,500.00)
Deduction against the line item JT150100-Contract Specified Extra Work ftems resuiting in No
Change to the contract price.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the liiinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time
the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

Caahlen McAtee Project Manager

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

P

S e AL B Y




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5516

Project Description: Reconstruction and Widening of the Reagan Memorial
Tollway 1-88

Contractor: F.H.P Tectonics

Awarded Contract Value: $ 53,350.846.75

Change Order No..__74 / Extra Work Order No.._
Authorization Amount:_$174.00

Description and Reason for Change: Regular Steel Plate Beam Guardrail, Type A is
specified with posts driven into the ground, however a 25’ portion of this new guardrail
traverses across an existing concrete island (left side of Lane 3) at Plaza 53. Therefore
this 25 foot section requires posts which are anchored into the concrete island in
accordance with ISTHA standards and the specification for STEEL PLATE BEAM
GUARDRAIL ATTACHED TO STRUCTURE. Steel Plate Beam guardrail was installed on
the right side of the island of Lane 2 to protect the automatic toll collecting equipment from
the moving traffic in IPO Lane 3. Over the years, this guardrail has been damaged by
traffic and the DSE (RFI 173) recommended repiacement of the guardrait at this location.
Replacing the guardrail will be performed by Tollway Maintenance after removal is
performed under contract 1-06-5516. The Contractor concurs with this change to the
Contract. The Contractor concurs with this change to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the liinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Caahlen McAtee Project Manager
Name:(Sign & Print beiow) Title Date

- i e y s - % Por 2ot =t / oy ‘
f:%/{ﬂi/‘/:_/j EA» Yy 1 i 4

e L




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: I-06-5516

Project Description: Reconstruction and Widening of the Reagan Memorial
Tollway 1-88

Contractor: F.H.P Tectonics

Awarded Contract Vaiue: $53.350,.846.75

Change Order No.:__75_/ Extra Work Order No.__

Authorization Amount: {$769.24)

Description and Reason for Change: Extra Work Order 62 will add a new pay item for variable
depth pavement profiling to grind and profile existing pavements to meet the proposed pavement

elevations. The $769.24 Increased cost for Extra Work Order 62 will be offset by Change Order 75
which will be a ($769.24) Deduction against the line item JT150100-Contract Specified Extra
Work Items resulting in No Change to the Contract price.

The Contractor concurs with this change.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllingis Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time
the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

Caahlen McAtee Project Manager
Name+{Sign & Prir}t %pw Title Date

e




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
== =DANA TN/ FROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5516

Project Description: Reconstruction and Widening of the Reagan Memorial
Tollway 1-88

Contractor: F.H.P Tectonics

Awarded Contract Value: $53,350,946.75

Change Order No.:_76 / Extra Work Order No.:__

Authorization Amount: {$1,030.41)
Description and Reason for Change: Exira Work Order 65 will add a new pay item JT150110 -

DMS Foundation Rock Obstruction Removal. The $1,030.41 Increased cost for Extra Work
Order 65 wili be offset by Change Order 76 which will be a ($1,030.41) Deduction against the line

item JT150100-Contract Specified Extra Work Items resuiting in No Change to the Contract
price.

The Contractor concurs with this change.

Department;:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination-

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time
the contract was originalty signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[X1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by faw,

/

Caahlen McAtee Project Manager _ L,?’:fv/é)/
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title " Date’

ot A




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5516

Project Description: Reconstruction and Widening of the Reagan Memorial
Toliway i-88

Contractor; F.H.P Tectonics

Awarded Contract Value: $ 53,350,946.75
Change Order No..__77 _/ Extra Work Order No.:_
Authorization Amount: 3$20,020.80

Description_and Reason for Change: This change will add additional quantities for
electrical pay items in order to place conduit under the proposed median break for
emergency vehicle access and to provide a temporary power feed to the median roadway
lighting during MOT Stage 4. This change will result in an Increase to the contract price of
$20,020.80.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the Contract.

Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the llinois Criminal Code,
Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time
the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by law.

Caahlen McAtee Project Manager / @// (fﬂ / D/

N?-,(Sign & Print below) Title Date
CMMD




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: I-06-5516

Project Description: Reconstruction and Widening of the Reagan Memorial
Tollway |1-88

Contractor: F.H.P Tectonics

Awarded Contract Value: $ 53,350,946.75

Change Order No..__78_/ Extra Work Order No.._

Authorization Amount: $0.00

Description and Reason for Change: This change will furnish an additional twelve (12)
relocated sign panels and eight (8) impact attenuators to provide necessary construction
zone signage for the travelling public and construction zone access during the remainder of
the project. This work represents a net $0.00 change the total contract’s vaiue. The
$48,900.00 increased cost of line items XX003925 Relocate Sign Panel and Z0030250 Imp
Attn Temp NRD TL3, will be offset by a $48,900.00 deduction against the fine item

JT150100-Contract Specified Extra Work ltems, resulting in No Change to the contract
price.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Illinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]I  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was onginally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Caahlen McAtee Project Manager /0 / Z‘J/ 5?

Narr@: (Sign & Print below) Title ' Date

(g




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-5516

Project Description:  Reconstruction and Widening of the Reagan Memorial
Tollway 1-88

Contractor: F.H.P. Tectonic

Awarded Contract Value: $ 53,350.946.75

Change Order No.:_/ Extra Work Order No.:_60

Authorization Amount: $55,398.50

Description and Reason for Change: Extra Work Order 60 compensates the Contractor for the

additional Force Account Work required to expedite the installation of the multimode fiber optic
cable in the common duct package under very adverse winter weather conditions in order to
minimize the delay to the overall project schedule. The $55,398.50 Increased costs for Extra Work
Order 60 will result in a net Increase to the Contract price of $55,398.50,

The Contractor concurs with this change to the Contract,

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Illinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Caahlen McAtee Project Manager
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

2 pl #
7 S A N et Ty b .
e T v e R ..o e A
T e e e - T e w e i T
(e S — ; A : .




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5516

Project Description:  Reconstruction and Widening of the Reagan Memorial
Tollway |-88

Contractor: F.H.P. Tectonic

Awarded Contract Value: $ 53.350.946.75

Change Order No.:__/ Extra Work Order No.: 61

Authorization Amount: $3,623.81

Description and Reason for Change: Regular Steel Plate Beam Guardrail, Type
A is specified with posts driven into the ground, however a 25’ portion of this new guardrail
traverses across an existing concrete island (left side of Lane 3) at Plaza 53. Therefore
this 25 foot section requires posts which are anchored into the concrete island in
accordance with the specification for STEEL PLATE BEAM GUARDRAIL ATTACHED TO
STRUCTURE. Steel Plate Beam guardrail was installed on the right side of the island of
Lane 2 to protect the automatic toll collecting equipment from the moving traffic in IPO
Lane 3. Over the years, this guardrail has been damaged by traffic and the DSE (RFI 173)
recommended replacement of the guardrail at this location. Replacing the guardrail will be
performed by Tollway Maintenance after removal is performed under contract I-06-5516.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Illinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Caahien McAtee Project Manager

Namef:ZSigI;D & Pring _% Title Date
- ) : '.f('_/#__r . s 7__':‘-”7 i [ "/;* p ,.i"f




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.; 1-06-5516

Project Description:  Reconstruction and Widening of the Reagan Memorial
Tollway |-88

Contractor: F.H.P. Tectonic

Awarded Contract Value: $ 53.350,946.75

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.._62

Authorization Amount: $769.24

Description and Reason for Change: This Extra Work Order 62 will add a new pay item for

variable depth pavement profiling to grind and profile existing pavements to meet the proposed
pavement elevations. The $769.24 Increased cost for Extra Work Order 62 will be offset by
Change Order 75 which will be a ($769.24) Deduction against the line item JT150100-Contract
Specified Extra Work ltems resulting in No Change to the Contract price,

The Contractor concurs with this change.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the (linois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

(X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Caahlen McAtee Project Manager

Namie: (Sign & Print below) Title Date ;




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: i-06-5516

Project Description;  Reconstruction and Widening of the Reagan Memorial
Tollway |-88

Contractor: F.H.P. Tectonic

Awarded Contract Value: $ 53,350,946.75

Change Order No.:_ / Extra Work Order No.:_63
Authorization Amount: $810.20

Description and Reason for Change: This Extra Work Order 63 will add a new pay item
XX671201 — Equipment Expenses to compensate the Contractor for additional equipment

expenses incurred in the performance of the Work resulting in an Increase to the Contract price of
$810.20.

The Contractor concurs with this change.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Caahilen McAtee Project Manager
Nay’ (Slgn & P;lnt bel w) Title Date

o £

//




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5516

Project Description:  Reconstruction and Widening of the Reagan Memorial
Tollway |-88

Contractor: F.H.P. Tectonic

Awarded Contract Value: $ 53,350.,946.75

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.._64

Authorization Amount: $147.000.00

Description and Reason for Change: This Extra Work Order 64 will add a new pay item

X0325305 - Structural Repair of Concrete, <=5 inches for the structural concrete repair of the
lilinois 83 bridge substructure. This change will result in a $147,000.00 Increase to the Contract
price.

The Contractor concurs with this change.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lilinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[XI  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Caahlen McAtee Project Manager ) ’:0/; oz
Name; (Sign & Print below) Title Date ¢

Sk LSy A




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5516

Project Description:  Reconstruction and Widening of the Reagan Memorial
Toliway 1-88

Contractor: F.H.P. Tectonic

Awarded Contract Valye: $.53,350,946.75

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.:_g5

Authorization Amount: $1.,030.41

Description and Reason for Change: Extra Work Order 65 will add a new pay item JT150110 -

DMS Foundation Rock Obstruction Removal The $1,030.41 Increased cost for Extra Work
Order 65 will be offset by Change Order 76 which will be a ($1,030.41) Deduction against the line

item JT150100-Contract Specified Extra Work ltems resulting in No Change to the Contract
price.

The Contractor concurs with this change.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Illinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Caahlen McAtee Project Manager /2')/,3 5"'/5/

Name: (Sign & Pri/rxt below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443 497.31

Change Order No.:_073 / Extra Work Order No.:_

Authorization Amount: $63.000.00

Description and Reason for Change: During remaval of the temporary runaround lane on 1-88
Eastbound, the Contractor encountered a reinforced concrete slab. The concrete slab was installed under a
separate contract to protect the existing CMP pipe which had to remain in service in earlier stages. The
location of the concrete slab is in direct conflict with the proposed drainage and pavement in this area. The
concrete slab and CMP pipe need to be removed to eliminate the conflict. The removatl of the existing 30-inch
CMP and backfilling wiil be paid on force account basis, as agreed by the Contractor and the CM.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the originai contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

A f A AN Project Manager

Name: (Sign & Print below Title Date
. ? P d »}‘f‘” i .r';: U 2 7 ¢

L AD 7 /{”’ - T PSS




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5517

Project Description: I-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64.443 497.31

Change Order No.:_074 / Extra Work Order No.._

Authorization Amount; $- (23,239.70)

Description and Reason for Change: The project plans indicate the presence of Tollway multi-
mode and Adesta single made fiber optic lines within the project limits that would conflict with proposed
construction. It has been determined that the most suitable location for the permanent relocation of the fiber
optic cables is in the retaining wall and bridge parapets, with some trenching where the terrain permits this
type of installation. This is due to the limited right-of-way available for permanent relocation, and the grading
proposed for the narrow areas behind the retaining walls, installation in these locations is not practical, and
could leave the cables subject to water damage in the future. Relocating the cables to the parapets would
require additional quantities of some existing pay items and the creation of additional pay items, and would
provide for a safe, maintainable fiber optic cable system. This CO partially offsets EWQ #74.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

N e

P oA
o 7 7 /.rj,;f’,‘,ct_«____ﬂ .
1_(23//,{ ,//,,,7,7 ; Project Manager

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
LA e A, PR S




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5517

Project Description: I-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443 497 31

Change Order No.:_075 /Extra Work Order No..

Authorization Amount: $10,630.73

Description and Reason for Change: In this Stage 3, more voids were discovered under the
existing 22" Street pavement. Although located mainly within the work zone, immediate repairs are required

as to not delay the caisson drilling operations for the proposed 22™ Street Bridge center pier. The 22™ Street
Bridge construction is a critical item in the schedule

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

-
-

2 . L, J‘;/’/ o
e //‘”7‘//,/;; Project Manager
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

-

PP T g Y




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1

Contractor: Walsh Construction
Awarded Contract Value: $64,443.497 .31
Change Order No.:_076 / Extra Work Order No.:__

Authorization Amount: $25,200.00

Description and Reason for Change: The embankment areas near the ditch that runs along the
east side of the East-West-Connector ramp would have to be cut to the proposed elevation. Aithough a
portion of this work is noted to be performed by others, it was decided that it would be more efficient and cost
effective to have this contract compiete this small amount of work. in later discussions, the Contractor relayed
to the CM that about half of the excavated material would have to be disposed off site since either contract
(5516 or 5517} has no use for it as backfill material. Therefore, the Contractor is requesting that the
transportation and trucking costs be reimbursed since the extra work is comprised of a different ratio of
materials to be used on site versus hauled off site than the plan quantities. Since the ratio is different, the
contract unit price does not apply due to the additional trucking involved. A new agreed unit price has been
agreed upon to account for the additional cost.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

// . ,x:?g/i/,/’f/f v Project Manager
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

R R A r L o e f L F
T Amnle g S A e pEE I O%




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443,497.31

Change Order No.:_077 / Extra Work Order No..

Authorization Amount: $2,169.57

Description and Reason for Change: The Contractor has picked up the monotube structures
and submitted a force account invoice for the work performed. The CM has reviewed the invoice,
but the approved amount exceeded the amount previously estimated by the CM. This Authorization
is written to supplement the approved amount in the original ATP #135.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Na‘ﬁle:' (Sign & Print below) Title Date

- , , i l/:'il/;, f - . T j f By
/,_,fi ﬁ A II*:V“ i 74_:;:"3 ,”f_, AT i /,, )’{




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5517

Project Description: I-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443 497.31

Change Order No.:_078 / Extra Work Order No..

Authorization Amount: $59.371.80

Description and Reason for Change: The Work associated with the original ATP has been
compieted and the Contractor submitted a lump sum proposal for the wark not covered by existing pay items.
A meeting was held between the Contractor and the CM to review the items contained in the proposal. The
CM finds the proposai reasonabile for the actual work performed. However, the proposal amount exceeds the
amount previously approved in the original ATP #32.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
[llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally sighed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

¢ o Fr AIT .
! ,;/// / . / 4 ,»f/ // Project Manager
-Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

1 i ‘ : 3. o F L,




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443 497 .31

Change Order No.:_079 / Extra Work Order No..

Authorization Amount: $2,998.66

Description and Reason for Change: The Contractor completed The Work authorized in the
original ATP #19. A force account invoice was submitted for the work performed. The CM reviewed
the force account invoice, but the submitted amount exceeded the amount previously authorized in
ATP #19. The repair of the jacking pit actually required more labor and eguipment hours than
estimated in the original ATP.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by faw.

-

/ ////fé/,/;”/ ‘ 74 _ Project Manager
'Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

o

R £ i ¥ - .:'r.'. - L ;frf\.'
J‘r = '{;1 f.?;/%f ./, ;15 e /{. 7\’:‘:/{""%. 5 - f'-—‘;-« ) ';L, J/:;;”;" - :f’yﬁ/ :f :‘_(;"é’ ;/«f




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-06-5517

Project Description: I-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443.497.31

Change Order No.:_080 / Extra Work Order No..

Authorization Amount: $12,338.64

Description and Reason for Change: The initial ATP included installation of a temporary
connection between an existing catch basin in the flooding area near the IPO lane to a nearby catch
basin. A temporary sump pump was installed in the catch basin in the floeding and water was
pumped to the nearby catch basin which was still in service. To properly accommodate the pump
hoses, the catch basin grates had to be retro-fitted and the other grate had to be replaced with
“open” type grate. In addition, the Contractor had to come back another night and repair and unclog
the pump hoses that were damaged. The Contractor has submitted force account invoices and the
approved amount exceeded the amount previously Authorized in ATP #48.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Iinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

S nd )!// " / a2 Project Manager
~-Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

I v, ’*‘ S - ) 7 j;;, Ny
Capbten M Ao o 7] s ox




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443,497.31

Change Order No.:_081_/ Extra Work Order No..__

Authorization Amount: $11,821.05

Description and Reason for Change: The initial ATP included cieaning and unclogging the
grate and the base of the barrier walls to facilitate drainage to the existing structure. However upon
further investigation, it was determined that the existing structure was put out of service by the
adjacent contract 5516. The existing pipe run from the structure was proposed to be removed by
5516. To resolve the flooding in this area, the existing pipe run had to be located and temporarily
connected to a structure which is already in service. This additional work was not included in the
cost estimate of the initial ATP #52.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

e

a

Project Manager

‘Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date |,




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5517

Project Description: I-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443,497 .31

Change Order No.:_082 / Extra Work Order No..__

Authorization Amount: $1,359.57

Description and Reason for Change: The Work authorized in the original ATP #38 has been
completed. The Contractor submitted force account invoices for the work performed. The CM has
reviewed the force account invoices and finds it reasonable for the work performed, but the
approved amount exceeded the amount previously authorized. The initial cost estimate was slightly
short of labor hours actually required to complete the Work.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

7 A /e

fi"‘“?} o *;f;j};f /7:; Project Manager
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

N




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: {-06-5517

Project Description: -88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443,497.31

Change Order No.:_083 / Extra Work Order No.;

Authorization Amount: $2.579.91

Description and Reason for Change: Subsequent to approval of the original ATP #46, the
Contractor submitted additional cost associated with eliminating a section of the proposed Retaining
Wall 3. The leveling pad for Retaining Wall 3 was already placed when the conflict with the
proposed drainage structure was discovered. The cost of removing the leveling pad and the
excavation and backfill cost associated with it were not considered in the initial cost estimate.
Furthermore, the Contractor incurred additional cost in returning the precast wall section which was
eliminated.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lltinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

,f"‘f S A
K P .-"f g i -Iﬂ— T T H
/ /44’///’/4/ JE Project Manager

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

oz . I 1 ! .
ST if A Y B PR - - Yy
LA /r'f'j?/ e ays 4 s-’?,// d ‘// “f




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-06-5517

Project Description: |-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443 497.31

Change Order No.:_084 / Extra Work Order No.:__

Authorization Amount: ($813.08)

Description and Reason for Change: The Work authorized in the original ATP has been
completed. The quantity for ltem # X664A TEMP FENCE AT PLAZA 51 exceeded the
estimated quantity while ltem # X664A TEMP FENCE AT PLAZA 51 was below the quantity
previously authorized.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

{] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by faw.

v
S o
oy #vL _
_{//,w- ‘// s Project Manager
‘Name: (Slgm& Print below) Tltie Date

e B
. D
_J'J ﬁf /1 'J’ "T .7‘; o K‘; f r‘j, " et f e /" = J L—' .»’“‘w;: r;’.’_‘{/




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5517

Project Description: I-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443 497.31

Change Order No.:_085 / Extra Work Order No.:.

Authorization Amount: $3,304.29

Description and Reason for Change: The plans indicate permanent lighting to be instalied on the
proposed double face median barrier wall. However, the plans did not provide details of how the
permanent lighting was to be fed from the tunnel. In reference to RFI #418, the CM provided the
Contractor details on how to feed the median permanent lighting from the tunnel. Since no details
were provided in the plans, this Work is considered to be extra to the contract.

Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

"

L,;//// i Project Manager

Name: (Sign & Print bélE)W) Title Date
Cantize AL e izl oy




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443 497.31

Change Order No.:_086 / Extra Work Order No.: _

Authorization Amount: $40,376.64

Description and Reason for Change: The CM with approval of the Tollway PM directed the
Contractor to furnish additional flexguards which would be installed in the gores of the two EB splits
in Stage 2A. The Contractor has completed the Work and submitted a force account invoice. The
CM reviewed the invoice and the approved amount exceeds the amount previously authorized in
ATP #50. Furthermore, it should be noted that the Contractor has unbilled Work for relocating the
flexguards in the EB gores in Stage 3 which has not been invoiced yet. The CM estimated an
amount for the unbilled work based on previous invoices.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X}]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

P 7
yd R
y i ,?‘ . .»"f‘j."-":i
/@T’f/g //ﬂéj}’ s Project Manager
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

‘ . _ Y S A
(A5 on, (L/ ‘*“é’é-tﬂ T g 4{8/@"




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443 497 31

Change Order No.:_087 / Extra Work Order No..__

Authorization Amount: (-$33,783.09)

Description and Reason for Change: After the work is performed, the Contractor submitted lump
sum proposals for providing and installing a new panel TP, generator rental, and cost for expediting
delivery of the panel TP. This itemis being replaced and a new item created to account for the tota!
cost related to installing a new power distribution panel in the Plaza tunnel. This change order
partially offsets EWO # 158.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[1] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

W% Senior Project Engineer /0 // 5{;4
e: (

! (Caahler McAtee, P.E) Title ¢ Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5517

Project Description: -88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443 497.31

Change Order No.:_088 / Extra Work Order No.:_

Authorization Amount: (-$52,500.00)

Description and Reason for Change: In various meetings, Tollway’s Senior Landscape Architect,
Jeff Schneberg, requested that changes be made to the proposed landscaping plants for this
project. In lieu of the proposed landscaping materials already contained in the contract, the Tollway
requested that the following piants be used, all of which will be planted in the median planter whose
design is in the final stages. This Change Order partially offsets extra work order # 160.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.,

{MM% Senior Project Engineer /b// (’:/0{?

Name: (Caahlen McAtee, P.E) Titie ¢ Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5517

Project Description: |-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Constrﬁction

Awarded Contract Value: $64 443 497 31

Change Order No.:_089 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $34.401.36

Description and Reason for Change: MOT Pre-Stage 3A was added to the contract to minimize
flooding problems on |-88 EB, mainly on Lane 2. In addition, due to unfavorable weather conditions, it was
necessary to re-fresh the temp striping. The temp striping quantity used in these circumstances were not
accounted for in the original plan quantity.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

7
///
MQ’W% ___Senior Project Engineer /7 //f’/aj’

‘——Name: (Caahlen McAtee, P.E) Title * Dafe




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-08-5517

Project Description: I-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP13g 1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64.443,497.31

Change Order No.:_090 / Extra Work Order No.:__

Authorization Amount: $26 550.00

Description and Reason for Change: In executing proposed Work, concrete structures were
encountered which had to be removed since these structures were in conflict with proposed work.
Concrete structures which had to be removed include existing walls between the old monotube
foundations.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Minois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

~ Senior Project Engineer @/ZJ / 9’3(

{ Name: (Caahlef McAtee, P.E) Title /Datet




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Vaiye: $64 443 497 31

Change Order No.:_091_/ Extra Work Order No..__

Authorization Amount: $1,702.00

Description and Reason for Change: ‘Roadway” balancing ATP for Stage 2.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeabie at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original confract as signed.

[ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/
m Senior Project Engineer /ﬂ/Z///C’Y
L/ ‘f’

lame; (Caal Ié'rllchRtee, P.E) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443,497 31

Change Order No.:____ / Extra Work Order No.: 140

Authorization Amount: $21,750.00

Description and Reason for Change: The Gontractor submitted a VE proposal to substitute the
proposed drilled shaft foundations and secant pile walls for the Cermak Bridge east and west abutments with
H-piles and Tie-Rod anchored walls. The VE proposal has been reviewed and approved by the Tollway. This
item is created to appropriate the Contractor's share of the value engineering savings as stipulated in Section

109.07 of the Tollway Supplemental Specifications. This extra work order is completely offset by change order
#6.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

(] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/BT '”‘:"-“_j,,-ji 2 - Project Manager
*.Name: (Sign & Print befow) Title Date,

-~ :

- N A
o fads & ‘;/

H )

! Al AT A L e o
Zphter PV A




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I1-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor; Walsh Construction
Awarded Contract Value: $64,443 497 31

Change Order No.:___ / Extra Work Order No.: 141

Authorization Amount: $14,288.63

Description and Reason for Change: The Contractor submitted a VE proposal to substitute the
proposed contractitem 41602110 “Catch Basin for 60-inch Pipe” with smaller drainage structures as stated in
the Contractor’s Value Engineering proposal. The VE proposal has been reviewed and approved by the
Tollway. This item is created to appropriate the Contractor his share of the value engineering savings as

stipulated in section 109.07 of the Tollway Suppiemental Specifications. This extra work order is fully offset by
change order #8.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

i The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

r/"

-
/,,-// e Ny
¥ R “.-/'1/,-’? o f//l Ry - -
e ,.Jrff:f:«f/ A Project Manager

" Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
P It o e = Fid) e

. B
T




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction
Awarded Contract Value: $64,443,497.31

Change Order No.:___/ Extra Work Order No.: 142

Authorization Amount: $3,055.00

Description and Reason for Change: The Contractor has submitted a Value Engineering (VE)
proposal to install pipe run “P-208" using the open cut method in lieu of the proposed contract iterm 55241300
“Storm Sewers Jacked in Place, Class A36". Although the contract has an item for installing 36-inch storm
sewer pipes with the open cut method, the Contractor and the CM negotiated a new unit price specifically for
this pipe run due to the nature of the work. The CM finds the agreed to unit price reasonable for the work to
be performed. This item is created to appropriate the Contractor his share of the vailue engineering savings as
stipulated in section 109.07 of the Tollway Supplemental Specifications. This extra work order is completely
oftset by change order #10.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Minois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[xXI  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

,jj//{,/ Yo AA Project Manager
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64.443,497.31

Change Order No.:____/ Extra Work Order No.: 143

Authorization Amount: $7,900.00

Description and Reason for Change: During removal of the temporary runaround lane on |-88
Ezastbound, the Contractor encountered a reinforced concrete slab. The concrete slab was installed under a
separate contract to protect the existing CMP pipe which had to remain in service in earlier stages. The
location of the concrete slab is in direct conflict with the proposed drainage and pavement in this area. The
concrete stab and CMP pipe need to be removed to eliminate the conflict The removal of the existing 30-inch
CMP and backfilling will be paid on force account basis, as agreed by the Contractor and the CM.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

(] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
agjthorized by law.

x’" o

-

il

s Ao i .
I L Project Manager
Name: (Sign“& Print below) Title Date,
] . . P - 1; S :’fl'! _:’,,.;';;‘;“, ,"’/’; §
AR /’é? e A S a4




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443 497.31

Change Order No.:___ / Extra Work Order No.: 144

Authorization Amount: $103,412.58

Description and Reason for Change: The project plans indicate the presence of Tollway multi-mode
and Adesta single made fiber optic lines within the project limits that would conflict with proposed construction.
It has been determined that the most suitable location for the permanent relocation of the fiber optic cables is
in the retaining wall and bridge parapets, with some trenching where the terrain permits this type of instafiation.
This is due to the limited right-of-way available for permanent relocation, and the grading proposed for the
narrow areas behind the retaining walls, installation in these locations is not practical, and could leave the
cables subject to water damage in the future. Relocating the cables to the parapets would require additional
quantities of some existing pay items and the creation of additional pay items, and wouid provide for a safe,
maintainable fiber optic cable system. This EWO is partially offset by CO #74.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
MNinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

Il The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

g S Project Manager

“‘Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

=

AL G (}’f" Ao LAl Tt




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443 497.31

Change Order No..____ / Extra Work Order No.:_145

Authorization Amount; $3,457.75

Description and Reason for Change: The proposed Plaza 51 Control Building has a cracked beam at
the entrance of the tunnel where it connects to the Plaza basement. This beam is located under the Plaza
main entrance. The DSE was consulted and he advised to fill the slab voids at the entrance with grout.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

H The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

-

R
-
o

/ Z "f?f;///j

Project Manager

‘Name: (Sign & Prmt below) Title Date
' "f’ / A /‘/; f)/ / er/{i"’ 2 R I‘"s/;f ?/ / =




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: -068-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443,497 31

Change Order No.:_ / Extra Work Order No.: 146

Authorization Amount; $2,167.20

Description and Reason for Change: The proposed Plaza 51 Control Building has several exposed
existing outlets and conduits which interfere with the installation of proposed wall tiles. These electrical fixtures

are to remain exposed. These outlets must be removed or loosened temporarily to permit the installation of
the wall tiles, and then reinstalled.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

e d Ao A
/ tad /}"{"i;fx Project Manager
Name: (Slgn & Print below) Title Date

“ .:"7: r/r ) /{4 ‘,{ﬁ-« e 7{, ;"—: k/Jf &j/

h




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5517

Project Description: I-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor; Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443,497 31

Change Order No.:__/ Extra Work Order No.; 147

Authorization Amount: $2,741.68

Description and Reason for Change: The proposed Plaza 51 Control Building has an existing hose
bib on the west side of the building. The contractor could not restore this hose bib after the installation of the
new hand rail of the plaza basement stair as the new hand rail conflicts with the existing hose bib location. The
DSE was consulted and proposed to instail a new hose bib on the south west corner of the building.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

(] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

(] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

ey Project Manager

“Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
LA s J et A A




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5517

Project Description: I-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443 497.31

Change Order No.:_/ Extra Work Order No;:_1ﬁ

Authorization Amount: $2,585.59

Description and Reason for Change: The project plans indicate the replacement of the elevator room
door with the opposite swing of the existing door. After the installation of the new door according to the
drawings, it was determined that the door can't fully open since the adjacent air duct conflicts with the swing of
the door. The DSE was consulted and advised to modify the air duct to allow the door to open.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

0 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/.-/ . ; S 4
Sy it AT i 0, Project Manager

¥

~~Name: (Sign & P

int below Title Date

-

e : Sy . ) L
AdH e AL o = F/A S X




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-5517

Project Description: I-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443 497 31

Change Order No.:_/ Extra Work Order No.:_149

Authorization Amount: $10,420.00

Description and Reason for Change: In earlier Stages 1 and 2, existing multi-mode fiber optic cables
along the north and south Tollway right-of-way had to be relocated out of conflict with proposed construction.
Current Stage 3 and future stages now aflow permanent relocation of the existing multi-mode fiber optic lines.
The fiber optic relocation plans were approved on a separate ATP. In discussions with the Tollway, it is
desired for permanent lines that splices be minimized to lessen the impact on the quality of the signals carried
by the cables. This situation rendered the aerial lines useless due to the splices that had to be performed
during the {staged) fiber optic tine relocation in earlier stages. Therefore, the existing fiber optic lines have to
be removed and disposed. However, none of the existing pay items cover the removal of the temporary fiber
oplic cables.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

I The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

(] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by faw.

.
/,/ // . v'//" ’ / e -
et ’f?w’f%“\ Project Manager
Name: (Sign & Pririt below) Title Date

st AL e e
AL g A AR L T ~ AL




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64.443 497 31

Change Order No.:_/ Extra Work Order No - 150

—_—

Authorization Amount: $15.028.90

Description and Reason for Change: The embankment areas near the ditch that runs along the east
side of the East-West-Connector ramp would have to be cut to the proposed elevation. Although a portion of
this work is noted to be performed by others, it was decided that it would be more efficient and cost effective to
have this contract complete this small amount of work. In fater discussions, the Contractor relayed to the CM
that about half of the excavated material would have to be disposed off site since either contract {8516 or
5517) has no use for it as backfill material. Therefore, the Contractor is requesting that the transportation and
trucking costs be reimbursed since the extra work is comprised of a different ratio of materials to be used on
site versus hauled off site than the plan quantities. Since the ratio is different, the contract unit price does not
apply due to the additional trucking involved. A new agreed unit price has been agreed upon to account for
the additional cost.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the foliowing determination:

[ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.,

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by [aw.

Project Manager
Title Date

- . #
L f‘_‘;“l:«z ‘? P A / _:;,(?
i o4 oy B




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction
Awarded Contract Value: $64,443 497 .31

Change Order No.:_/ Extra Work Order No.: 15

Authorization Amount: $70,200.00

Description and Reason for Change: The Contractor reported that rock was encountered during the
excavation for the proposed ditch along the south Tollway right-of-way. The rock elevation in this area is
shallower than the proposed bottom of ditch eievation. In addition, the large Adesta duct package runs in
close proximity to the proposed ditch line. The Contracter expressed serious concerns on using conventional
excavation methods and equipment due to the close proximity of the large Adesta duct package.
Furthermore, the DSE stated that a modification of the ditch would not be possible due to existing private
property adjacent to Tollway ROW and limited land in this area. In a recent site meeting, it was agreed that
the Contractor would pothole the existing fiber optic line (vacuum method) at the location where the duct
package crosses the ditch and rock was previously excavated during the installation of the duct. Additionally
smaller equipment would have to be used for greater controi of the excavation operations and due to limited
working area. The existing pay item for rock excavation is not applicable in this case due to the use of smaller
equipment, specialized potholing method, and re-mobilizing costs involved in this work.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

0 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

B e Project Manager
Name: (Sigh &-Priqt below) Title Date

-

2

S gy I T A PSS sy
BT g ST e T S PV ’}L_J

I




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443,497.31

Change Order No.:_/ Extra Work Order No.;_152

Authorization Amount: $14,470.29

Description and Reason for Change: The plans indicate permanent lighting to be installed on the
proposed double face median barrier wall. However, the plans did not provide details of how the permanent
lighting was to be fed from the tunnel. In reference to RF| #418, the CM provided the Contractor details on
how to feed the median permanent lighting from the tunnel. Since no details were provided in the plans, this
Work is considered to be extra to the contract,

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

Il The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

< ; 7 Project Manager
‘Name: (Slgn &-Print below) Title Date

o7 - e el /-’i’ ;r
/" ’.'{} n u” 2 l , '7'#ﬁ:?é? T S "'/ //[ /




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5517

Project Description: |1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443 497.31

Change Order No.:__/ Extra Work Order No.:_153

Authorization Amount: $19,598.00

Description and Reason for Change: Toll Services pointed out that the plans do not show any
guardrails or barrier walls between the IPQ Lane 9 and Cash Lane 8. Furthermore, Toll Services
stated that it would not be acceptable to open the new Lane 9 IPO due to insufficient protection for
Toll Collectors and equipment. To address Toll Services’ concerns, the CM consulted with the DSE
to provide a design for either a guardrail or low profile concrete barrier. A detail drawing was
provided by the DSE indicating a low profile concrete barrier at the south side of IPO Lane 9 and a
thrie beam guardrail at the north side of Cash Lane 8.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

(] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

0 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

o . Z/ Project Manager
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

i

34 ahley AMiAos H_IE “?'f 30;/795’




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443,497.31

Change Order No.: _/ Extra Work Order No.:_154

Authorization Amount: $8,735.28

Description and Reason for Change: The project plans do not account for the difference in
elevation between the existing pavementftemporary pavement combination and the newly
constructed ramp pavement. This necessitated the detailing and construction of additional
temporary pavement to overlay the “existing” temporary pavement and safely transition onto the new
ramp pavement. This overlay extended out of the work zone into the currently travelled lanes, thus
necessitating that the work be done at night, and on a weekend, as this is the only time when a
closure is allowed that would provide enough time to complete the work. The temporary pavement
also was both variable depth and width, which greatly reduces the production rates that the
Contractor used to arrive at the contract unit prices.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

{] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

- /"/ - 7
R f"/ -~ 7
. i #//. o ,.:_,'r" P f,‘/ i ,:' .
it Y T Project Manager
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

-~ 7 4oL / H £ . 7 . ;
P A i ,/,_"J L = Ay
(AL s / AR e ey 7 J/{_—)f




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5517

Project Description: I-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443,497.31

Change Order No.:__/ Extra Work Order No.:._155

Authorization Amount: (-$557.50)

Description and Reason for Change: As a part of resolving an NCR regarding the mesh
reinforcement for the patio slab, the contractor offered a credit of 50% of the item price. The CM &
DSE have reviewed this credit proposal and find it acceptable, as in place patio’s structural integrity
has not been appreciably compromised, and the only foreseen problem could be maintenance

issues if the slabs were to heave at some point in the future. The credit could be used to offset any
future maintenance costs.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

0 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

M Senior Project Engineer /p/ /< //),37

ame: (Caahien McAtee, P.E) Title ‘Daté




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5517

Project Description: I-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction
Awarded Contract Value: 364,443 497 31

Change Order No.._/ Extra Work Order No.: 156

Authorization Amount: (-$1 ,900.00)

Description and Reason for Change: The Contractor proposed building up the existing roof
parapet with wood blocking, which the DSE agreed to. Since the proposed coping would not extend
far enough to cover the wood blocking, the DSE proposed a fascia panel be fabricated to attach to
the coping. After the installation of the roof fascia it was discovered that the fascia skirt is not
needed any more since the fascia is overlapping the joint line between the cap beam and the roof
wooden blocks. This item is created for not having to install the fascia extender as originally
proposed.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

f] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

—
/%m; Senior Project Engineer !/9/ /;‘T"/ff/‘;

Name: (Caahien McAtee, P.E) Title ‘Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction
Awarded Contract Value: $64.443 497 .31

Change Order No.:_ { Extra Work Order No.. 157

Authorization Amount: $4,960.00

Description and Reason for Change: Cracks were observed to be developing in the pavement
on the approach side of Plaza 51 between lanes 8 and 9. Upon discovery, the CM consulted with
the DSE for further evaluation of the pavement and possible remedies, if nNecessary. it appears that
the cracks were shrinkage cracks which resulted from the joint spacing in the pavement. The GC
placed the pavement joints in accordance with the approved plans. Therefore, warranty work does
not apply in this situation. The DSE recommended that the cracks be sealed with epoxy. The CM
agrees with the DSE and recommends that this Work be authorized.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

o Ry !
'7’5 4 Z//f%—///} » Senior Project Engineer / D -;"\S’ ’93

Name: (Caahlen McAtee, P.E) Title ‘Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5517

Project Description: I-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction
Awarded Contract Value: $64 443 497.31

Change Order No.:_/ Extra Work Order No.: 158

Authorization Amount: $40,990.48

Description and Reason for Change: Afterthe work is performed, the Contractor submitted lump
sum proposals for providing and installing a new panel TP, generator rental, and cost for expediting
delivery of the panel TP. This item is created to account for the total cost related to installing a new

power distribution panel in the Plaza tunnel. This extra work order is partially offset by change order
#87.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/
,-/

M %, Senior Project Engineer ;’d /< %vf

Name: (Caahlén McAtee, P.E) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: i-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443,497 31

Change Order No.:_/ Extra Work Order No.:_159

Authorization Amount: $16,732.80

Description and Reason for Change: The plans indicate the installation of a 10-FT helix
foundation and a 50-FT pole for the proposed CCTV cameras. However, this contract does not
contain pay items for the specified pole and foundation type.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

(] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

M .
%, -j Jﬁp\p ) Senior Project Engineer D e s

"Name: (Caahlen McAtee, P.E) Title “Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5517

Project Description: 1-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443,497 .31

Change Order No.:_ / Extra Work Order No.._160

Authorization Amount: $98,535.75

Description and Reason for Change: In various meetings, Tollway's Senior Landscape
Architect, Jeff Schneberg, requested that changes be made to the proposed landscaping plants for
this project. In lieu of the proposed landscaping materials already contained in the contract, the
Tollway requested that the following plants be used, all of which will be planted in the median planter
whose design is in the final stage. This Extra Work Order is partially offset by Change Order #88.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

f] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

M% Senior Project Engineer /g//@j/@f

(‘N'af"ne: (Caahlen McAtee, P.E) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5517

Project Description: I-88 Reconstruction Widening, MP137.9 - MP139.1
Contractor: Walsh Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $64,443 497.31

Change Order No.:_/ Extra Work Order No.:_161

Authorization Amount: $6,577.02

Description and Reason for Change: Implementation of MOT Pre-Stage 3A created new work
zones for pavement removals. The new work zone resuited in the need for the Contractor to split
the pavement removal work in two stages, resulting in additional mobilization costs for the
Contractor. The Contractor submitted a proposal for the additional mobilization costs. The CM has
reviewed the proposal and finds it acceptable.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

0 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

K%//Vm Senior Project Engineer / Dﬁf/’/ ?’)/V
)

Name: (Caahlen McAtee, P.E Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5518
Project Description: 22™ Street Reconstruction and Widening
Contractor: Martam Construction, Inc,

Awarded Contract Value: $ 10.382,713.74

Change Order No.:_12 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $15,386.00

Description and Reason for Change: Construction Revision 01 (CR #1) primarily

revised the drainage plans for the proposed storm sewer systems along 22nd Street.
Other changes included in CR #1, such as revised jointing plans, added notes for
water main service lines, and revised duct locations are not anticipated to affect line
item quantities. Recent work by Nicor, ComEd and Western Utilities has identified
other utilities under 22nd Street, which had been shown on the plans to exist at other
locations. Also, the sanitary sewer was discovered to be encased in concrete, which
has required an adjustment in the proposed storm sewer lines to avoid the sanitary
sewer. The proposed adjustments in the storm sewer system, which is required to
avoid impacting existing utilities has resulted in changes to several line item

quantities relating to drainage items. The Contractor concurs with this change to the
contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Minois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

-

-
-

Eugene Kim-*—”/'{;? . Project Manager LES GBS
Name: (Sign & Printbelow) Title Date

)
4\-.\{\




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-06-5518
Project Description: 22" Street Reconstruction and Widening
Contractor: Martam_Construction, Inc,

Awarded Contract Value: $10.382.713.74

Change Order No.: 13/ Extra Work Order No.: N/A

Authorization Amount: $0.00

Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order Increases the quantity
of item XEXPEX10 — Exploratory Excavation, >10 feet by $20,000.00 and Deducts

($20,000) from ltem JT1501-Contract Specified Extra Work Items. The net result is
No Change to the Contract vaiue.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

¢

EugeneKim <., __ .- Project Manager S Fl)

Name: (Sign & Prir)nktfbé.low) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-06-5518
Project Description: 22™ Street Reconstruction and Widening
Contractor: Martam Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 10,382,713.74

Change Order No.: 14 _/ Extra Work Qrder No.:

Authorization Amount: ($10,000.00)

Description and Reason for Change: Extra Work Order 14 will add a new pay item
JT150102 - Jacking Obstruction Removal. The $10,000.00 Increased cost for Extra
Work Order 14 will be offset by Change Order 14, which will be a ($710,000.00) Deduction
against line item JT750100-Contract Specified Work items resulting in No Change to
the Contract Price.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeabie at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

(::2? ‘,7 ; ™
Eugene Kim =~ “ ™ Project Manager [ AR o P
Name: (Sign & Pfint below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-5518
Project Description: 22" Street Reconstruction and Widening
Contractor: Martam Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 10,382.713.74

Change Order No.:_15 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: ($13.640.00)

Description and Reason for Change: Extra Work Order 15 will add a new pay item
63300000 — Steel Plate Beam Guardrail, Remove and Reerect. The $3,735.00
Increased cost for Extra Work Order 15 will be offset by Change Order 15, which will be a
($13,640.00) Deduction against line items 63000000-SPBGR, Type A and 48203021-
HMA Shoulders, 6-Inch resulting in a Decrease of ($9,905.00) to the Contract Price.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the originai contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

ol Pl

g’ . /
Eugene Kim Cf T Project Manager S ?/ o5

Name: (Sign &meiow) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5518
Project Description: 22" Street Reconstruction and Widening
Contractor: Martam Constructicn, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 10.382,713.74

Change Order No.: 16/ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: ($7,200.00)

Description and Reason for Change: Extra Work Order 16 will add a new pay items for
fumishing and relocating temporary impact attenuators. The $7,200.00 Increased cost
for Extra Work Order 16 will be offset by Change Order 16, which will be a ($7,200.00)
Deduction against line item JT150100-Contract Specified Work items resulting in No
Change to the Contract Price.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Eugene Kim \JZ;:)\J *Z"\Project Manager SC T

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5518
Project Description: 22™ Street Reconstruction and Widening
Contractor: Martam Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 10.382.713.74

Change QOrder No.: 17 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $6.608.00

Description and Reason for Change: This Change Order increases the quantity for bridge
deck grooving to allow grooving of the bike path and approach slabs. This change will
result in a $6,608.00 Increase to the Contract Price.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the |llinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeabie at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Ty - AF
Eugene Kim %N%\Project Manager SO A S
Name: (Sign & Prirft below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5518
Project Description: 22" Street Reconstruction and Widening
Contractor: Martam Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 10,382.713.74

Change Order No.: 18 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount; ($415,787.20)

Description and Reason for Change: Change Order 18 and Extra Work Order 17 adjust
quantities in accordance with Vaiue Engineering Proposal 1. The $287,812.53 increased
cost for Extra Work Order 17 will be offset by Change Order 18, which will be a
($415,787.20) Deduction resulting in a Decrease of ($127,974.67) to the Contract Price.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the Illinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

s .
Eugene Kim @‘,_«;l /};L,E‘roject Manager C 0 ) A%

Name: (Sign & Pfiat below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5518
Project Description: 22™ Street Reconstruction and Widening
Contractor: Martam Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 10.382.713.74

Change Order No.: 19/ Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: $68,510.45

Description and Reason for Change: Change Order 19 adjusts the quantities of eight (8)
roadway line items to reflect as-measured quantities in the field. These changes will result
in a $68,510.45 Increase to the Contract Price.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the lllinois
Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authonzed by law.

(/-’ ’
7 .
o -

S _ oy ,
Eugene Kim &= /- —Project Manager e G/ 0%
Name: (Sign & Pript below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5518
Project Description: 22™ Street Reconstruction and Widening
Contractor: Martam Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 10,382.713.74

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.: 12
Authorization Amount: $12.338.00

Description and Reason for Change: Construction Revision 01 (CR #1) primarily

revised the drainage plans for the proposed storm sewer systems along 22nd Street.
Other changes included in CR #1, such as revised jointing plans, added notes for
water main service lines, and revised duct locations are not anticipated to affect line
item quantities. Recent work by Nicor, ComEd and Western Utilities has identified
other utilities under 22nd Street, which had been shown on the plans to exist at other
locations. Also, the sanitary sewer was discovered to be encased in concrete, which
has required an adjustment in the proposed storm sewer lines to avoid the sanitary
sewer. The proposed adjustments in the storm sewer system, which is required to
avoid impacting existing utilities has resutted in changes to several line item

quantities relating to drainage items. The Contractor concurs with this change to the
contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

-

. - A . LI
Eugene Kim =", —."~- Project Manager s

Name: (Sign & Print below) Titie Dat

b
»
~

N




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-5518
Project Description: 22" Street Reconstruction and Widening
Contractor: Martam Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 10,382.713.74

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.: 13

Authorization Amount: $7 500.00

Description and Reason for Change: This Extra Work Order 13 will add a new pay
item, XXXSTLBM - Steel Beam Delivery, in order to compensate the Contractor to deliver
and offload at the IDOT D-1 Bridge Office located in Elk Grove Village the existing
structural steel beams that underpinned the existing 22™ Street Bridge over Salt Creek.
This Extra Work Order will result in a $7,500.00 Increase to the Contract Price.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

. . o } . '\d .'/ 3 =
Eugene Kim ¢~ , .~ . Project Manager JlEel

Name: {Sign & PHnt below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5518
Project Description: 22" Street Reconstruction and Widening
Contractor: Martam Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 10,382.713.74

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.: 14

Authorization Amount: $10,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: This Extra Work Order will add a new pay
item JT150102 - Jacking Obstruction Removal. The $10,000.00 Increased cost for

Extra Work Order 14 will be offset by Change Order 14, which will be a ($10,000.00)
Deduction against line item JT150100-Contract Specified Work Items resulting in No
Change to the Contract Price.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.
Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[XI  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

A /
Eugene Kim /“’:—3/- T Project Manager Jew Y

A
il

Name: (Sign & Priat below) Title " Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5518
Project Description: 22™ Street Reconstruction and Widening
Contractor: Martam Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $.10,382,713.74

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.. 15

Authorization Amount: $3.735.00

Description and Reason for Change: This Extra Work Order will add a new pay
item 63300000 - Steel Plate Beam Guardrail, Remove and Reerect. The $3,735.00
Increased cost for Extra Work Order 15 will be offset by Change Order 15, which will
be a ($13,640.00) Deduction against line items 63000000-SPBGR, Type A and
48203021-HMA Shoulders, 6-Inch resulting in a Decrease of ($9,905.00) to the
Contract Price.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

e

T

L SS———
P

EugeneKim —=, . 2~ __ Project Manager son) Dok

Name: (Sign & Pfint below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5518
Project Description: 22™ Street Reconstruction and Widening
Contractor: Martam Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 10.382.713.74

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.: 16

Authorization Amount: $7,200.00

Description and Reason for Change: This Extra Work Order will add a new pay
items for furnishing and relocating temporary impact attenuators. The $7,200.00
Increased cost for Extra Work Order 16 will be offset by Change Order 16, which will
be a ($7,200.00) Deduction against line item JT150100-Contract Specified Work
Items resulting in No Change to the Contract Price.

The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Depariment:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

// i 2 Y 7 /" S (:
Eugene Kim =~—"*> = “~——— Project Manager AV

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5518
Project Description: 22" Street Reconstruction and Widening
Contractor: Martam Construction, Inc.

Awarded Contract Value: $10,382,713.74

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.: 17

Authorization Amount: $287.812.53

Description and Reason for Change: Change Order 18 and Extra Work Order 17
adjust quantities in accordance with Value Engineering Proposal 1. The $287,812.53
Increased cost for Extra Work Order 17 will be offset by Change Order 18, which will
be a ($415,787.20) Deduction resulting in a Decrease of ($127,974.67) to the

Contract Price.
The Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

IHinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.

-

~ s
Eugene Kim <—-_  .2"“—_  Project Manager

- O/ /é,a”res’? <

Name: (Sign & Pfint below) Title




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5519

Project Description:  Advance Work and Il Route 83
Contractor: Herlihy Mid-Continent Co.

Awarded Contract Vaiue: $.10,094,826.42

Change Order No.: 12/ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: (% 12,921.79)

ramp shouider), the pay items for Bike path removal and replacement where not utilized including
the temporary fence. Additional quantity of guardrail removal and replacement was required along
the Wall #5 area due to the narrow Work zone abutting the Briarwood Ditch tributary. The contractor
was required to remove and repiace nearly all of the guardrail in this location to facilitate access to
the caisson construction.

Final field measured quantities for various other items were either more or iess than the original
estimated plan quantities. Contractor concurs with this change to the contract.

Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the fllinois Criminal
Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably foreseeable at
the time the contract was originally signed.

X1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

X The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and authorized by
law,

—
v

S - e .
EugeneKim .~ __. .7\ Project Manager 7;/ N

Name: (Sign & Priﬁbé’low} Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-07-5520 -

Project Description: Bridge Rehabilitation; Ronald Reagan Memorial Tollway (I-
88) East & West Bound M.P. 44 3 to M.P. 73.7

Contractor: Albin Carlson

Awarded Contract Value: $3.359.620.00

Change Order No.:_ 2/ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $ 24 100.00

—_— e e e

Description and Reason for Change:_Partial Depth Patching

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
IMinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1  Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

T ; ,e“
=l P A | 7y
T DA P 7 s S

L e [ Tl ;//7 e R A

PRI R
# Lo e

Name: (Sign & Print below) TFifle : Date

e : ey
(e~ 7/::'1‘\) iy /:- aé/.é_}




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-07-5520

Project Description: Bridge Rehabilitation: Ronald Reagan Memorial Toliway (I-
88) East & West Bound M.P. 44.3 to M.P. 73.7

Contractor: Albin Carlson

Awarded Contract Value: $3.359.620.00

Change Order No.:_3 7/ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $ 184.780.00

Description and Reason for Change:_Add SN 1201 Bridge Deck Repairs

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

L e - -
‘///’f‘: Jﬂj{;‘ﬁj"? C:-j ,--"72’5", 4:{;/'/ (fﬂ ‘//;’2_,; it (‘wf:f’/ﬁ{-‘é’;’f‘/?f;‘. C?i',aﬂ"'" /(;" ('f: /{ :S/

Name: (Sign & Prin} ;b_elgv;) Title 7 Date
2T

T

R S a I g




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5521

Project Description:  Aurora — Plaza 61 ORT Expansion
Ronald Reagan Memorial Tollway, Mile Post 117.4 to 118.3

Contractor: McHugh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $_11,299.468.43

Change Order No.:_2_ / Extra Work Order No.: _

Authorization Amount: ($16.,468.50)

Description and Reason for Change: This CO is attributed to the costs associated
with the decrease in quantity of Line ltems JS816002 and JS816006. The
reduction is a result of the Contract Documents incorrect depiction of existing
facilities embedded in the MSE wall that would be utilized to service the eight (8)

mounted light poles. An aiternate design was generated and has been addressed
in EWQ #5.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originaliy signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
0/; %ﬁ Project Manager /O -7 -

Nagrhe: Jim Mayer, P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5521

Project Description: ~ Aurora — Plaza 61 ORT Expansion
Ronald Reagan Memorial Tollway, Mile Post 117.4 to 118.3

Contractor: McHugh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 11,299 .468.43

Change Order No.:_3 /Extra Work Order No.: ___

Authorization Amount: ($250,000.00)

Description and Reason for Change: This CO is attributed to costs associated with
the decrease in Contracted scope of the rehabilitation of the eastbound and
westbound Plaza Canopies. The revision was necessary due to the CM’s
confirmation of the GC assessment that the existing metal fascia panels and
roofing materials were of a condition that did not require replacement beyond the
removal limits. The assessment vields a savings to the Contract by the
replacement of Line Iltem JT131020 ($250,000.00) with a new Item, CANOPY &
TUNNEL — ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL (REVISED) ($163.,000.00).
The new Line ltem is reflected in EWQO #6.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law,

AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
d:, b Project Manager [0t -of

Mame: Jim Mayer, P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5521

Project Description:  Aurora — Plaza 61 ORT Expansion
Ronald Reagan Memorial Tollway, Mile Post 117.4 to 118.3

Contractor: McHugh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 11,299.468.43

Change Order No.:_4  / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $59.500.00

Description and Reason for Change: This CO Item X03CASREM is attributed to
costs associated with the removal of steel storm sewer casings encountered at
multiple locations in Stage |l and potentially in Stage {Il. The cost of the work is
being tracked on a force account basis in which, a final change order will be
generated upon completion. '

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by faw.

AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
@/": I Project Manager (O 1o~0r

Name: Jim Maver, P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5521

Project Description:  Aurora — Plaza 61 ORT Expansion
Ronald Reagan Memorial Tollway, Mile Post 117.4 to 118.3

Contractor: McHugh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 11.299,468.43

Change Order No.:_5  / Extra Work Order No.: _

Authorization Amount: $17.813.77

Description and Reason for Change: This CO is attributed to the costs assocjated
with revisions to the final traffic and pavement confiquration introduced to the
Contract via Reagan Memorial Memorandum, Construction Revision #2 {dated July
14, 2008). The work consisted of modifications to existing Contract Line ltems
addressed in this Change Order, and the introduction of new work tasks which
have been generated and addressed in EWO #7.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

Q/W:wm,g/ Project Manager (O=/2~ns

Name: Jim Mayer, P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: -07-5521

Project Description;: Aurora — Plaza 61 ORT Expansion
Ronald Reagan Memorial Tollway, Mile Post 117.4 to 118.3

Contractor: McHugh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 11,299.468.43

Change Order No.:_6 /Extra Work Order No.: __

Authorization Amount: $20,160.00

Description and Reason for Change: This CO is attributed to the necessary
increase of quantity for Contract Line Item 50400200 — Rock Excavation for
Structures. Due to the unforeseen event of rock impeding the installation of three
(3) monotube foundations, the CM directed the GC to remove the rock to achieve
the 20’ design depth at the respective locations.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

ﬂ\l T X Mg, Project Manager (0~ 1p-0f
Nathe: Jim Mayer,P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: -07-5521

Project Description:  Aurora — Plaza 61 ORT Expansion
Ronald Reagan Memorial Tollway, Mile Post 117.4 to 118.3

Contractor: McHugh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 11,299,468.43

Change Order No.:_7  / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: ($12,618.00)

Description and Reason for Change: This CO is attributed to costs associated with
the revision of constructing shaft foundations in lieu of Contract Document depicted
spread footing foundations for the pro osed overhead sign structures. While EWO
#8 introduces a new ltem to perform this work, the modification yield savings to the
Contract with respective decreases in Line Items 50800205 and JS734A10 as
detailed in herein.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[ ] Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

O{,Q. T prge Project Manager (0~{7~0F

Néme: Jim Mayer, P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-07-5521

Project Description:  Aurora — Plaza 61 ORT Expansion
Ronald Reagan Memorial Toliway, Mile Post 117.4 to 118.3

Contractor: McHugh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $_11,299.468 43

Change Order No.:_ 8/ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $13,600.00

Description and Reason for Change: This CO is attributed to costs associated with
reguired modifications to Stage |l Plan MOT configuration eastbound east of the
Plaza. The Original Contract Documents did not permit the adequate construction
of the HMA interior shoulders from Station 6246+00 to 6252+00 to accommodate
Stage |l traffic. To resolve the issue, the CM directed the field change to modify
the barrier wall and striping configuration to construct the adiacent CRC pavement
within Stage [[. The change resulted in the increases to Line Items 70400200 and
JT154008 contained herein.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINO!S TOLLWAY
%; % Project Manager lo-12-0 #

Néme: Jim Mayer, P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: - I-07-5521

Project Description:  Aurora — Plaza 61 ORT Expansion
Ronald Reagan Memorial Tollway, Mile Post 117.4 to 118.3

Contractor: McHugh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 11,299.468.43

Change Order No.:_9 _ / Extra Work Order No.: _

Authorization Amount: $1 6,446.00

Description and Reason for Change: This CO is attributed to costs associated with
the revision to constructing the proposed storm sewer configuration at Station
6240+22, t. The DSE generated changes were necessary to alleviate horizontal!
and vertical conflicts between the proposed storm sewer connection and the
existing fiber optic/data communication utilities in the area.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X 1 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
QV;\ W Project Manager [2/17/0¢

Nafhe: Jim Mayer, P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-07-5521

Project Description:  Aurora - Plaza 61 ORT Expansion
Ronald Reagan Memorial Tollway, Mile Post 117.4 to 118.3

Contractor: McHugh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 11,299.468.43

Change Order No.:__ / Extra Work Order No.- 4

Authorization Amount: $9.081.80

Description and Reason for Change: This EWQ is attributed to the costs
associated with the incorporation of the means necessary to install electricai
conduit Contract Line [tems 81000600, 8100080 and 81001000. The trench and
backfill for electrical work is standard to the aforementioned items and has been
added to the Contract on an Agreed Unit Price basis.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law,

AS AGENT FOR

. THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
“Fh,, Project Manager /@ ~Z2-0f
Nathe: Jim Mayer, P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-07-5521

Project Description:  Aurora - Plaza 61 ORT Expansion
Ronald Reagan Memorial Tollway, Mile Post 117.4 to 118.3

Contractor: McHugh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 11,299.468.43

Change Order No.:__ /Extra Work Order No.: 5

Authorization Amount: $38.000.00

Description and Reason for Change: This EWQ is attributed to the costs
associated with the redesign of providing permanent power to the eight (8) MSE
wali mounted light poles. The revision was necessary due to the Contract
Document's incorrect depiction of existing embedded facilities in the MSE wall that
was to be utilized to service the poles. The cost impact of this EWO will be
partially offset by reduction in Line Items JS816002 and JS816006. The Line ltem
decreases are reflected in CO #2.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

Q&-& %&/ Project Manager [~ or

Néme: Jim Mayer, P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-07-5521

Project Description:  Aurora — Plaza 61 ORT Expansion
Ronald Reagan Memorial Tollway, Mile Post 117.4 to 118.3

Contractor: McHugh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $_11.299 468.43

Change Order No.:__ /Extra Work Order No.: 6

Authorization Amount: $163,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: This EWO is attributed to costs associated
with the decrease in Contracted scope of the rehabilitation of the eastbound and
westbound Plaza Canopies. The revision was necessary due to the CM’s
confirmation of the GC assessment that the existing metal fascia panels and
roofing materials were of a condition that did not require replacement beyond the
removal limits. The assessment vields a savings to the Contract by the
replacement of Line ltem JT131020 ($250,000.00) with the Item herein
($163,000.00). The Line ltem deletion is reflected in CO #3.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
(O/w"; m/ Project Manager / O=/0-of

Ngfme: Jim Mayer, P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-07-5521

Project Description:  Aurora — Plaza 61 ORT Expansion
Ronald Reagan Memorial Tollway, Mile Post 117.4t0 118.3

Contractor: McHugh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 11,299.468.43

Change Order No.:__ /Extra Work Order No.: 7

Authorization Amount: $176.784.60

Description and Reason for Change: This EWO is attributed to the costs
associated with revisions to the final traffic and pavement configuration introduced
to the Contract via Reagan Memorial Memorandum, Construction Revision #2
(dated July 14, 2008). This work consists of the introduction of new work tasks
which have been generated and addressed in this EWO and modifications to
existing Contract Line ltems addressed in this Change Order #5 (CO #5).

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

17,9-:. /j”’v,/v o Project Manager fo- /O~ 0F
Name: Jim Mager, P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-07-5521

Project Description:  Aurora - Plaza 61 ORT Expansion
Ronald Reagan Memorial Tollway, Mile Post 117.4 to 118.3

Contractor: McHugh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Valye: $_11,299.468.43

Change Order No.:_ /Extra Work Order No.: 8

Authorization Amount: $81.600.00

Description and Reason for Change: This EWO is attributed to costs associated
with the revision of constructing shaft foundations in lieu of Contract Document
depicted spread footing foundations for the proposed overhead sign structures.
While a new Item is required to perform this work, the modification vield savings to
the Contract with respective decreases in Line Items 50800205 and JS734A10 as
detailed in CO #7.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE [LLINOIS TOLLWAY

Omi, T e, Project Manager [0~/7~pF

N#me: Jim Mayer, P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No. i-07-5521

Project Description:  Aurora — Plaza 61 ORT Expansion
Ronald Reagan Memorial Tollway, Mile Post 117.4 to 118.3

Contractor: McHugh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $_11.299.468.43

Change Order No.:__ /Extra Work Order No.: 9 _

Authorization Amount: $7.957 61

Description and Reason for Change: This EWOQ js attributed to costs associated
with the repair of eight (8) permanent lights to remain post construction. The
outages were identified during the performance of the transference of lighting
maintenance from the Tollway to the Contractor on June 17, 2008. The work was
determined to be above and beyond the scope of Line Item JS846001 — Maintain
Lighting System and shall be addressed herein on a Agreed Unit Price basis.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[X ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 Thechange is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

O,; LT Project Manager {(O-~17-0F
Name: Jim Mayer, P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-07-5521

Project Description:  Aurora — Plaza 61 ORT Expansion
Ronald Reagan Memorial Toliway. Mile Post 117.4 to 118.3

Contractor: McHugh Construction Co.

Awarded Contract Value: $ 11,299,468.43

Change Order No.:___ / Extra Work Order No.: 10

Authorization Amount: $1,700.00

Description and Reason for Change: This EWOQ is attributed to costs associated
with the revision to constructing the proposed storm sewer configuration in conflict
with existing fiber optic/data communication utilities at Station 6240+22, . With
exception to this EWO’s addition of an type | inlet with an open lid to the Contract,
the remaining modifications utilized Contracted Line ltems as detailed in CO #9.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

@L; Tany e Project Manager [0-77-0¢

Nédme: Jim M4yer, P.E. Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-07-5524

Project Description: Culvert Repairs on Jane Adams Tollway (1-90)

Contractor:  Fischer Excavation

Awarded Contract Value: $ 1,095,097.39

Change Order No.:_ 1

Authorization Amount: $  (70.178.40)

Description and Reason for Change: The contractor’s engineer designed a Temporary Soil
Retention System according fo soil boring data, which was over the plan quantity. According to the
specifications, the contractor would be entitfed to payment of the additional quantity placed. The
contractor proposed using a Slide Raif Retention System in lieu of sheet pifing. The DSE and CM
review the product data and have no objections to substituting the Sfide Rail Retention System and
will review the contractor’s submittal, This change fs in the best inferest of the Tollway.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[/]/The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

J_,}/ The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

3
’M%)\ Project Manager L Z%l b))

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

) B




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-07-5524

Project Description: Culvert Repairs on Jane Adams Toliway (1-90)

Contractor:  Fischer Excavation

Awarded Contract Value: $ 1,095,097.39

Change Order No.: 2

Authorization Amount: $ 63.512.00

Description and Reason for Change: According the specifications, the contractor was
responsible for cleaning and measuring the culverts before manufacturing the new culvert. The
existing measurements did not reflect what was shown in the plans. Due to the irregular
dimensions in the existing culvert, the new cuivert had to be decreased in size to pull through the
existing culvert. This caused the quantity of Controlled Low-Strength Material to increase.

Department:

‘The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[x] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

Vr The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[V]/ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

W Project Manager - /U/()j) W

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

M- PAsip-




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-07-5524

Project Description: Culvert Repairs on Jane Adams Tollway (1-90)

Contractor:  Fischer Excavation

Awarded Contract Vaiue: $ 1,095,097.39

Change Order No.: 3

Authorization Amount: $ (111.84)

Description and Reason for Change: The balancing adjustments are based on the actual
units of work measured in accordance with Section 109.1 of the Standard Specifications.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[L}----"“ﬁ]e circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

{1~ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

A "} |

Tl / Lo

/vJ L/ vf-.%‘;«};,\, Project Manager AT
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

o? |

ML, “hg,




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-07-5524

Project Description: Culvert Repairs on Jane Adams Tollway (I-90)

Contractor:  Fischer Excavation

Awarded Contract Value: $ 1,085.,097.39

Change Order No.: 4

Authorization Amount: $ (30,236.80)

Description and Reason for Change: The balancing adjustments are based on the actual
units of work measured in accordance with Section 109.1 of the Standard Specifications.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

L} The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 4§~ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

e

AN e
/ i?/kz;’ﬁ\)/ﬂ Project Manager { i}/ _;;’,f/ £y
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Pt

! 1’7 . Uf{.“/\““-ﬂ .




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-07-5524

Project Description: Culvert Repairs on Jane Adams Tollway (1-90)

Contractor:  Fischer Excavation

Awarded Contract Value: $ 1,095.097.39

Change Order No.: 5

Authorization Amount: $_ (116.672.77)

Description and Reason for Change: The balancing adjustments are based on the actual
units of work measured in accordance with Section 109.1 of the Standard Specifications.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[VJ]"/_T he circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

L1~ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/V\il}({nﬂ: L o 4
LDy Project Manager / E;f(t‘]l/ [ 3
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

M wy "*Jll‘».

J




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-07-5524

Project Description: Culvert Repairs on Jane Adams Tollway (1-90)

Contractor:  Fischer Excavatijon

Awarded Contract Vaiye: $ 1,095,007.39

Change Order No.:_6 ) _
AL B
Authorization Amount: $ (775’46’@.00)

Description and Reason for Change: The balancing adjustments are based on the actual
units of work measured in accordance with Section 109.1 of the Standard Specifications.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
IMinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[\]'._/,_,f-«-*’l'ﬁé circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[L-}"'fi'he change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

W) fﬁ“"’\}}k/\ﬁ_ Project Manager / 1/ i) / 5
Name: (Sign & Prin_t below) Title Date

MY (% (o l'\ (Y,




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-07-5524

Project Description: Culvert Repairs on Jane Adams Tollway (1-90)

Contractor:  Fischer Excavatijon

Awarded Contract Value: $ 1,095,097.39

Extra Work Order No.: 1

Authorization Amount: $  $65,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: The contractor’s engineer designed a Temporary Soil
Retention System according to soil boring data, which was over the plan quantity. According to the
specifications, the contractor would be entitled to payment of the additional quantity placed. The
contractor proposed using a Sfide Rail Retention System in lieu of sheet piling. The DSE and CM
review the product data and have no objections to substituting the Slide Rail Retention System and
will review the contractor’s submittal. This change is in the best interest of the Tollway.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[q-/ﬁ'he circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[\_]// The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/MQ%J»—ﬂ Project Manager Jol ) ¥

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
M.

A




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: /-08-5540

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-80

IL. Rte. 173 to Plaza 1 Eastbound

Contractor: Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road JV
Awarded Contract Vaiue: $39,536,038.11
Change Order No.: 019 /Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $74,442.15

Description and Reason for Change:

RECONSTRUCTING RUBBILIZED PAVEMENT - After ‘rubbilizing” and
during the rolling of the existing PCC pavement, it was discovered that
excessive rmovement of the processed pavement was taking place.

Unstable subgrade was found at each of the several investigating "test"
holes dug. It was then decided by the Tollway to "proof roll" the entire
rubbilized pavement(s) to locate these areas. The recommended method of
repair proposed by Applied Research (ARA ) includes removal and undercut
of the unstable areas and replacing with PGE and Subgrade Aggregate
along with a Geogrid, such as that produced by Tensar Corporation. This
Change Order is being submitted with Extra Work Order 24.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

I__—] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

D The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

- ﬁ /3’ £ :_,: s . «f‘ g’ P :"
e B f”;»',‘gj’é, Project Manager TS D _/f/; J

-

Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

A
RV CTE

L




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: /-08-5540

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90

IL. Rte. 173 to Plaza 1 Eastbound

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road JV

Awarded Contract Value: $39,536,038.11

Change Order No.: 020 7 Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $26,083.79

Description and Reason for Change:

REMOVE AND RE-ERECT EXISTING DMS AND SIGN STRUCTURE -
The contract documents called for the existing DMS at station 813+19 to
remain. However, actual offset and existing top elevation will not alfow
the existing foundation to remain in its current location. Therefore, it has
been recommended to construct new foundations and relocate the
existing sign structure and existing DMS.

This Change Order is being submitted with Extra Work Order 25,

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllincis Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

e circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeabie at the time the contract was originally signed.

I:I The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

—i? . R - ’
Loty LA Project Manager 7=/
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

L oarias L 7 Ls




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: /-08-5540

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-30

IL. Rte. 173 to Plaza 1 Eastbound

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road JV

Awarded Contract Value: $39,536,038.11

Change Order No.: 021 | Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $56,505.02

Description and Reason for Change:

ADJUSTING DRAINAGE QUANTITIES - This Change Order is created
fo correct previously approved ATP 31.0 for an increase in quantity of
drainage items which are complete and for which quantities have been
determined requiring adjustment for work completed to date. An

explanation for the increase in quantity for these items is included on the
aftached sheet.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

E’T he circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

D The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

D The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

- =TT
e Mé 4/%4; Project Manager ‘;;é:?/a/ 5
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Crp s L s




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: /-08-5540

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90

iL. Rte. 173 to Plaza 1 Eastbound

Contractor: Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road JV

Awarded Contract Vaiue: $39,536,038.11

Change Order No.: 022 | Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: -51,211.00

Description and Reason for Change:

STORM SEWER PVC 30" DIA.--An existing gas main in casing was
uncovered and is in direct confiict with the proposed RCP 30" storm
sewer at the north side of the Spring Creek bridge. NICOR indicated that
the elevation on the top of the casing is approximately 1.5 feet lower
than actual field conditions. it was proposed to use a thinner walled pipe
and decrease the gradient of the pipe in order to resolve the conflict.
EWO 28 will add the pay item with an agreed unit price. This Change
order will deduct the quantities from the Coniract pay item.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

e circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

|:| The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

pr = -/
,’%ﬂ d% Project Manager ’3/// ré s
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

L ot 5 Skl




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: [-08-5540

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90

/L. Rte. 173 to Plaza 1 Eastbound

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road JV

Awarded Contract Value: $39,536,038.11

Change Order No.: 023 [ Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount; $110,504.96

Description and Reason for Change:

RECONSTRUCT EB I-90 BRIDGE OVER US BUS 20 - The scope of
work for SN 720 changed from a widening and new superstructure fo a
complete reconstruction from a three span to a two span bridge. The
new design requires constructing a pier in the center of US 20. Due to
constructing a center pier and space limitations, a complete change in
the scope of MOT is required.

The MOT plan includes removing existing barrier medians and
constructing temporary pavement to move traffic on one side of the
proposed pier for the purpose of sufficient room for the work zone. This
MOT pian was not developed when the original ATP was created
therefore not included in the original scope of the added work. The plan
is the result of several reviews by IDOT who has jurisdiction over the
roadway. This Change Order is being submitted with Extra Work Order
#29,

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

El/The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

I:] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

D The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

,’;’:7»/”'(;:- e % Project Manager <2903
qu{]e: (Sign & Print befow)  Title Date

- ﬁ/(—"‘ B ,é.,.J




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: /-08-5540

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90

IL. Rte. 173 to Plaza 1 Eastbound

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road JV

Awarded Contract Value: $39,636,038.11

Change Order No.: 024 | Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: $3,465.00

Description and Reason for Change:

TEMPORARY GUARDRAIL REFLECTORS - The installation of
guardrail reflectors on existing and temporary guardrail not called for in
the MOT plans for the contract. This Change Order represents the final
cost for the work performed under this item that was added to the
contract through Extra Work Order No. 2.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

, The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[_] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

e o i Yy . g »'/l d
P R A Project Manager S 5
‘Name: (Sign & Print below)  Title Date

PR e R

e

S -
{owppyas 27, ks




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: /-08-5540

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway {-90
IL. Rte. 173 to Plaza 1 Eastbound

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road JV

Awarded Contract Value: 339,536,038.11

Change Order No.: 025 _ / Extra Work Order No.:
- Authorization Amount: -$39,062.03

Description and Reason for Change:

PRC FLARED END SECTIONS - The Tollway approved a VE proposal
on contract [-08-5542 to install PRC Flared End Sections in lieu of
Sloped Headwalls at certain locations. The Contractor elected not to
submit a similar proposal on 1-08-5540 however, making the change will
maintain consistency through the corridor and provide a cost savings to
the Tollway as well. Therefore, the DSE reviewed all focations within the
contract limits for any issues with safety and determined that a number
of sloped headwalls are eligible for this change. This Change Order s
being submitted with Extra Work Order #30.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

"’The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

I___| The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

D The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

- - Rt

B I Y ) Project Manager

L /),/,; 7

ay

Name: (Sign & Print below)  Title Date

TR £ EAFEIT SN
T s W A e e




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: /-08-5540
Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90
IL. Rte. 173 to Plaza 1 Eastbound
Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road JV

Awarded Contract Value: $39,536,038.11
Change Order No.: 026 / Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount; $64,033.64

Description and Reason for Change:

STEEL PLATE BEAM GUARD RAIL - The scope of this contract called for the
construction of emergency turn-outs adjacent to the EB outside shoulder. These
turn-outs are intended to be used during the 2009 construction of contract 1-08-
5541 staging. The turnouts would be removed in the post stage of next year's
work with re-grading of the fore slopes, landscape restoration, installation of
SPBGR and aggregate shoulders. This
plan was based on an MOT scheme that has been recently revised. Based on
the revised plan, the outside turn-outs are no longer required and can be deleted
from the contract. Since this revision came after the embankment and aggregate
base was constructed, only the HMA placement can be deleted. In order to
eliminate the post stage work related to these turn-outs, the CM and CCM are
recommending the partially completed turn-outs be removed; complete the
landscaping items and install the SPBGR under this year's work.
This proposed change would benefit the Tollway by reducing costs in the post
stage of 1-08-5541 by eliminating the need for traffic control and remobilization. It
will also allow additional time for ground cover establishment and reduce
temporary stabilization costs.
Therefore this change to add the SPBGR and other work related to the
elimination of the "turn-outs” to the contract is requested to accommodate the
change in the proposed MOT for contract 1-08-5541.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllincis Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

"T he circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

D The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by iaw.

R o A —— . i /s _‘ .
g i, 2Tt iE Project Manager S /5

Nai‘ﬁe;_(S];;n & Print below) Title Date

N A L!"f E 'ig.—t:.f




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: [-08-5540

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway i-90

IL. Rte. 173 to Plaza 1 Easthound

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road JV

Awarded Contract Value: $39 536,038.11
Change Order No.: 027 / Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: $8,216.04

Description and Reason for Change:

RAMP TERMINAL SURFACE REMOVAL AND RESURFACING -
Previously submitted ATP 003.0 and ATP 003.1 provided for this work
across WB ramps, however the extent of the work was underestimated.
This Change Order represents the final cost for the work performed
under this extra work item and a final adjustment to the patching
quantities no longer required relative to the ramps.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

he circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

D—The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

|:| The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/:.ff ,,/_; L~ “ oy Project Manager //J/s’é 5
Name: {Sign & Print below)  Title Date

= e -‘n/ [s
Clirtes £r 7EES




DETERMINATION /| PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: [-08-5540

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-30

IL. Rte. 173 to Plaza 1 Eastbound

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road JY

Awarded Contract Value: $38,536,038.11

Change Order No.: 028 [ Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount; -$53,502.60

Description and Reason for Change:

AGGREGATE CAPPING COURSE (RUBBLIZED SECTIONS) - The

Tollway previously approved the use of additional HMA material to fill the
void between the actual top of rubblized pavement and theoretical
bottom of the proposed HMA full depth pavement (ATP 030. 0). This was
based on a theoretical difference in elevation expected not to exceed 1"
However, in certain areas the actual difference encountered has been in
excess of 2-1/2 inches. A more cost effective way to address the
greater void is to place a capping aggregate in lieu of HMA. This option

was approved by both the Tollway and Applied Research Associates,
Consultants. This Change Order is being submitted with Extra Work

Order #32.
Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

llincis Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

E’Tﬁ”e circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

I:I The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

D The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.

P ,/,, (_f ,/f Project Manager /O/?é/ 5
Rame: (Slgn & Print below) Title Date

Coortes 20 S




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: {-08-5540
Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90

IL. Rte. 173 to Piaza 1 Easthbound

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road JV

Awarded Contract Value: $39,536,038.11

Change Order No.: 029 /Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount; -$18.831.89

Description and Reason for Change:

PAVEMENT REMOVAL, SPECIAL - After “rubblizing" and during the
rolling of the existing PCC pavement, it was discovered that excessive
movement of the processed pavement was taking place. The
recommended method of repair proposed by Applied Research
Associates (ARA) and the Tollway included removal of the rubblized
pavement and undercut of the unstable areas and replacing with PGE.
ATP 036.0 estimate of cost accounted for the pavement removal as
Earth Excavation since the pavement was rubblized. The Contractor
expressed concern that earth excavation would not fairly compensate for
the PCC removal and hauling versus the concern that earth excavation
would not fairly compensate for the PCC removal and hauling versus the
efforts of earth excavation, and it was agreed by both the Tollway and
CM. Therefore, a credit for the "breaking” of the PCC pavement was
proposed credited back to the Tollway through the item Pavement

Removal, Special. This Change Order is to be submitted with Extra
Work Order #33.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

I:I The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/f.?g{{; ’r"’ﬁ?ﬁ Project Manager /i?///c J
Name: (Sign_EfEfrj_r/it below) Title Date

Ctes & 5 TiEE s




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: [-08-5540

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway I-90
Cherry Valley Interchange to Rte. 173 Eastbound

Contractor: $39,536,038.11

Awarded Contract Value: Rockford Blacktop/ Rock Road JV
Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 024
Authorization Amount: $22,544.01

Description and Reason for Change:

RECONSTRUCTING RUBBILIZED PAVEMENT - After "rubbilizing"
and during the rolling of the existing PCC pavement, it was
discovered that excessive movement of the processed pavement was
taking place. Unstable subgrade was found at each of the several
investigating "test” holes dug. It was then decided by the Tollway to
"proof roll" the entire rubbilized pavement(s) to locate these areas.
The recommended method of repair proposed by Applied Research
(ARA) includes removal and undercut of the unstable areas and
replacing with PGE and Subgrade Aggregate along with a Geogrid,
such as that produced by Tensar Corporation.

The CM estimated the unit price of the geo-grid material for the
recommended method of repair proposed by Applied Research
Associates (ARA) that included removal and undercut of the unstable
areas and replacing with PGE and Subgrade Aggregate along with
the geo-textile, Tensar BX1200 Geogrid, produced by Tensar
Corporation. The Contractor has since submitted an AUP for the
Tensar BX1200 Geogrid, geo-textile material. This Extra Work Order
is being submitted with Change Order 19.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

D The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

ot z;f":’f/,«;JZ; Project Manager & 2 /é 5
Name: (Sign & Print bglow) Title Date

. / - /
.arras £, ¢ b




DETERMINATION /{ PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: [-08-5540

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway {-90
Cherry Valley Interchange to Rte. 173 Eastbound

Contractor:  $39,536,038.11
Awarded Contract Value: Rockford Blacktop/ Rock Road JV

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 025

Authorization Amount: $20,900.00

Description and Reason for Change:

REMOVE AND RE-ERECT EXISTING DMS AND SIGN
STRUCTURE - The contract documents called for the existing DMS
at station 813+19 to remain. However, actual offset and existing top
elevation will not allow the existing foundation to remain in its current
location. Therefore, it has been recommended to construct new
foundations and relocate the existing sign structure and existing
DMS.

This Extra Work Order is being submitted with Change Order 20.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

' The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

|:| The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

2 T
P 2 =7 i Project Manager ‘]7/.2%5
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Coarios £, 7rdds




DETERMINATION /| PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-08-5540

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway /-90
Cherry Valley Interchange to Rte. 173 Eastbound

Contractor: $39,536,038.11
Awarded Contract Value: Rockford Blacktop/ Rock Road JV

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 026

Authorization Amount: $9,102.60

Description and Reason for Change:

EMERGENCY SIGN AND SIGN SUPPORT REPAIRS - Existing sign
instaflations damaged at no fault of the contractor but by the motoring
public require immediate repairs to remain functional as intended.
Therefore this change to add the pay item Emergency Sign and Sign
Support Repairs to the contract is requested to properly compensate the
contractor for the labor, equipment and materials to perform the work in
accordance with the applicable portions of Article 720, 727, 728, 729
and 730 of the Standard Specifications, to re-establish the functionality
of the protective devices.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination;

he circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

D The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

':] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.
-~ -

- ?,{‘,/5, / =7 X Project Manager G2y
Name: (Sign & Print below)  Title Date
Cartes &, 7,465




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: /-08-5540

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-80
Cherry Valley Interchange to Rte. 173 Eastbound

Contractor: $39,536,038.11
Awarded Contract Value: Rockford Blacktop/ Rock Road JV

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 027

Authorization Amount: $43,207.50

Description and Reason for Change:

HARLEM ROAD CRASHWALL MODIFICATIONS--The crash walls for
Harlem Rd. Bridge were constructed per Contract details. Upon
completion of the earth excavation and placement of 12" aggregate
subgrade, it was discovered that the elevation at the bottom of the
haunch exceeded the maximum alfowed. Further investigation revealed
that the proposed elevation for the top of wall was determined with no
elevation change in the profile under the bridge. A late revision in the
profile to provide additional clearance was made to the Contract plans,
however, a change to the top of wall efevation was overlooked.
Modifications are required to allow the crash wall to remain functional as
intended. This EWO adds Pay ltem #XJI50120 (Harlern Road Crashwalf
Modifications) to the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

I_:L The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

D The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

4 ; - T ] ‘. - ’
ol T Project Manager ‘/////-’f i
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Cordes £ 5d Lr




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: /-08-5540

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90
Cherry Valley Interchange to Rte. 173 Eastbound

Contractor: $39,536,038.11
Awarded Contract Value: Rockford Blacktop/ Rock Road JV

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 028

Authorization Amount: $£3,087.00

Description and Reason for Change:

STORM SEWER PVC 30" DIA.--An existing gas main in casing was
uncovered and is in direct conflict with the proposed RCP 30" storm
sewer on the north side of the Spring Creek Bridge. Nicor indicated that
the elevation on the top of the casing is approximately 1.5 feet lower
than actual field conditions. It was proposed to use a thinner walled pipe
and decrease the gradient of the pipe to resolve this conflict. CO 22 will
decrease the quantity from the Contract pay item and this EWO adds
Pay ltem X5500430 (Storm Sewer, PVC, 30" Diameter) with an agreed
unit price to the Contract.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

he circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

The change is germane to the original contract as sighed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

4%{}5%24 Project Manager //’7/*’: o
Name: (Sign & Print below)  Title Date

7 Va K i
I tarlas & Fbls




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: /-08-5540

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90
Cherry Valley Interchange to Rte. 173 Easthound

Contractor: $39,536,038.11
Awarded Contract Value: Rockford Blacktop/ Rock Road JV

Change Order No.: { Extra Work Order No - 029

Authorization Amount: $43 829,92

Description and Reason for Change:

RECONSTRUCT EB 1-90 BRIDGE OVER US BUS 20 - The scope of
work for SN 720 changed from a widening and new superstructure to a
complete reconstruction from a three Span to a two span bridge. The
new design requires constructing a pier in the center of US 20. Due to
constructing a center pier and space limitations, a complete change in
the scope of MOT is required.

The MOT plan includes removing existing barrier medians and
constructing temporary pavement to move traffic on one side of the
proposed pier for the purpose of sufficient room for the work zone. This
MOT plan was not developed when the original ATP was created
therefore not included in the original scope of the added work. The plan
Is the result of several reviews by IDOT who has jurisdiction over the
roadway. This Extra Work Order is being submitted with Change Order
#23.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the foliowing determination:

The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

D The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

]:I The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

p/f;,é{n(‘% Project Manager C/;éﬁé 3
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

C oty s 74l s




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: /-08-5540

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90
Cherry Valley Interchange to Rte. 173 Eastbound

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/ Rock Road JV
Awarded Contract Value: $39,536,038.11

Change Order No.: { Extra Work Order No.: 030

Authorization Amount: 37,605.00

Description and Reason for Change:

PRC FLARED END SECTIONS - The Tollway approved a VE proposal
on contract 1-08-5542 to install PRC Flared End Sections in lieu of
Sloped Headwalls at certain locations. The Contractor elected not to
submit a similar proposal on 1-08-5540 however, making the change will
rmaintain consistency through the corridor and provide a cost savings to
the Tollway as well, Therefore, the DSE reviewed all focations within
the contract limits for any issues with safety and determined that a
number of sloped headwalls are eligible for this change. This Extra
Work Order is being submitted with Change Order #25.

Department;
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

|:| The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

D The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

- - R N : /_/,.
Gt P A Project Manager (/7%
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

( c’}:’f’./:.“ 3 :ff_: . '{”Zéff




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: [-08-5540

Project Description:  Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90
Cherry Valley Interchange to Rte. 173 Eastbound

Contractor:  $39,536,038.11
Awarded Contract Value: Rockford Blacktop/ Rock Road JV

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 031

Authorization Amount: $1,400.00

Description and Reason for Change:

RECONSTRUCT EXISTING LIGHT DUTY JUNCTION BOX - The
coniract plans call for reconstructing the fore-siope and re-defining the
ditch from 804+00 to 810+00. At station 808 +/- 30 the fore-slope will be
raised approximately 2.7 feet per the contract plans.

The proposed fills in this area will require the LDJB to be adjusted to fit
the reconfigured fore-siope.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

me circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[_] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

’:;’?//?r/j’ c{{ﬂﬁp Project Manager o /j" i
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

o : .
(corles Al s




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: /-08-5540

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90
Cherry Valley Interchange to Rte. 173 Eastbound

Contractor:  $39,536,038.11
Awarded Contract Value: Rockford Blacktop/ Rock Road JV

Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 032

Authorization Amount; $51,408.00

Description and Reason for Change:

AGGREGATE CAPPING COURSE (RUBBLIZED SECTIONS) - The
Tollway previously approved the use of additional HMA material to fill
the void between the actual top of rubblized pavement and theoretical
bottom of the proposed HMA full depth pavement (ATP 030.0). This
was based on a theoretical difference in elevation expected not to
exceed 1". However, in certain areas the actual difference encountered
has been in excess of 2-1/2 inches. A more cost effective way to
address the greater void is to place a capping aggregate in fieu of HMA.
This option was approved by both the Tollway and Applied Research
Associates, Consultants. This Extra Work Order is being submitted with
Change Order #28.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

e circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeabie at the time the contract was originally signed.

The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

D The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

L7 T - o N
s :/_) (f‘f’;j/z Project Manager / f{/7% &
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title : Date

Cortes £ Tidls




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: /-08-5540

Project Description: Jane Addams Memoarial Tollway 1-90
Cherry Valley Interchange to Rte. 173 Eastbound

Contractor: $39,536,038.11

Awarded Contract Value: Rockford Blacktop/ Rock Road JV
Change Order No.: { Extra Work Order No.: 033

Authorization Amount: $38,970.76

Description and Reason for Change:

PAVEMENT REMOVAL, SPECIAL - After "rubblizing" and during the
rolling of the existing PCC pavement, it was discovered that excessive
movement of the processed pavement was taking place. The
recommended method of repair proposed by Applied Research
Associates (ARA) and the Tollway included removal of the rubblized
pavement and undercut of the unstable areas and replacing with PGE.
ATP 036.0 estimate of cost accounted for the pavement removal as
Earth Excavation since the pavement was rubblized. The Contractor
expressed concern that earth excavation would not fairly compensate for
the PCC removal and hauling versus the concern that earth excavation
would not fairly compensate for the PCC removal and hauling versus the
efforts of earth excavation, and it was agreed by both the Tollway and
CM. Therefore, a credit for the "breaking” of the PCC pavement was
proposed credited back to the Tollway through the item Pavement

Removal, Special. This Extra Work Order is to be submitted with
Change Order #29.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

-The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

]:] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

T s
Ll ! {f}f@;fg Project Manager /S /%’ )
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Courtos £, T L




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT
Contract No.: 1-08-5542

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Toliway [-90
IL. Rte. 173 to Plaza 1 Eastbound

Contractor: Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road Co,, Inc. (JV)
Awarded Contract Value: $29,458 925 40

Change Order No.: 012/ Extra Work Order No.:
Authorization Amount: $80,437.29

Description and Reason for Change:

PERMANENT PAVEMENT - STA 384 TO STA 393 - Drawing #27, #29, #32
and #128 of 655 instruct the Contractor to remove the existing asphalt surface
course at a variable depth in Lane 1 and repave with new N90 Surface
Course. The typical sections indicate that the existing section is 9 inches
thick between Sta 384+00 and Sta 393+50. The typical also indicate
deficiencies in thickness for the aggregate bases. This contract will construct
Lane 2 adjacent to this area to permanent pavement standards, which consist
of a full-depth hot mix asphait pavement 12 inches in depth.

The current plan is to reconstruct this portion of Lane 1 as part of next year's
improvements. Since this area js accessible at this time, the CM proposes to
perform the permanent reconstruction under this Contract and eliminate the
need for temporary pavement. This can be done at a net savings by deleting
the milling (estimated to cost $4, 780.00) the surface course (estimated to cost
$47,350.45) and the MOT (estimated to cost $5,000.00). This total =
$4,780.00 +$47,350.45 + $5,000.00 = ($57,130.45)

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Itinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

I:] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeabie at the time the contract was originally signed.

mhe change is germane to the original contract as signed.

l' Project Manager P lL\ 5 l i /V &,

N?’m‘?.*(Sign&Print below) Title Date =

‘n / ’ _—\"q

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

"n‘L\D w0 (\JJU'/ MY

|




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: /-08-5542

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway -90
IL. Rte. 173 to Plaza 1 Eastbound

Contractor:  Rockford Blécktop/Rock Road Co., Inc. (JV)

Awarded Contract Value: $29,458,825.40

Change Order No.: 013/ Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $8,970.08

Description and Reason for Change:

JUNCTION BOXES--Plan drawings instruct the Contractor to install stainfess
steel junction boxes in the median barrier wall to facilitate future lighting at
each end of the bridges at Elevator Road, Belvidere Road and Swanson
Road. However, stainless steel junction boxes are not shown on the Plans to
be installed at Burr Oak and the Bike Trail. The CM proposes to instaif
junction boxes at these bridges in order to maintain consistency throughout
the project. This Change Order will result in a net increase to the Contract.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminai Code, Makes the following determination:

]:l The circumstances necessitating this change were not reascnably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

he change is germane to the original contract as signed.

The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
thorized by law.

N
Project Manage@w\ % [S-99

Namé; {Sign & Print below)  Title i Date

t

s @u:%




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: /-08-5542

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway I-90
IL. Rte. 173 to Plaza 1 Easthound

Contractor.  Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road Co., Inc. (JV)

Awarded Contract Value: $29,458,925.40

Change Order No.: 014 /Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: -$49,612.27

Description and Reason for Change:

PRE-CAST FES VALUE ENGINEERING--Plan drawings instruct the
Contractor to construct various type headwalls according to ISTHA Standards,
The Contractor submitted a Value Engineering Proposal which substitutes
these installations for IDOT Standard Pre-Cast Flared End Sections. The VE
Proposal was reviewed and the substitution recommended by the CCM and
CM approved by the Tollway included only headwalls on slopes protected by
guardrail. This Change Order will deduct the quantities from the Contract pay
ftems and EWQO 12 will add the new pay items with the agreed unit prices to
the Contract.

Department:
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

D The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
f eeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

|:] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law.
\ L_/ » Y- 13 o
\ Project Manager'\xj A ) LR

& Print below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-08-5542

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90
IL. Rte. 173 to Plaza 1 Eastbound

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road Co., Inc. (JV)

Awarded Contract Value: 329,458,925 40

Change Order No.: 0715 /Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: -$269,268.00

Description and Reason for Change:

REMOVAL AND DISPOSE UNSUITABLE MA TERIAL - Drawings 505 of 655
thru 648 of 655 instruct the Contractor to remove and dispose unsuitable
material at various locations through out the project including the median
where new storm sewers are to be installed. Since this excavation is already
included in the unit price for Storm Sewers, the quantity for unsuitable removal
can be reduced. Based on the current amount of unsuitable material
encountered to date and an estimate of the remaining unsuitable material to
be removed, 22 800.0 cubic yards can be deducted at this time.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

l:l The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably

foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.
The change is germane to the original contract as signed.
The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and

authorized by law. \ / N
Oy T 15009
Project Manager ) /‘ )

Narhel(Sign & Print below)  Title Date

Eﬁm (LU




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-08-5542

Project Description: Jane Addams Memorial Tollway 1-90
IL. Rte. 173 to Plaza 1 Eastbound

Contractor:  Rockford Blacktop/Rock Road Co., Inc. (JV)

Awarded Contract Value: $29,458,925.40
Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 012
Authorization Amount: $44 560.14

Description and Reason for Change:

PRE-CAST FES VALUE ENGINEERING-Plan drawings instruct the Contractor to
construct various type sloped headwalls according to ISTHA Standards. The
Contractor submitted a a Value Engineering Proposal which substitutes these
installations for IDOT Standard Pre-Cast Flared End Sections. The VE proposal
was reviewed and the substitution recommended by the CCM and CM and
approved by the Tollway included only the headwalls on slopes protected by
guardrail. Change Order 14 deducts the quantities from the Contract Pay Items
and this EWO adds new Pay items #54213657 (Pre-Cast Flared End Section
w/Grate, 12 in), #54213660 (Pre-Cast Flared End Section w/Grate 15 in),
#54213663 (Pre-Cast Flared end Section w/Grate 18 in), #54213666 (Pre-Cast
Flared End Section w/Grate 21 in}, #54213669 (Pre-Cast Flared End Section
w/Grate, 24 in), #54213672 (Pre-Cast Flared End Section w/Grate, 27 in),

#542136VE (Pre-Cast FES Value Engineering Split) with agreed unit prices to
the Contract.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

D The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.
Me is germane to the original contract as signed.

[j The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
’ authorized by law, o |
‘/ . Project Managerp"\ {8 o5
Npie?)(Sign & Print below)  Title { Date

N
2 i) (J/u ;’U‘e—e\




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5547

Project Description: Bridge Rehabilitation
Tri-State Tollway (1-294)
M.P. 40.9

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $1,473,284.93

Extra Work Order No.: 6

—

Authorization Amount: $29,225.67

Description and Reason for Change: The contract documents did not address the asphalt
approaches that meet the new bridge deck. In Stage 1, the bridge was widened by ten inches. This
widened portion was also not taken into account in the ptans as how to build that portion of the shoulder
widening. The newly constructed deck did not match the existing approaches as well. Until the entire
bridge was complete the contractor had to grind the existing approach to meet the new deck in order for
traffic to use what was completed in Stage 1 while Stage 2 was built. Upon compietion of the bridge deck
the existing approaches will be ground down in order to place 1.5” of surface to make the smooth
transition from approach to new bridge deck. The new deck was built to the elevations in the plans.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

ﬁé The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Autharity and
authorized by law.

CZ/{ %4 f Project Manager q’Zé - 0%

Name: (Sign4 Pririt below) Title Date
CHAD HumphrEY




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5547

Project Description: Bridge Rehabilitation on Tri-State Tollway (1-294) MP 40.9

Contractor: Lorig Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 1,473,284 93

Extra Work Order No.: 7

Authorization Amount: $ 3.069.16

—_—tr s

Description and Reason for Change: Relocated Temporary Barrier Wall for CTA
Shutdown - The CTA granted the Tollway access during the shut down to complete Stage |
construction on Ramp J with a few stipulations as stated in the attached letter signed by the
Chief Engineer. One request was the temporary barrier wall on EB I-190 be extended and the

temporary barrier wal! relocated away from the wall to provide access for their contractor from
both sides of the work zone.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Ilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[x] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1  Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

W M)/ Project Manager [0-{Y -8

Name: (Sign &#rint below) Title Date
CHAD Humpygey




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5547

Project Description: Bridge Rehabilitation on Tri-State Toliway (1-294) MP 40.9

Contractor: Lorig Construction

Awarded Contract Value: $ 1,473,284.93

Extra Work Order No.:_8
Authorization Amount: $ 767.04

Description and Reason for Change An additional steel I-beam is to be added to
Span 1. In order to place the beam the existing diaphragms need to be removed. The
plans indicated diaphragms were to be incidental to the deck removail at all piers and

abutments. The intermediate diaphragms removal was not included in a contract line
item.

Department;

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
linois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

CZ/( M Project Manager 10-14- of

Name: (Sign& Priht below) Title Date

CHAD - Humpines




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5548
Project Description:_ Repairs to Bridges 253 & 257 and Cuivert 247C
Contractor: Lakes and Rivers Contracting

mA
Awarded Contract Value: $ 337,876.20 (”M%Q"O

Change Order No.:__01__/ Extra Work Order No.: 01

———

Authorization Amount (from ATP): $__ 8001278 [ #Dasp.o0 oy C-07#))

Description and Reason for Change: Added work for bridge repair

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
llinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[‘—]/ The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

1~ The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ -~ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

,MVP ﬁi/% Project Manager OG)[I%r'j 9‘3
)

Name: (Sign & Print below Title Date

M B RSIA




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5548
Project Description:_ Repairs to Bridges 253 & 257 and Culvert 247C
Contractor: Lakes and Rivers Contracting

Awarded Contract Value: $ 337.876.20

Change Order No.:_01__/ Extra Work Order No.: 01

Authorization Amount (from ATP): $__80,012.78 (( $39752.2€ fiv B v )

Description and Reason for Change: Added work for bridge repair

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

-7 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[-I"  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

-1~ The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

/MGM Project Manager 0g) W} of

Name: (Sigh & Print below) Title Date

M. BRI




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5549

Contractor: PLOTE CONSTRUCTION. INC.

Awarded Contract Value: $4.103.411.00

Change Order No.:_02 / Extra Work Order No.-

Authorization Amount: $ 97.580.00

Description and Reason for Change: Additional quantities need to account for

various depth of more than 3 inches as shown in Contract plans from MP 2.9 to
MP 222

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Hlinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X]  The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originaily signed.

[X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

-ﬁ e i e -/ /
el _.({," . Project Manager 7y
Name: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

L i o
Cocrrios 5, 444




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR0-8-5552

Project Description:_  Intermittent Pavement Repairs (I-88 & [-355)

Contractor: K-Five Construction Corporation

Awarded Contract Value: $ 3,554,946.90

Change Order No.: 001 / Extra Work Order No.:

Authorization Amount: $ -1,450.630.00

Description and Reason for Change: Value Engineering Proposals for Cast In
Place Concrete Replacement in lieu of Precast Concrete Panel Replacement and
Cast in Place Concrete Replacement with Treadles in lieu of Precast Concrete
Panel Replacement with Treadles

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x]  The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[«x]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Project Manager |
e S Fm 19/ 73] 03
Name#{Sign & Print below) Title Date

SOTT-LY A e




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR0O-8-5552

Project Description: Intermittent Pavement Repairs (1-88 & 1-355)

Contractor: K-Five Construction Corporation

Awarded Contract Value: $ 3,554,946.90
Change Order No.: / Extra Work Order No.: 001

'Authorization Amount: $_1,059,747.30

Description and Reason for Change: Value Engineering Proposals for Cast In
Place Concrete Replacement in lieu of Precast Concrete Panel Replacement and
Cast in Place Concrete Replacement with Treadles in lieu of Precast Concrete

- Panel Replacement with Treadles

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[x] Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[‘]  The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

Projeqt Manager .

Namez{Sign & Print below) Title Date

CUCENE AT




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5553

Project Description: Intermittent Concrete Pavement Repairs
Tri-State Tollway (1-294)
Jane Addams Memorial Tollway (1-90)

Contractor: Ldrig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $6,629,130.40

Change Order No.:_1__/ Extra Work Order No.._

B —

Authorization Amount: ($5,360,829.15)

Description and Reason for Change: A Value Engineering Proposal was
submitted and approved that utilizes cast-in-place concrete pavement patches in
lieu of precast pavement patches for this intermittent concrete pavement repair
contract. Specific warranty parameters and cast-in-place pavement patching
general notes are outlined in the VEP.

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminai Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

% The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

C/M /LQ,/ Project Manager 1-15-09

Name: (Sign &Print/below) Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: RR-08-5553

Project Description: Intermittent Concrete Pavement Repairs
Tri-State Tollway (1-294)
Jane Addams Memorial Tollway (I-90)

Contractor: Lorig Construction Company

Awarded Contract Value: $6,629,130.40

Change Order No.:____/ Extra Work Order No.: 1

Authorization Amount: $4,351,644.74

Description and Reason for Change: A Value Engineering Proposal was
submitted and approved that utilizes cast-in-place concrete pavement patches in
lieu of precast pavement patches for this intermittent concrete pavement repair
contract. Specific warranty parameters and cast-in-place pavement patching
general notes are outlined in the VEP,

Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ ] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

}6 The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

GZ/( ’M}/ Project Manager 9-25-~0%

Name: (Sigh & Priht below) Title Date
CHAD HumpleY




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5805

Project Description: Ronald Reagan Tollway (1-88) and Naperville Interchange
Roadway, Ramp and Retaining Wall Construction
M.P. 126.5 to M.P. 128.31

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company of Illinois

Awarded Contract Value: $30,229 597 51

Change Order No.: 22

Authorization Amount: $25,268.00

Description and Reason for Change: Interim Balancing Roadway

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

@VL‘ T N Project Manager [p-/—2¢

Néme: Jim Mayer Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5805

Project Description: Ronald Reagan Tollway (I-88) and Naperville Interchange
Roadway, Ramp and Retaining Wail Construction
M.P. 126.5 to M.P. 128.31

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company of lllinois

Awarded Contract Value: $30,229,597 .51

Change Order No.: 23

Authorization Amount: $76,782.50

Description and Reason for Change: Interim Balancing Structural

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lilinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] Thechangeis germane to the original contract as signed.
[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

_{,Q,ﬁl: il 77%9%‘/' Project Manager /G- Fecp

Ndme: Jim Mayer Titie Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5805

Project Description: Ronald Reagan Tollway (1-88) and Naperville Interchange
Roadway, Ramp and Retaining Wall Construction
M.P. 126.5 to M.P. 128.31

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company of lllinois

Awarded Contract Value: $30,229,597.51

Extra Work Order No.: 27

Authorization Amount: $1,323.36

Description and Reason for Change: Raised Reflector Pavement Marking
Removal

Department: Engineering
The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ 1 Thechange is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ ] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR

Q&VL NGty THE ILLINOIs T%}%%FMarEgrer Pl G~ or

Mame: Jim Mayer Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: |-06-5805

Project Description: Ronald Reagan Tollway (I-88) and Naperville Interchange
Roadway, Ramp and Retaining Wall Construction
M.P. 126.5 to M.P. 128.31

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company of lllinois

Awarded Contract Vaiue: $30,229 597.51

Extra Work Order No.: 28

Authorization Amount; $1,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Geotechnical Fabric

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOJS TOLLWAY

Qfﬂfl % Project Manager G- s

Mame: Jim Mayer Titie Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5805

Project Description: Ronald Reagan Tollway (I-88) and Naperville interchange
Roadway, Ramp and Retaining Wall Construction
M.P. 126.5 to M.P. 128.31

Contractor: Walsh Construction Company of lllinois

Awarded Contract Value: $30,229,597.51

Extra Work Order No.: 29

Authorization Amount: $3,000.00

Description and Reason for Change: Remove Abandoned Nicor Line

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the

litinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ ] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ 1 The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR

THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
%&; EPrug e Project Manager 7-216-o¢
ame: Jim Mayer Title Date




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: [-06-5807

Project Description: Westbound Roadway and Bridge Widening and

Reconstruction, Ronald Reagan Memorial Tollway M.P.
128.31 to M.P. 1322

Contractor: Walsh / K-Five Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $46,958,996.69
Change Order: 23
Authorization Amount: $3,394.00

Description and Reason for Change: Additional leaf pattern molds required to
compiete IL 53 abutment.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
. THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
Q/ﬁ.—w« g, Project Manager 09/10/08
Mame: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Jim Mayer




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5807

Project Description: Westbound Roadway and Bridge Widening and
Reconstruction, Ronald Reagan Memorial Tollway M.P.
128.31to M.P. 132.2

Contractor: Walsh / K-Five Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $46,987,346.69

Change Order: 24

Authorization Amount: $64,262.50

Description and Reason for Change: Balancing stage 1 quantities.
Department:

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

A5 AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY

OLJ&\ % Project Manager 09/24/08

Néme: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
Jim Mayer




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5807

Project Description: Westbound Roadway and Bridge Widening and
Reconstruction, Ronald Reagan Memorial Tollway M.P.
128.31to M.P. 132.2

Contractor: Walsh / K-Five Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $46,987,346.69
Change Order: 25
Authorization Amount: $66,902.00

Description and Reason for Change: Balancing stage 1 structural items and
quantity adjustments based on actual field conditions.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
illinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR

:’ ? THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
s Project Manager 10/08/08

Nans€: (Sign & Print below) Title Date
Jim Mayer




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5807
Project Description: Westbound Roadway and Bridge Widening and

Reconstruction, Ronald Reagan Memorial Tollway M.P.
128.31 to M.P. 132.2

Contractor: Walsh / K-Five Joint Venture

Awarded Contract Value: $46,987,346.69

Change Order: 286

Authorization Amount: $§7,386.00

Description and Reason for Change: Balancing Paving ltems
Department:  Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
lllinois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ X] The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.,

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINOIS TOLLWAY
0/;‘ IV ot Project Manager 10/10/08
N?ﬁe: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Jim Mayer




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: 1-06-5807
Project Description: Westbound Roadway and Bridge Widening and

Reconstruction, Ronald Reagan Memorial Tollway M.P.
128.31 to M.P. 132.2

Contractor: Walsh / K-Five J.V.

Awarded Contract Value: $46,958,996.69

Extra Work Order No: 24

Authorization Amount: $1,425.14

Description and Reason for Change: Removal of handhole that interfered with
proposed pavement widening. This work includes splicing of electrical cables as
required.

Department: Engineering

The undersigned, pursuant to the requirements of Section 33E-9 of the
Minois Criminal Code, Makes the following determination:

[ 1 The circumstances necessitating this change were not reasonably
foreseeable at the time the contract was originally signed.

[ X] The change is germane to the original contract as signed.

[ X] The change is otherwise in the best interest of the Authority and
authorized by law.

AS AGENT FOR
THE ILLINGIS TOLLWAY
. Project Manager 09/10/08
Nafne: (Sign & Print below) Title Date

Jim Mayer




DETERMINATION / PROCUREMENT

Contract No.: I-06-5807

Project Description: Westbound Roadway and Bridge Widening and

Reconstruction, Ronald Reagan Memorial Tollway M.P.
128.31 to M.P. 132.2